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999 E Street NW 
Washington, DC 20463 

Re; Dewhurst for Texas Sua Soonte Matter 

Dear Mr. Petalas: 

Dewhurst for Texas ("DFT") by and through counsel hereby provides the 
following sua sponte submission pursuant to the Federal Election Commission's 
("FEC" or "Commission") Statement of Policy Regarding Self-Reporting of 
Campaign Finance Violations, 72 Fed. Reg. 16695 (Apr. 5, 2007), concerning 
certain violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended 
("FECA" or "Act"), and Commission regulations.' This submission details and 
documents the information that was provided orally to your office on a sua sponte 
basis in January 2013, and also provides an update on events that have taken place 
since January relating to these matters. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

As is detailed below—and as your office was notified orally on a sua 
sponte basis last January—in December 2012 DFT became aware of very serious 
financial irregularities perpetrated by Kenneth A. "Buddy" Barfield ("Mr. 
Barfield") during 2011 and 2012. DFT immediately launched an internal 
investigation which has determined that; 

' DFT is Texas Lieutenant Governor David Dewhurst's authorized campaign committee for 
the U.S. Senate; DFT registered with the FEC on July 19,2011. Lt. Governor Dewhurst sought the 
Republican Party nomination for a U.S. Senate seat in Texas during the 2011-12 election cycle. Lt. 
Governor Dewhurst was the top vote-getter in the May 2012 U.S. Senate Republican primary and 
advanced to a Republican primary run-off election, which Senator Ted Cruz won on July 31,2012. 
Lt. Governor Dewhurst also operates the David Dewhurst Committee ("Dewhurst State 
Committee"), which is registered with the Texas Ethics Commission and which supports Lt. 
Governor Dewhurst's state campaigns. 
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• Mr. Barfield misappropriated approximately $1.1 million of DFT campaign 
funds and converted the funds to his personal use. 

• Mr. Barfield directed the Dewhurst State Committee to pay approximately 
$474,000 of expenses and obligations that were incurred by DPT. 

• Mr. Barfield paid approximately $83,000 in DFT campaign obligations 
using funds from one of his businesses. 

• During the fall of 2012, Mr. Barfield intercepted and prevented the mailing 
of refund checks totaling approximately $725,000 of general election 
contributions. Mr. Barfield took this action because DFT, following Mr. 
Barfield's prior embezzlement of campaign funds, did not have sufficient 
funds to cover the refund checks. As a result of Mr. Barfield's action, DFT 
failed to refund the general election contributions within the 60-day time 
period prescribed by Commission regulations following the Republican 
primary run-off election held on July 31, 2012. 

• To conceal his embezzlement of DFT funds, Mr.- Barfield knowingly and 
repeatedly supplied false financial information to DFT personnel, which 
caused DFT to file inaccurate disclosure reports with the FEC. These 
inaccuracies included reporting that the general election contribution 
refunds noted above had been made, the reporting of a fictitious $725,000 
contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst to DFT in September 2012 that 
was not actually made, and the misreporting of debts owed by DFT to 
various vendors. 

After confirming that the foregoing irregularities had occurred, in January 
2013 DFT's counsel contacted the U.S. Department of Justice ("DOJ") and the 
FEC Office of General Counsel and indicated that DFT wanted to voluntarily 
report the irregularities simultaneously to DOJ and the Commission and to fnlly 
cooperate with both agencies in investigating and resolving these matters. 
Accordingly, on January 28, 2013, counsel for DFT met with representatives of 
DOJ and the FEC Office of General Counsel and provided information orally on a 
sua sponte basis concerning these matters. During these meetings with the FEC 
Office of General Counsel, counsel for DFT indicated that DFT's internal 
investigation was ongoing and that DFT would provide additional information to 
the Commission as DFT's internal investigation progressed. Between January 
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2013 and July 2013, DFT continued its review of these matters and consulted with 
the FEC Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") to address certain reporting issues. 

In addition to the information detailed below, attached as Exhibits A-N 
hereto are copies of documents in DFT's possession that relate to the various 
FECA matters discussed herein. 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

David Dewhurst is the current Lieutenant Governor of Texas and has held 
that office since 2003. Mr. Barfield began advising Lt. Governor Dewhurst in the 
early 1990s and worked in a number of political and campaign capacities during 
the next 20 years, including serving as the executive director of the Dewhurst State 
Committee. After DFT registered with the FEC in July 2011, Mr. Barfield was a 
political consultant for DFT and Jim Bognet served as campaign manager for DFT. 
In October 2011, Mr. Barfield replaced Mr. Bognet as DFT's campaign manager 
and Mr. Bognet became a political consultant for DFT. Mr. Barfield served as 
DFT campaign manager through the May 2012 Republican primary and the July 
2012 Republican primary run-off election. Mr. Barfield continued serving as 
DFT's campaign manager as DFT engaged in wind-down activities following the 
run-off election. 

When DFT was formed in July 2011, Dr. Carlos Hamilton was appointed as 
treasurer of DFT and Mr. Bognet served as assistant treasurer. On January 31, 
2012, Rebekah Balciunas replaced Mr. Bognet as DFT's assistant treasurer; Ms. 
Balciunas also worked as an office manager for DFT and helped prepare DFT's 
disclosure reports filed with the FEC. Ms. Balciunas concluded her employment 
with DFT at the end of October 2012. On October 30, 2012, Mr. Barfield replaced 
Ms. Balciunas as assistant treasurer of DFT. In January 2013, Curt Beck replaced 
Mr. Barfield as DFT's assistant treasurer.^ 

^ Mr. Beck is a Ccrtiried Public Accountant and is Vice President and Controller of Falcon 
Seaboard Diversified, Inc., which is an energy company based in Houston, Texas that is principally 
owned by Lt. Governor Dewhurst. 
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In November 2012, Kevin Lindley became a senior employee of the 
Dewhurst State Committee. During the last week of November 2012, Richard 
Millan^ and Ed Shack^ requested a meeting with Mr. Lindley concerning the 
Dewhurst State Committee's upcoming disclosure report to be filed with the Texas 
Ethics Commission ("TEC"). On December 3, 2012, Mr. Lindley met with Mr. 
Millan, Mr. Shack, and Chandra Hinds^ concerning the Dewhurst State 
Committee's draft TEC disclosure report, which appeared to be inaccurate due to 
Mr. Barfield's apparent embezzlement of Dewhurst State Committee funds. 
During this meeting, Mr. Millan indicated that Mr. Barfield also may have 
embezzled funds from DPT. 

On the morning of December 4, 2012, Mr. Lindley telephoned Howard 
Wolf, an Austin, Texas attorney and longtime legal advisor to Lt. Governor 
Dewhurst, and relayed what was learned at the meeting the prior day. That 
afternoon, Mr. Lindley and Mr. Wolf met with Mr. Millan, Mr. Shack, and Ms. 
Hinds concerning Mr. Barfield's apparent embezzlement scheme. During this 
meeting, the group reviewed DFT's accounting records and discovered evidence of 
similar financial irregularities as those experienced by the Dewhurst State 
Committee. Later the same day Mr. Lindley and Mr. Wolf informed Lt. Governor 
Dewhurst of Mr. Barfield's apparent embezzlement of funds from DPT and the 
Dewhurst State Committee. The group then consulted with Roy Minton, a Texas 
criminal law attomey. 

^ Mr. Millan is a Certified Public Accountant and the principal of Millan & Company, an 
accounting firm in Austin, Texas. Both DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee retained Millan & 
Company for various accounting and financial services. With respect to DFT, Millan & Company 
was responsible for making disbursements, preparing monthly financial statements, and preparing 
the disbursement, loan, and debt schedules for DFT's disclosure reports filed with the FEC. DFT 
also retained CMDI for compliance services, but the scope of CMDl's responsibilities was limited 
to maintaining a contribution database and generating FEC reports based on disbursement and debt 
information provided by Millan & Company. 

* Mr. Shack is an Austin, Texas attomey who served as outside legal counsel to the 
Dewhurst State Committee and advised the Dewhurst State Committee on a variety of Texas 
campaign finance and ethics issues. 

^ Ms. Hinds is a Millan & Company employee who worked on various accounting and 
financial matters for DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee. 



Ren 

Daniel A. Petaias, Esq. 
July 30, 2013 
Page 5 

On December 5, 2012, Lt. Governor Dewhurst, Mr. Lindley, Mr. Wolf, Mr. 
Shack, and Mr. Millan met with Mr. Barfield at the Dewhurst State Committee's 
offices. Mr. Minton confronted Mr. Barfield about his apparent embezzlement of 
funds from both DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee and asked Mr. Barfield 
how much he had embezzled from the two entities. Mr. Barfield reportedly 
scribbled numbers in a notebook indicating that he thought he needed to repay 
$686,000. Mr. Barfield did not specify whether that figure represented funds he 
had stolen from DFT, the Dewhurst State Committee, or from both entities. Mr. 
Barfield was immediately fired and escorted out of the Dewhurst State 
Committee's offices. 

DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee thereafter commenced an internal 
investigation. During December 2012, Mr. Beck reviewed the financial and 
accounting records for both entities as well as many of Mr. Barfield's personal and 
business financial records, hard-copy documents, and emails. Mr. Beck met with 
Mr. Barfield on multiple occasions during December 2012 to review records for 
DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee in order to determine the amount of 
money that Mr. Barfield had misappropriated from each committee.® During the 
course of his investigation, Mr. Beck determined that Mr. Barfield had embezzled 
significantly more funds from both committees than the $686,000 amount that Mr. 
Barfield had indicated during the December 5, 2012 meeting - specifically, Mr. 
Beck determined that Mr. Barfield had embezzled approximately $1.1 million from 
DFT and approximately $3.5 million from the Dewhurst State Committee. Mr. 
Beck also discovered that the Dewhurst State Committee had apparently paid for 
approximately $474,000 of expenses and obligations incurred by DFT. In addition, 
I^. Beck determined that approximately $725,000 in general election contribution 
refunds, which DFT had reported on its 2012 October Quarterly Report as having 
been made during the reporting period, had in fact not been made, and that a 
$725,000 contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst, which DFT had reported on its 
2012 October Quarterly Report as having been received by DFT on September 29, 
2012, had in fact not been received. 

' Shortly before Mr. Barfield ceased cooperating with DFT and the Dewhurst State 
Committee's internal investigations, he emailed Mr. Beck with an estimate of each committee's 
outstanding obligations as a result of his embezzlement. See Email from B. Barfield to C. Beck 
(Dec. 14, 2012, 3:28 PM GST) (Exhibit B-3). For DFT, this figure was reportedly $2 million. Id. 
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The Dewhurst State Committee had a TEC reporting deadline on December 
21, 2012. On December 20, 2012, attorneys representing the Dewhurst State 
Committee met with the Travis County District Attorney's office to voluntarily 
share information concerning Mr. Barfield's embezzlement of Dewhurst State 
Committee funds. The Travis County District Attorney's Office indicated that they 
were interested in investigating the matter and thereafter launched a criminal 
investigation. 

On January 22-23, 2013, counsel for DFT contacted DOJ and the FEC 
Office of General Counsel and indicated that DFT wanted to voluntarily report the 
irregularities perpetrated by Mr. Barfield simultaneously to DOJ and the 
Commission and to fully cooperate with both agencies in investigating and 
resolving these matters. On January 28, 2013, counsel for DFT met with 
representatives of DOJ and the FEC Office of General Counsel and provided 
information orally on a sua sponte basis concerning these matters. 

III. FECA ISSUES PERPETRATED BY BARFIELD 

Mr. Barfield's wrongful actions against DFT during 2011 and 2012 
triggered a number of compliance issues under the Act which DFT reported 
voluntarily on a sua sponte basis to the Commission in January. 

A. Barfield's Embezzlement of DFT Campaign Funds 

DFT's internal investigation has determined that Mr. Barfield embezzled 
approximately $1.1 million of campaign funds by knowingly generating and 
submitting fraudulent invoices to DFT and arranging for DFT to pay the invoices.^ 
It appears that all of DFT's payments of the fraudulent invoices were disclosed on 
DFT's FEC reports. 

' As explained below, Mr. Barfield tunneled approximately S1.2 million of DFT campaign 
funds into his consulting company through the submission of fraudulent invoices. Since Mr. 
Barfield's consulting company appears to have paid for a number of DFT obligations, which is 
discussed in greater detail in Section IIl.C, the net amount that Mr. Barfield embezzled from DFT is 
approximately $ 1.1 million. 
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While serving as DFT's senior advisor and campaign manager, Mr. Barfield 
received, in his individual capacity, a consulting fee of $17,500 per month for his 
general consulting services. DFT considers these payments to be for bona fide 
consulting services that Mr. Barfield performed on behalf of DFT. DF T 
understood Mr. Barfield's monthly consulting fee to encompass not only Mr. 
Barfield's services, but also the services of Mr. Barfield's administrative assistant, 
Theresa Wheatley, iri connection with her assistance on DFT matters. A summary 
of the payment dates and amounts for Mr. Barfield's bona fide general consulting 
services are provided in Exhibit A along with copies of available supporting 
invoices. 

In addition to the bona fide invoices, Mr. Barfield also submitted invoices 
to DFT on behalf of Alexander Group Consulting, LLC ("AGC")® for additional 
consulting services that Mr. Barfield purportedly provided to DFT. Mr. Barfield 
submitted AGC invoices to DFT for a variety of purported consulting services, 
including services for "polling," "activist mailer," "conservative mailer," 
"telemarketing calls," "postage costs," "mail," "advertising," and "media 
expenses." However, DFT's internal investigation has determined that these 
invoices were fraudulent as Mr. Barfield did not actually provide the services that 
were described in the invoices. The first of these phony invoices was dated 
October 10, 2011.® Through AGC, Mr. Barfield fraudulently invoiced DFT seven 
more times in 2011 for a total of approximately $313,000. In 2012, Mr. Barfield 
funneled approximately $890,000 of DFT campaign funds into AGC through the 
payment of 16 more fraudulent invoices. A summary of the fraudulent invoice 
dates, amounts, and purposes, along with copies of the fraudulent invoices 
submitted to DFT, are provided in Exhibit B. 

' DFT understands that Mr. Barfield owns, operates, and is the managing member of 
Alexander Group Consulting, LLC ("AGC"). Mr. Barfield used AGC as a vehicle for his personal 
business dealings as well as to embezzle funds from DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee. 

' As was noted above, Mr. Barfield served as a consultant for DFT from DFT's inception in 
July 2011 through October 9, 2011. At that time, Mr. Barfield assumed the role of campaign 
manager and DFT's prior campaign manager, Mr. Bognet, transitioned to serving as a senior adviser 
for DFT. On October 10, 2011, Mr. Bognet was removed, and Mr. Barfield was added, as signatory 
on DFT's bank accounts. The available information indicates that Mr. Barfield's embezzlement 
scheme began around the time that he became campaign manager for DFT. 
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Based on available inrormation, Ms. Wheatley, at Mr. Barfield's direction, 
generated the foregoing fraudulent invoices on behalf of AGC for submission to 
DFT for payment. As DFT's campaign manager, Mr. Barfield then approved 
payment of the invoices and directed Rebekah Balciunas, DFT's office manager, to 
effectuate payment from DFT. Mr. Barfield appears to have specified on the 
invoices whether the payments should be rhade by check or wire transfer. Ms. 
Balciunas then reportedly either directed Millan & Company to cut a check from 
DFT or initiated a wire transfer online. Based on available information, Ms. 
Balciunas does not appear to have had any knowledge at the time of Mr. Barfield's 
embezzlement scheme and believed that she was processing the payments of bona 
fide invoices submitted to DFT. 

B. Barfield Directed the Dewhurst State Committee to Pay for 
Certain DFT Expenses and Obligations 

During DFT's oral sua sponte presentation in January 2013, counsel for 
DFT indicated that between September and December 2012, the Dewhurst State 
Committee appeared to have paid approximately $474,000 of expenses and 
obligations that were incurred by DFT.'" During Mr. Beck's meetings with Mr. 
Barfield in December 2012, Mr. Barfield identified a number of invoices made out 
to and incurred by DFT that Mr. Barfield directed the Dewhurst State Committee to 
pay. Mr. Barfield reportedly took this action because DFT's vendors were pressing 
for payment and DFT had insufficient funds to pay the vendors due to Mr. 
Barfield's prior embezzlement of DFT's funds. To effectuate this scheme, Mr. 
Barfield reportedly directed Ms. Wheatley to generate phony invoices from the 
DFT vendors made out to the Dewhurst State Committee. Mr. Barfield and Ms. 
Wheatley appear to have then submitted these phony invoices to Millan & 
Company for payment, directing Millan & Company to issue checks for the 
vendors from the Dewhurst State Committee's accoimt. 

Overall, the available information indicates that the Dewhurst State 
Committee made 24 disbursements to a variety of different vendors for DFT 
obligations which totaled approximately $474,000. A listing of these Dewhurst 

' As is discussed in Section IV.E below, separate and apart from these transactions, Mr. 
Barfield appears to also have funneled $502,500 from DFT into the Dewhurst State Committee's 
bank account to defray certain Dewhurst State Committee obligations. 
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State Committee disbursements, and the available supporting invoices, are attached 
as Exhibit C. As is outlined in greater detail in Section IV.G below, on January 31, 
2013, DFT amended its 2012 October Quarterly Report to reflect a debt incurred to 
the Dewhurst State Committee for the payment of these expenses. An additional 
amount incurred was disclosed on DFT's 2012 Year End Report, which was also 
filed on January 31,2013. 

C. Barficld and His Consulting Company Appear to Have Paid for 
Certain DFT Obligations 

DFT's internal investigation has found evidence that Mr. Barfield and his 
consulting company, AGC, apparently paid for a number of DFT expenses and 
obligations totaling approximately S83,000 between September 2011 and 
September 2012. The first of these payments appears to have taken place in 
September 2011, when Mr. Barfield apparently paid (through his personal checking 
account) a DFT consultant's monthly retainer fee. Thereafter, AGC began making 
payments for certain DFT expenses. The first of these apparent payments by AGC 
was on October 11, 2011, which was the day after Mr. Barfield first embezzled and 
deposited funds from DFT into AGC's bank account. A listing of the apparent 
payments that Mr. Barfield and AGC made for DFT expenses, along with copies of 
available documentation, are attached as Exhibit D. 

One of AGC's apparent payments of DFT expenses involved a 
reimbursement made to Sylvia Anguiano, who is Lt. Governor Dewhurst's 
personal assistant in Austin, Texas. Mr. Barfield reportedly asked Ms. Anguiano to 
use her personal credit card to pay for expenses incurred for DFT's primary run-off 
election night party held on July 31, 2012. Ms. Anguiano reportedly agreed to 
place the expenses on her personal credit card, which totaled approximately 
$35,000. When several weeks passed and Ms. Anguiano had not received a 
reimbursement check, she reportedly began pressing Mr. Barfield for payment. On 
September 12, 2012, a $37,886.84 check from the Dewhurst State Committee was 
deposited into AGC's bank account. Prior to this deposit, the balance in the AGC 
bank account was approximately $160. Later that same day, Mr. Barfield wrote a 
check to Ms. Anguiano for $35,786.84 drawn on AGC's bank account. The 
available documentation for these transactions is contained in Exhibit D-4. 
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D. Barfleld Intercepted and Prevented the Mailing of General 
Election Contribution Refunds 

DPT's 2012 October Quarterly Report, as originally tiled, indicated that all 
contributions designated for the general election were refunded within the 60-day 
time period prescribed by Commission regulations following the July 31, 2012 
primary run-off election. When Mr. Beck reviewed the contents of Mr. Barfield's 
office in December 2012 after Mr. Barfield's embezzlement scheme was 
discovered, Mr. Beck found a box containing hundreds of general election refund 
checks—totaling approximately $725,000—that were never sent to donors. DFT 
subsequently re-issued new refund checks, which were mailed to donors on or 
about February 6, 2013. Mr. Beck and other DFT personnel also determined that 
an additional $49,000 in contribution refunds needed to be made. These additional 
refund checks also were mailed on or about February 6, 2013. The disbursements 
for these contribution refunds were disclosed on DFT's April 2013 Quarterly 
Report. Attached as Exhibit E-1 is a listing of the general election contribution 
refunds that DFT made in February 2013. 

DFT's internal investigation found that DFT's finance staff had prepared 
the refund checks for mailing in.late September 2012, prior to the expiration of the 
60-day refund period. After the general election refund checks were, prepared for 
mailing, Becca McMullen, DFT's finance director, reportedly placed the refund 
checks in a locked office and waited for approval from Mr. Barfield to mail the 
checks to the donors. Soon thereafter, either Ms. Wheatley or Mr. Barfield moved 
the box of refund checks into Mr. Barfield's office. Ms. McMullen and other DFT 
personnel reportedly stressed to Mr. Barfield the importance of mailing the refund 
checks within the 60-day timeframe.'' Mr. Barfield reportedly told those who 
questioned him about the general election refund checks that DFT did not have 

" A number of emails sent to and from Mr. Barfield during this time period highlight these 
discussions. For example, after Ms. McMullen emailed Mr. Barfield on September 21,2012 
outlining the amount of general election refunds that needed to be made, Mr. Barfield replied "OK -
let's get checks written dated for Friday. We will pick-up and hold until good funds are in the 
account." See Email from B. Barfield to B. McMullen (Sept. 25, 2012, 4:07 PM CDT) (Exhibit E-
3). Similarly, Ms. Balciunas emailed Mr. Barfield to remind him that "[t]he general contribution 
refunds need to be dated 9/30/12 (or earlier). However, 9/30 falls on a Sunday. So, either the 
checks can be cut next Friday (9/28) or earlier." See Email from R. Balciunas to B. Barfield (Sept. 
21,2012,4:27 PM CDT) (Exhibit E-2). 
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sulTicient funds to make the refunds and that he was waiting to receive a 
contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst to provide additional funds to DFT.'^ 
Ms. McMullen and other members of DFT's finance staff also reportedly notified 
Mr. Barfield of donor complaints that they had not received their contribution 
refunds. When asked about the status of the refund checks, Mr. Barfield reportedly 
told DFT personnel that he was handling the matter.'^ 

E. Barfield Knowingly Supplied DFT with False Financial 
Information, Which Caused DFT to File Inaccurate Disclosure 
Reports with the FEC 

To conceal his embezzlement scheme, Mr. Barfield knowingly supplied 
DFT personnel and Millan & Company with false financial information that Millan 
& Company subsequently used to prepare DFT's disclosure reports filed with the 
FEC. 

First, the available information indicates that Mr. Barfield led DFT 
personnel and Millan & Company to believe that the general election contribution 
refund checks discussed above, which were issued on September 28, 2012, would 

For example, when Ms. Balciunas asked Mr. Barfield on September 27,2012 whether "the 
campaign [was] close to having funds to issue the refunds tomorrow," Mr. Barfield replied that the 
campaign would "drop checks next week - preparing and dating them tomorrow - expect funds by 
Saturday to cover." See Email from B. Barfield to R. Balciunas (Sept. 27, 2012, 3:12 PM CDT) 
(Exhibit E-4). When the refund checks had not been mailed a week later, Ms. McMullen sent a 
reminder email to Mr. Barfield. See Email from B. McMullen to B. Barfield (Oct. 9, 2012, 12:29 
PM CST) (Exhibit E-5) ("Let me know when we should put those refund checks in the mail. They 
are ready to go."). Mr. Barfield replied that he "hope[d] to cut loose by tomorrow or no later than 
Thursday. I will let you know." See Email from B. Barfield to B. McMullen (Oct. 9, 2012, 3:27 PM 
CST) (Exhibit E-5). 

" See. e.g., Email from B. Barfield to K. Moomaw (Oct. 30,2012, 5:31 PM CST) ("We will 
check and get a response to [Mr. Crain] tomorrow.") (Exhibit E-6); Email from B. Barfield to N. 
Crain (Nov. 1, 2012, 3:16 PM CST) ("I apologize we are re-dropping them in the mail to you. You 
should have in the next couple of days.") (Exhibit E-7); Email from B. McMullen to B. Barfield 
(Nov. 27,2012, 3:01 PM CST) ("Kevin Moomaw ... just called and asked if we sent the refund 
checks. Have they been sent yet? He got another call from Nate Crain last week and is worried 
about his check. Let me know if I can help with this.") (Exhibit E-8); Email from B. Barfield to B. 
McMullen (Nov. 27, 2012,4:24 PM CST) ("1 followed-up and talked to Nate and he got his 
checks.") (Exhibit E-8). 
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be mailed during the following week; accordingly, the contribution refunds were 
reported as having been made during the reporting period on DFT's 2012 October 
Quarterly Report. As noted above, however, Mr. Barfield intercepted and 
prevented these contribution refund checks from being mailed to donors. 

Second, Mr. Barfield reportedly informed DFT personnel and Millan &. 
Company that he held a $725,000 check from Lt. Governor Dewhurst dated 
September 29, 2012 and that the check need only be deposited into DFT's account. 
Despite Mr. Barfield's assertions, Lt. Governor Dewhurst, in fact, made no such 
contribution.'^ This fictitious $725,000 contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst 
effectively balanced DFT's reported cash-on-hand figure such that the general 
election contribution refunds discussed above, which were not mailed, could be 
reported as having been made on DFT's 2012 October Quarterly Report. As 
discussed in greater detail in the reporting section below, DFT amended its 2012 
October Quarterly Report on January 31, 2013 to remove the foregoing fictitious 
contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst. Documentation concerning the 
phantom contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst is provided in Exhibit F. 

Third, Mr. Barfield reportedly concealed a significant amount of debt owed 
by DFT to numerous vendors by intercepting and holding invoices and not 
informing Millan & Company and DFT personnel of the existence of the 
outstanding invoices. As a result, the debt owed to these vendors was not reported 
on DFT's 2012 12 Day Pre-Runoff and October Quarterly Reports. Attached as 
Exhibit G-1 is a summary of the unpaid vendor invoices that Mr. Barfield 

Ms. Balciunas emailed Mr. Barfield on the evening of September 30, 2012, noting that 
"[t]he wire from DHD [Lt. Governor Dewhurst] did not go through to the campaign's bank account 
yesterday. If you/the campaign are in receipt of a check from DHD by today's date, it can count 
toward this [FEC reporting] quarter." See Email from R. Balciunas to B. Barfield (Sept. 30,2012, 
8:17 PM CDT). In response to Ms. Balciunas' inquiry, Mr. Barfield stated that he was "in receipt of 
a check. Thanks for your follow-up." See Email from B. Barfield to R. Balciunas (Oct. I, 2012, 
3:42 PM CDT) (Exhibit F-2). 

Ms. Balciunas subsequently emailed Mr. Barfield several times, offering to deposit the 
$725,000 check from Lt. Governor Dewhurst that Mr. Barfield purportedly had in his possession 
and asking for information about the contribution. Mr. Barfield largely ignored Ms. Balciunas' 
emails, responding that he would "get this done" (deposit the check) and indicating that he received 
the check on September 29, 2012. See Email from B. Barfield to R. Balciunas (Oct. 10,2012, 11:53 
AM CDT) (Exhibit F-3). 
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reportedly concealed. DFT amended its 2012 October Quarterly Report on January 
31, 2013 to include these previously undisclosed debts and, pursuant to discussions 
with Nataliya loffe from RAD, DFT has made subsequent changes to earlier debt 
schedules via letter. 

IV. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS SINCE DFT'S ORAL SUA SPONTE 
PRESENTATION IN JANUARY 

Since DFT's sua sponte meeting with the FEC Office of General Counsel in 
January, a number of additional developments have occurred relating to these 
matters as detailed below. 

A. DFT and Dewhurst State Committee Civil Litigation Against 
Barfield 

On March 22, 2013, DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee filed suit in 
the 53^'' District Court, Travis County, Texas, against Mr. Barfield, AGC, and Mr. 
Barfield's other business entities seeking to hold Mr. Barfield civilly liable for his 
misappropriation of campaign funds and to recover such funds. See David 
Dewhurst Committee arid Dewhurst for Texas v. Kenneth Barfield, et al, Case No. 
D-l-GN-13-000820 (Tex. 53d D. filed Mar. 22, 2013). Copies of the complaint 
and answer in this ongoing litigation matter are attached as Exhibit H. 

As DFT's litigation against Mr. Barfield progresses, DFT will notify the 
Commission if DFT succeeds in recovering some or all of the campaign funds that 
Mr. Barfield misappropriated. DFT intends to seek guidance from the Commission 
on how to properly report any campaign funds that are recovered from Mr. 
Barfield. 

B. Travis County District Attorney Criminal Investigation of 
Barfield 

Shortly after meeting with representatives from DFT and the Dewhurst 
State Committee in December 2012, the Travis County District Attorney's office 
commenced an investigation into Mr. Barfield's alleged criminal conduct. To date, 
Mr. Barfield has not been indicted on any criminal charges. However, DFT 
understands that the Travis County District Attorney's office is actively pursuing 
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the matter.'^ 

C. Discovery of Ms. Wheatlcy's Role in the Embezzlement Scheme 

Shortly after Mr. Barfield's embezzlement was discovered in December 
2012, DFT and Dewhurst State Committee employees observed that Ms. Wheatley 
appeared surprised at the revelation and indicated to others that she had no prior 
knowledge of Mr. Barfield's scheme. However, in the course of conducting its 
internal investigation and taking discovery in the civil litigation against Mr. 
Barfield, DFT subsequently learned that Ms. Wheatley not only had knowledge of 
Mr. Barfield's embezzlement scheme, but also actively assisted Mr. Barfield in 
perpetrating the scheme. Ms. Wheatley's employment with the Dewhurst State 
Committee has since been terminated. 

In connection with the civil litigation against Mr. Barfield, counsel for DFT 
and the Dewhurst State Committee interviewed Ms. Wheatley concerning her 
knowledge of Mr. Barfield's assets ^d business dealings, as well as her role in Mr. 
Barfield's embezzlement scheme. Ms. Wheatley acknowledged during the 
interview that she knew Mr. Barfield was misappropriating money from DFT to 
finance his personal business deals, but did not tell anyone. Ms. Wheatley also 
acknowledged that she knew the Dewhurst State Committee had paid for several 
DFT obligations, and admitted her role in the creation and submission of fraudulent 
vendor invoices which were submitted to the Dewhurst State Committee and which 
were used to effectuate Mr. Barfield's embezzlement scheme. 

For example, DFT's internal investigation revealed that on October 25, 
2012, Ms. Wheatley received two past due invoices from The Lukens Company 
that were made out to DFT. On November, 21, 2012, Ms. Wheatley, reportedly at 
Mr. Barfield's direction, prepared a fraudulent invoice from The Lukens Company, 
listing the Dewhurst State Committee as the obligated party, and submitted the 
fraudulent invoice to Millan & Company for payment from the Dewhurst State 

DOJ has not contacted DFT since DFT's oral suasponte presentation on January 28,2013. 
DFT understands that the Travis County District Attomey's office is handling the criminal 
investigation of these matters. 
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Committee account. Copies of the foregoing invoices and relevant email traffic are 
attached as Exhibit I. 

D. Discovery of a Straw Donor Scheme Involving Mr. Barfleld and 
Ms. Wheatley 

In the course of conducting its internal investigation and taking discovery in 
the civil litigation against Mr. Barfield, DFT also learned that Ms. Wheatley made 
a contribution to DFT in the name of another. Ms. Wheatley stated in her 
interview with counsel for DFT and the Dewhurst State Committee that, on one 
occasion, when DFT had insufficient funds to pay a vendor, Mr. Barfield 
transferred $5,000 from AGC's bank account to Ms. Wheatley's personal bank 
accotmt. Ms. Wheatley, in turn, made a $5,000 contribution to DFT. 

After finding evidence that Ms. Wheatley had made a $5,000 contribution 
in the name of another, DFT promptly disgorged the funds to the U.S. Treasury. 
Relevant documentation concerning this transaction and DFT's subsequent 
disgorgement of funds is attached as Exhibit J. 

E. Discovery that Mr. Barfield Funneled $502,650 from DFT to the 
Dewhurst State Committee 

DFT's intemal investigation has found evidence that Mr. Barfield 
ultimately deposited $502,650 of funds misappropriated from DFT into the 
Dewhurst State Committee's bank account in order to meet certain obligations of 
the Dewhurst State Committee. Specifically: 

• On April 12, 2012, Mr. Barfield submitted a fraudulent invoice from AGC 
to DFT in the amount of $255,780.14. The fraudulent payment was 
apparently made via wire transfer on the same day. Mr. Barfield 
subsequently wired $252,500 from AGC to the Dewhurst State Committee 
later that same day. Relevant documentation for these transactions is 
attached as Exhibit K. 

• On July 13, 2012, Mr. Barfield submitted a fraudulent invoice from AGC to 
DFT in the amount of $251,436.34. The fraudulent payment was 
apparently made via wire transfer on the same day. Mr. Barfield 
subsequently wired $250,150 from AGC to the Dewhurst State Committee 
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later that same day. Relevant documentation for these transactions is 
attached as Exhibit L. 

Given that Mr. Barfield orchestrated the foregoing transactions such that 
DFT funds could be used to satisfy $502,650 of Dewhurst State Committee 
expenses, DFT may seek leave from the Commission to amend its 2012 October 
Quarterly and Year End Reports to remove the approximately $484,000 debt owed 
to the Dewhurst State Committee.'® 

F. Separate from Barfield's Embezzlement of Campaign Funds, 
DFT Has Taken Corrective Action to Remedy a Number of 
Excessive Contributions 

On January 25, 2013, Bradley Matheson, the RAD Analyst assigned to 
review DFT's reports, informed DFT's counsel that DFT might receive a referral to 
the Office of General Counsel or to the Alternative Dispute Resolution Division for 
failing to remedy certain excessive contributions within the 60 day time period 
prescribed by Commission regulations. During DFT's oral sua sponte presentation 
to the FEC Office of General Counsel on January 28,2013, Commission staff also 
raised this potential referral with DFT's counsel. Since that time, DFT has taken 
affirmative steps to ensure that all potential excessive refunds noted in Requests for 
Additional Information ("RFAIs") were redesignated or reattributed within the 
appropriate timeframe or were refiinded. Documentation of these corrective steps 
is attached as Exhibit M. 

G. DFT Has Consulted with the Commission on a Number of 
Reporting Matters and Has Worked Proactively to Address the 
Issues 

During DFT's oral sua sponte presentation to the FEC Office of General 
Counsel in January, DFT sought and received guidance from Commission staff on 

" DFT recently discovered that a Dewhurst State Committee payment for approximately 
$9,800, previously thought to have been made on behalf of DFT, was in fact made for services that 
were provided to the Dewhurst State Committee. For this reason, DFT's FEC reports currently list 
an approximately $484,000 debt owed to the Dewhurst State Committee, whereas Exhibit C lists the 
total amount of DFT expenses paid for by the Dewhurst State Committee as approximately 
$474,000. DFT plans to consult with the Commission concerning the appropriate reporting of these 
matters. 
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how best to address a number of reporting issues that were caused by Mr. 
Barfield's actions. Below is a summary of the reporting measures and actions that 
DFT has undertaken between January and July to rectify certain reporting issues 
and augment the public record regarding these matters. 

1. 2012 October Quarterly Report 

On January 31, 2013, DFT filed a second amendment to its 2012 October 
Quarterly Report. ' The amended report filed on January 31, which reflected 
guidance received from Commission staff during DFT's oral sua sponte briefing 
three days earlier, made the following changes; 

• Removed the fictitious $725,000 contribution to DFT from Lt. Governor 
Dewhurst that was disclosed on the original report but which was not 
actually made; 

• Removed the general election contribution refunds that were disclosed on 
the original report but which were not actually made during the reporting 
period; 

• Disclosed $38,793.87 in debt incurred to the Dewhurst State Committee 
that had not been disclosed on the original report or on the October 18, 2012 
amendment to account for payments made by the Dewhurst State 
Committee during the reporting period; and 

" On October 15,2012, DFT timely filed its 2012 October Quarterly Report covering activity 
from July 12, 2012 through September 30, 2012; DFT's activity from July 1, 2012 through July 11, 
2012 had previously been disclosed to the Commission in a Pre-RunofF Report. On October 18, 
2012, DFT filed an amendment to its 2012 October Quarterly Report. The October 18, 2012 
amendment removed entries on the original report that disclosed redesignations of certain 
contributions from individuals and entries disclosing an in-kind contribution to DFT from Lt. 
Governor Dewhurst. As a result of the deletion of the in-kind contribution entries, the summary 
pages on the October 18,2012 amendment disclosed total receipts and total disbursements that were 
each $7,850.29 less than the total receipts and total disbursements that were disclosed on the 
original report. 
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• Disclosed additional vendor debt that had not been disclosed on the original 
report or on the October 18, 2012 amendment. 

Although political committees like DFT that file reports on paper are only 
required to submit pages containing changes when amending reports, the January 
31, 2013 submission amended DFT's 2012 October Quarterly Report in its entirety 
so that the public record could be as clear as possible. Commission staff confirmed 
that amending the report in its entirety would be acceptable during DFT's sua 
sponte meeting. A cover letter was also filed with the January 31, 2013 
amendment noting that DFT had recently provided the Commission with 
information on a sua sponte basis concerning its internal investigation into Mr. 
Barfield's activities. The cover letter was likewise filed in accordance with 
guidance provided by Commission staff at DFT's sua sponte meeting. A copy of 
the cover letter submitted with the January 31, 2013 amendment to DFT's 2012 
October Quarterly report is attached as Exhibit N-1. 

On June 5, 2013, RAD sent an RFAI regarding the January 31, 2013 
amendment to DFT's 2012 October Quarterly Report. The RFAI requested 
clarification on contributions that the RFAI contended were in excess of 
contribution limits, 48-hour contribution notice reporting issues, debt reporting 
issues, and additional debts owed that had not been disclosed previously. A copy 
of the RFAI is attached as Exhibit N-2. After consulting with Commission staff on 
certain issues raised in the RFAI, DFT responded to the RFAI on July 8, 2013, 
prior to the RFAI response due date of July 10, 2013. A copy of DFT's response to 
the RFAI is attached as Exhibit N-3. 

2. 2012 Year End Report 

On January 31, 2013, DFT timely filed its 2012 Year End Report covering 
activity from October 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012. In accordance with 
guidance from Commission staff received during DFT's sua sponte meeting, this 
report disclosed an additional $430,601.27 in debt incurred to the Dewhurst State 
Committee to account for payments made by the Dewhurst State Committee during 
the reporting period. The report also disclosed other debts incurred in previous 
reporting periods, including the debt to the Dewhurst State Committee incurred 
during the 2012 October Quarterly reporting period, that remained outstanding as 
of December 31, 2012. 
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This report was also filed with an accompanying cover letter noting that 
DFT had recently provided the Commission with information on a sua sponte basis 
concerning its internal investigation of Mr. Barfield's activities. The cover letter 
was filed in accordance with guidance provided by Commission staff at DFT's sua 
sponte meeting. A copy of the cover letter submitted with DFT's 2012 Year End 
Report is attached as Exhibit N-4. 

On June 5, 2013, RAD sent an RFAI regarding the campaign's 2012 Year 
End report. A copy of the RFAI is attached as Exhibit N-5. The RFAI requested 
clarification on contributions designated to the 2012 primary election but received 
after the 2012 primary election occurred and the reporting of certain debts. After 
consulting with RAD personnel on certain issues raised in the RFAI, DFT 
responded to the RFAI on July 8, 2013, prior to the RFAI response due date of July 
10, 2013. A copy of DFT's RFAI response is attached as Exhibit N-6. 

3. 2013 April Quarterly Report 

On April 15, 2013,'* DFT timely filed its 2013 April Quarterly Report, 
covering activity from January 1, 2013, through March 30, 2013. The report 
disclosed, among other things, the issue of refund checks for contributions that 
DFT received for the 2012 General election as well as debts to the Dewhurst State 
Committee and several vendors that remained outstanding as of March 30, 20IT 

To date, DFT has not received any correspondence from the Commission 
regarding its 2013 April Quarterly Report. 

" Although the FEC's databases indicate that DFT's 2013 April Quarterly Report was filed 
on April 18, 2013, the iSenate's delivery sheet confirms that the report was sent by USPS Priority 
Mail with delivery confirmation and was postmarked on April 15, 2013. Accordingly, the report 
was timely filed on April 15, 2013. The Senate's delivery sheet for DFT's 2013 April Quarterly 
Report is attached as Exhibit N-7. 
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4. 2013 July Quarterly Report 

On July 12, 2013, OFT timely filed its 2013 July Quarterly Report covering 
activity from April 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013. Among other things, the report 
disclosed debts to the Dewhurst State Committee and several vendors that 
remained outstanding as of June 30, 2013. To date, DPT has not received any 
correspondence from the Commission regarding its 2013 July Quarterly Report. 

V. CONCLUSION 

As was noted above, a number of legal actions related to these matters 
remain ongoing and DPT will notify your office of any relevant future 
developments that take place and will provide additional information in a 
supplemental sua sponte submission as necessary. In addition, DPT is available to 
assist the Commission with any discovery requests concerning these matters 
without the use of compulsory process. In the meantime, if you have any questions 
regarding this sua sponte submission or would like any additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact us at (202) 719-7545. 

DPT looks forward to continuing to cooperate fully with the Conunission in 
the resolution of these matters. 

Sincerely, 

Michael E. Toner 
Brandis L. Zehr 
Counsel for Dewhurst for Texas 

Attachments 

cc: Ellen L. Weintraub, Chair, Federal Election Commission 
Donald P. McGahn II, Vice Chair, Federal Election Commission 
Caroline C. Hunter, Commissioner, Federal Election Commission 
Matthew S. Petersen, Commissioner, Federal Election Commission 
Steven T. Walther, Commissioner, Federal Election Commission 
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Exiiihit Dcscriptiun 

Phantom S725,000 Dewhurst Contribution 

F-1 $725,000 Contribution from Lt. Governor Dewhurst, as Disclosed on DFT's 2012 
October Quarterly Report, Received 10/15/2012 

H Civil Litigation, David Dewhurst Committee and Dewhurst for Texas v. Kenneth 
Barfield, et aL, Case No. D-I-GN-13-000820 (Tex. 53d D. filed IMar. 22, 2013) 

H-1 

H-2 

Complaint 

Answer 

- II -



Exiiihit Dc'scriplimi 

.1 Barficld and Whcatley Straw Donor Scheme 

J-1 $5,000 Contribution from Wheatley, as Disclosed on DFT's 2012 Year End Report 

M AfHrmative Steps DFT Has Taken to Remedy Potential Excessive 
Contributions 

M-1 RFAI Regarding 2011 October Quarterly Report 

M-2 Response to RFAI Regarding 2011 October Quarterly Report 

M-3 RFAI Regarding 2012 April Quarterly Report 

M-4 Response to RFAI Regarding 2012 April Quarterly Report 

M-5 RFAI Regarding 2012 12 Day Pre-Primary Report 

M-6 Response to RFAI Regarding 2012 12 Day Pre-Primary Report 

M-7 RFAI Regarding 2012 July Quarterly Report 

M-8 Response to RFAI Regarding 2012 July Quarterly Report 

M-9 RFAI Regarding 2012 12 Day Pre-Runoff Report 

M-IO Response to RFAI Regarding 2012 12 Day Pre-Runoff Report 

M-11 RFAI Regarding Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

M-12 Response to RFAI Regarding Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

- Ill -



ICxIiihK Description 

N DKI Reporting Issues 

N-I Cover Letter to 20! 2 Amended October Quarterly Report 

N-2 RFAI Regarding Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

N-3 Response to RFAI Regarding Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

N-4 Cover Letter to 2012 Year End Report 

N-5 RFAI Regarding 2012 Year End Report 

N-6 Response to RFAI Regarding 2012 Year End Report 

N-7 U.S. Senate Delivery Confirmation Sheet for 2013 April Quarterly Report 

- IV -
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SCHEDULE A (PEG Form 3) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 
Use separate achedulela) 
tor each category ol the 
Detailed Summary Page 

FOn LINE NUMBER: 
(check only one) 

I PAOE 455 OF 815 

11a lib lie X 
12 13e 13b 

ltd 

His 
Any Inlormatlon copied Irom such Reports and Statemants may not be sold or used by any person lor the purpose ol soliciting contributions 
or lor commercial purposes, other than using the name and address ol any political commlnee to solicit contributions Irom such committee. 

\ NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 
? Dewhurslfor Texas 

A. 

Full Nome (Last. First, Middle Initial) 
DAVID DEWHURST 

Malting Address 121O SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 

City 

AUSTIN 

State Zip Code 
TX 78701 

FEC ID number ol contributing 
lederal political committee. Id S2TX0036l' ' ' : 1 
Name ol Employer Occupation 

Receipt For: 2012 _ 
Primery | | Oeneral 

Other (specily) RUNOFF 

Election Cycle-to-Date 

23690241.00 
I n n js 

B. 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 
DAVID DEWHURST 

Meillng Address igiO SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 

City 
AUSTIN 

State 
TX 

Zip Code 
78701 

FEC ID number ol contributing 
ladaral polilical committee. S2TX00361 

4 0 11 

Name ol Employer Occupation 

Receipt For: 2012 
Primary Q General 
Other (specily) RUNOFF 

Election Cycie-to-Date 

23690241.00 
II 4 1 II B -.LA 

c. 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 
DAVID DEWHURST 

Mailing Address 1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 ' 

C'lly 
AUSTIN 

Slate Zip Code 
TX 78701 

FEC ID number ol contributing 
lederel political committee. 
FEC ID number ol contributing 
lederel political committee. [c| S2TX0036l' 

Name ol Employer Occupation 

I Primary Qj General 
Xi Other (specily) ' RUNOFF 

Election Cycla-to-Oate 

23690241.00 

SUBTOTAL ol Receipts This Page (optloneg. 

TOTAL This Period Oast page this line number only).... 

Date ol Receipt 

I-anrs^ < fTTS-i, rwvvv^v u 
OB I I 20 I I -2012 . I 

Transaction IP: SA13A.4162 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 

j I I ' I I ' joOMOO.Ool "] 
LOAN FORGIVEN, LOAN FROM PERSONAL FUNDS 

(MEMO ITEM] 

Date ol Receipt 

rtrm , 1*0 (e 1 / p svvwv I 
I OB I I 20 I I 2012. I 

Transaction ID: SA13A.4163 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 
u u II II II k ' y 41 s II a 

3000000.00 I • • r ' • - * • - ' ' 
LOAN FORGIVEN, LOAN FROM PERSONAL FUNDS 

(MEMO ITEM] 

Date ol Receipt 

rmri, rSTe-i, rv «v i v v v j 
I 09 I i 29 I I - 2012 I 

Transaction ID: SA13A.416C 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 

725000.00 

CANDIDATE CONTRIBUTION - PERSONAL FUNDS 

725000.00 
ft. a 1 

752597.37 
A It I' a. 

FEC Schedule A IFarm 3) (Revised 02/2009) 
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Amelia Rodriguez-Mendoza 
District Clerk 
Travis District 

CAUSE NO. D-l-GN-13-000820 D-1-GN-13-000820 

DAVID DEWHURST COMMITTEE and § IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS, § 

§ 
Plaintiffs, § 

§ 
V. § 

§ 
KENNETH BARFIELD, ALEXANDER § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
GROUP CONSULTING. LLC, THE § 
ALEXANDER GROUP, INC.. A. P. § 
GAVIN, LLC, AUSTIN PROPERTIES, § 
LLC, WESTERN PROPERTY § 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, § 
BENTLEY RESOURCES, LLC (TEXAS) § 
and BENTLEY RESOURCES. LLC § 
(NEVADA), § 53'" JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

§ 
Defendants. § 

PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION 

Plaintiffs David Dewhurst Committee and Dewhurst For Texas complain of Defendants 

Kenneth Barfield and Alexander Group Consulting, LLC as follows: 

I. 
DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN 

1. Plaintiffs intend for discovery to be conducted pursuant to a Level 3 Discovery 

Control Plan, as set forth in Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 190.4. 

II. 
PARTIES 

2. Plaintiff David Dewhurst Committee is a nonprofit Texas corporation with its 

principal place of business in Austin, Texas, Travis County. 

3. Plaintiff Dewhurst For Texas is a nonprofit Texas corporation with its principal 

place of business in Austin, Texas, Travis County. 

4. Defendant Kenneth Barfield is a resident of Travis County who can be served 
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with process at 1606 WatchhIII Road, Austin, Texas 78703. 

5. Defendant Alexander Group Consulting, LLC, was a Nevada corporation vyith its 

principal place of business in Austin, Texas. The entity engaged in business in Texas and this 

lawsuit arises from its business in Texas. It may be served through its managing member, 

Kenneth Barfield, whose home address is listed above. It can also be served with process 

through the secretary of state because the entity is a foreign filing entity that has failed to appoint 

or did not maintain a registered agent in this state or transacted business in this state without 

being registered as required by the Business Organizations Code. Alternatively, because the 

entity is not in good standing in Nevada, Mr. Barfield may be held personally responsible for all 

of its liabilities and a judgment against Barfield is sufficient to enforce against any asset of 

Alexander Group Consulting, LLC. 

6. Defendant The Alexander Group, Inc. is a Texas corporation with its principal 

place of business in Austin, Texas. According to the Secretary of State's records, it can be 

served with process through its president and registered agent for service, Kenneth Barfield, at 

1210 San Antonio #700, Austin, Texas 78701. Mr. Barfield's home address is noted above. The 

secretary of state is also an agent of the entity for purposes of service of process since the entity 

is a filing entity and the registered agent of the entity cannot with reasonable diligence be found 

at the registered office of the entity since he was terminated by Plaintiff and locked out of such 

address in December 2012. 

7. Defendant A. F. Gavin, LLC is a Texas limited liability company with its 

principal place of business in Austin, Texas. According to the Secretary of State's records, it can 

be served with process through its managing member and registered agent for service, Kenneth 

Barfield, at 1210 San Antonio #700, Austin, Texas 78701. Mr. Barfield's home address is noted 

57M3089.2 - 2 -
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above. The secretary of state is also an agent of the entity for purposes of service of process 

since the entity is a filing entity and the registered agent of the entity cannot with reasonable 

diligence be found at the registered office of the entity since he was terminated by Plaintiff and 

locked out of such address in December 2012. 

8. Defendant Austin Properties, LLC was a Delaware limited liability company with 

^ its principal place of business in Austin, Texas. The entity engaged in business in Texas and this 

B lawsuit arises from its business in Texas. It can be served with process through its managing 

^ member, Kenneth Barfleld, at the address listed above. It can also be served with process 

0 through the secretary of state because the entity is a foreign filing entity that has failed to appoint 
2 
9 or did not maintain a registered agent in this state or transacted business in this state without 

2 being registered as required by the Business Organizations Code. Alternatively, because the 

entity is not in good standing in Delaware, Mr. Barfield may be held personally responsible for 

all of its liabilities and a judgment against Barfield is sufficient to enforce against any asset of 

Austin Properties, LLC. 

9. Defendant Western Property Development Company, LLC is a Delaware limited 

liability company with its principal place of business in Austin, Texas. The entity engaged in 

business in Texas and this lawsuit arises from its business in Texas. According to the Secretary 

of State's records, it can be served with process through its managing member and registered 

agent for service, Kenneth Barfield, at 1008 West Avenue, Austin, Texas 78702. 

10. Defendant Bentley Resources, LLC is a Texas limited liability company with its 

principal place of business in Austin, Texas ("Bentley Resources Texas"). It may be served 

through its registered agent for service of process, Teresa Wheatley, at 1210 San Antonio #700, 

Austin, Texas 78701. It may also be served through its managing member, Kenneth Barfield, at 

S7043089.2 - 3 -
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his home address listed above. 

11. Defendant Benliey Resources, LLC was a Nevada limited liability company with 

its principal place of business in Austin, Texas ("Bentley Resources Nevada"). The entity 

engaged in business in Texas and this lawsuit arises from its business in Texas. It can be served 

with process through its managing member, Kenneth Barfield, at his home address listed above. 

It can also be served with process through the secretary of state because the entity was a foreign 

filing entity that has failed to appoint or did not maintain a registered agent in this state or 

transacted business in this state without being registered as required by the Business 

Organizations Code. Alternatively, because the entity is not in good standing in Nevada, Mr. 

Barfield may be held personally responsible for all of its liabilities and a judgment against 

Barfield is sufficient to enforce against any asset of Bentley Resources Nevada. 

HI. 
JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. The Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because Barfield is a Texas resident 

and all of the remaining Defendants maintain their principal places of business in Texas, had 

sufficient minimum contacts with Texas to satisfy Constitutional Due Process, and Defendants 

purposely availed themselves of the jurisdiction, the matters at issue concern activities occurring 

in whole or in substantial part in Texas, and the amount in controversy exceeds the Court's 

minimum jurisdictional limits. Venue is proper in Travis County, Texas, because all or a 

substantial part of the events or omissions giving rise to the claims occurred in Travis County. 

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 15.002(a). 

V. 
STATEMENT OF FACTS 

13. David Dewhurst is the current Lieutenant Governor of the State of Texas. Since 

2004, his state political campaigns have been supported by the David Dewhurst Committee 

S7043089.2 - 4 -
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("DDC"). In 2011, a federal political committee, Dewhurst for Texas ("DFP'), was formed to 

support Oewhurst's bid for the U.S. Senate. DDC and DFT are nonprofit corporations duly 

organized under Texas law. 

14. Kenneth "Buddy" Barfield is a political consultant based in Austin who has 

advised and worked for various officeholders and candidates over the past quarter-century, 

including former U.S. Rep. Jim Collins of Dallas and one-time GOP nominee for governor 

Clayton Williams. Until recently, he was a longtime political consultant for Dewhurst, who he 

helped in his first run for office as Texas land commissioner. Barfield quickly positioned 

himself as a trusted advisor, becoming Dewhurst's campaign manager and an officer and/or 

9 director of both DDC and DFT. In 2010, Barfield managed Dewhurst's successful reelection 

4 campaign. In 2012, he managed his failed bid for the U.S. Senate. 

15. Barfield also owns and operates Alexander Group Consulting, LLC and The 

Alexander Group, Inc. (collectively "Alexander Group"), a business that provides various types 

of services, including political consulting services. The DDC was one of the Alexander Group's 

clients, paying it a monthly consulting fee. Unbeknownst to the DDC or DFT, Barfield was also 

using the Alexander Group to perpetrate frauds. 

16. Sometime prior to 2010, Barfield began stealing money from the Dewhurst 

political committees through a variety of fraudulent schemes. For example, Barfield would issue 

numerous invoices from the Alexander Group for services allegedly provided, such as large 

television ad buys. In reality, such invoices were fake or substantially inflated. When the 

invoices were paid, Barfield would pocket the money. Barfield thereby had funds to use for one 

of his other business ventures, such as A.F. Gavin LLC, Austin Properties, LLC, Western 

Property Development Company, LLC, Bentley Resources Texas and Bentley Resources 

57043089.2 - 5 -
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Nevada. Because Barfield wholly owned and/or controlled (either directly or indirectly) all of 

the business entities who are Defendant in this lawsuit, each of them was an active participant in 

BarHeld's fraudulent scheme and is jointly responsible for and bound by all of Barfield's actions. 

17. The large amount of activity and expenditures during campaign years allowed 

Barfield to steal hundreds of thousands of dollars through fictitious and inflated invoices. In 

non-campaign years, the scheme was harder to pull off. Accordingly, Barfield would attempt to 

hide his theB of money from committee bank accounts. Since both committees were required to 

publicly disclose their finances on a regular basis, Barfield's scheme included creating false 

deposit slips and checks right before reporting deadlines in order to create the impression that 

monies had been deposited and thus not funds missing. 

18. For example, in December 2009 the DDC's cash balance increased from 

$644,419.01 to $1,713,908.79 with related decreases in accounts receivable and undeposited 

funds to $0. The increase in cash was supported by a deposit slip for $678,605.98 dated 

December 31, 2009. However, the deposit was never made. A review of these three accounts 

reveals a pattern of similar fake deposits around December 31, 2008, June 30, 2009 and 

December 31, 2009, all of which coincided with the Texas Ethics Commission's reporting 

deadlines. Af^er each deadline, the bank deposits were removed from the cash balance and the 

undeposited funds and receivables were added back to the balance sheet. In other words, 

Barfield artificially increased the DDC's cash balance by producing fictitious deposit slips that 

were never received by the bank and did not appear on subsequent bank statements. Barfield 

continued his scheme in December 2010, providing false deposit slips and checks totaling 

$428,650. 

19. Barfield soon began using DPT to hide his actions. Realizing he had to find some 

57043089.2 - 6 -
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way to get cash in the DDC account, he twice deposited over $250,000 into DDC accounts based 

on fraudulent payments he secured from DFT on the same day. When Dewhurst did not prevail 

in the U.S. Senate primary election, DFT prepared $750,000 in donor refund checks for money 

that had been donated for the general election. Barfield hid the checks under his desk and then 

fraudulently altered FEC filings to overstate DFT contributions and its cash balance. 

20. During the Senate campaign, Barfield announced he would be ending his career in 

politics and that Dewhurst would need a new campaign advisor. In December 2012, in 

connection with the employment of a new campaign manager, Barfield's fraudulent scheme was 

discovered. 

21. When confronted, Barfield confessed to the scheme and was immediately 

discharged. DDC and DFT have now filed amended state and federal campaign reports and are 

cooperating with law enforcement. 

VI. 
CAUSES OF ACTION 

A. Fraud 

22. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 1 

through 16 as if set forth fully in this paragraph. 

23. Defendants' scheme was premised on making material, false representations to 

the DDC and DFT through deposit slips, checks, accountings and regulatory filings. When 

Defendants made these representations, they knew they were false or made them recklessly, as a 

positive assertion, and without knowledge of their truth. Defendants made the representations 

with the intent that Plaintiffs act on them. Plaintiffs relied on the representation, which caused 

them injury. 

57043089.2 - 7 -
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B. Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

24. PiaintifTs re-allege and Incorporate the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 1 

through 17 as if set forth fully in this paragraph. 

25. Defendant Barfield was a director and/or officer of the DDC and DPT. 

Accordingly, Plaintiffs and Defendants had a fiduciary relationship. Defendants breached their 

fiduciary duties by engaging in a course of conduct.that fraudulently took committee funds, 

converted them for their personal use and then attempted to hide their theft. Defendants' 

breaches resulted in injury to Plaintiffs and/or benefit to Defendants. 

C. Theft Liability Act 

26. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the allegations set forth above in paragraph 1 

through 19. 

27. Plaintiffs had a possessory interest to their campaign funds. Defendants 

unlawfully appropriated and/or exercised control over funds by taking them without Plaintiffs' 

effective consent. Defendants appropriated the funds with the intent to deprive Plaintiffs of them 

and Plaintiffs sustained damages as a result of the thef^. 

VII. 
DAMAGES 

28. As a proximate result of Defendants' fraud, breach of fiduciary duty and theft. 

Plaintiffs have sustained losses and damages including, but not limited to, all money diverted by 

Defendants' scheme. Plaintiffs further seeks all damages recoverable by law for the causes of 

action asserted, including without limitation its direct, indirect, consequential, special, and 

incidental losses. 

VIII 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES 

29. Defendants' acts or omissions, when viewed objectively from Defendants' 

57043089.2 - 8 -
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standpoint at the time it occurred, involved an extreme degree of risk, considering the probability 

and magnitude of the potential harm to others. Defendants had actual, subjective awareness of 

the risk but proceeded with a conscious indifference to the rights, safety, or welfare of others. 

Accordingly, Plaintiffs further seek exemplary damages in an amount to be determined by the 

Jury. 

IX. 
ATTORNEYS' FEES 

30. Pursuant to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code 134.005(b), Plaintiffs seek the 

recovery of its reasonable and necessary attorneys' fees and costs incurred. 

X. 
PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL 

31. The corporate form for Alexander Consulting Group, LLC, The Alexander Group, 

Inc., A.F. Gavin LLC, Austin Properties, LLC, Western Property Development Company, LLC, 

Bentley Resources Texas and Bentley Resources Nevada should be disregarded because the form 

was used as a sham to perpetrate a fraud, was organized and operated as a mere tool of Barfield 

and is his alter ego. The corporate form should also be disregarded because it was used to 

protect against the discovery of a crime arid Barfield perpetrated an actual fraud on Plaintiffs 

primarily for his direct personal benefit. 

XI. 
JURY DEMAND 

32. Plaintiffs demands a trial by jury and tender the required fee with this petition. 

XII. 
REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE 

33. Pursuant to Rule 194 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants are 

requested to disclose and produce, within 50 days of service of this Request, the information or 

material described in Rule 194.2. 

57043089.2 - 9 -
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Xlil. 
PRAYER 

Plaintiffs therefore pray for a judgment awarding them all damages resulting from 

Defendants' acts and omissions; pre-judgment and post-judgment interest; reasonable attorneys' 

fees; costs of court and other expenses; and all other and further relief to which they may show 

themselves to be justly entitled. 

Dated; March 22, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 

Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 

Adam T. Schramek 
State Bar No. 24033045 

Stephen Calhoun 
State Bar No. 24069457 

98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1100 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Telephone: (512)474-5201 
Facsimile: (512)536-4598 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS DAVID DEWHURST 
COMMITTEE AND DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

S7043089.2 - 10 -
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Uiile Ouip Johniion, Enq. 
Tex. Bsi Ko: 10700000 
THEJOHKSOKFtRM 
P.O. Box 427 
Cedar Park. Texa* 7fM3fl 0427 
Telephone: (312) 328-771(4 
Facaimile: (202) 393-0017 
Email: oMip(iiios9lpian.com 
Anorney for Defendants 

CASE NO. D-l-GN-13-000820 

DAVID DEWHURST COMMITTEE and, 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS, 

Plaintiffs, 
V. 

KENNETH BARFIELD, ALEXANDER GROUP 
CONSULTING, LLC; THE ALEXANDER 
GROUP, INC.; A. F. GAVIN, LLC; AUSTIN 
PROPERTIES, LLC; WESTERN PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC; BENTLEY 
RESOURCES, LLC (TEXAS) and BENTLEY 
RESOURCES, LLC (NEVADA). 

Defendant. 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

53"° JUDICIAL DISTRia 

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

DEFENDANTS' ORIGINAL ANSWER 

Defendants Kenneth Barfield, Alexander Group Consulting, LLC; The Alexander Group, Inc.; 

A F. Gavin, LLC; Austin Properties, LLC; Western Property Development Company, LLC; 

Bentley Resources, LLC (Texas) And Bentley Resources, LLC (Nevada) file their Original 

Answer to Plaintiffs' First Amended Original Petition and allege: 

I. GENERAL DENIAL 

1. Defendants deny each and every, all and singular, the allegations contained In 

Plaintiffs' First Amended Original Petition and exercise their respective rights to require 

Plaintiffs to prove the same before a court and jury In accordance with law. 

1 
DEFENDANTS' ORIGINAL ANSWER 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Dale Ossip Johnson. 

Dale Ossip lohnson, Esq. 
Tex. B.N. 10700000 

THE JOHNSON FIRM 
P. 0. Box 427 
Cedar Park, Texas 78630-0427 
Telephone: 512-328-7764 
Facsimile: 202-595-0017 
Email; osslD0osslBlan.com 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Travis County District Court Local Rules Concerning Electronic Filing of Court 
Documents 4.1 and 5.1,1 certify that on 26 April 2013 the foregoing Defendants' Original Answer was filed 
with the District Clerk by electronically transmitting the document to an electronic filing service provider, 
which In turn transmlned the document to the District Clerk, as well as electronically served the following, 
which electronic transmission was reported as completed: 

Plalntllfs 
David Dewhurst Committee and 
Dewhurst for Texas 

Adam T. Schramek, Esq. 
aschramkB@fulbright.com 
Stephen Calhoun, Esq. 
acalchoun@fulbrlght.com 
Fulbrlght & Jaworskl, L.L.P. 
98 San JacintoBlvd., Ste. 1100 
Austin, Texas 78701 

/s/ Dale Ossip Johnson. 

Dale Ossip Johnson, Esq. 

DEFENDANTS' ORIGINAL ANSWER 
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EXHIBIT M-I 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463 

February 09, 2012 

DR. CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR., TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONio STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN, TX 78767 Response Due Date 

03/15/2012 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 

REFERENCE: OCTOBER QUARTERLY REPORT (07/19/2011 - 09/30/2011) 

Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report(s) 
referenced above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of 
your federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at 
the Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following i item(s): 

- Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for some of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-c^didate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 
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made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributorfs) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the 
excessive portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the 
new designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with 
respect to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of 
the redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
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question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and rcattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(II CFR§ 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action 
will be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 

Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive and/or Pruhibited Coiilributions 
Uewhurst Tor Texas (C004993S0) 

Coiilribiilor Name Dale Ainoiiiil Rlectioii 
Ahlberg, Trevor L 9/29/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 

Boothe, William A. Dr. 9/15/2011 $2,500.00 F,2012 
Boothe, William A. Dr. 9/28/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 
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Excessive and/or Prohibited Contributions 
Dcwhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Contiihiiior Name Dale Amount Election 
Bridwell, Tucker 9/30/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 

[Bryan, Jared 

Bryan, William J 9/30/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
9/30/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
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Dewhurst for Texas (€00499350) 

EXHIBIT M-l 

C()ntril)ntor Nimie Dale Amoiml r.lection 
Donald, Randall 9/30/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 

9 
7 

Douglass, James R. 

Eagle^Rob^ 

Eidman, Mark 

Express Scripts Inc. PAG 

Gallagher, Michael Timothy 

Gibson, Bruce 
Gibson, Bruce 

Gibson, Stephanie D. 

GillikinjBob 

Gillikin, David 

iGoff, John C. 

9/26/2011 $10,000.00 

9/30/2011 $5,000.00 

9/30/2011 $10,000.00 

9/30/2011 S 10,000.00 

9/30/20111 $10,000.00 

9/19/2011 $2,500.00 
9/30/2011 $2,500.00 

9/30/2011 $5,000.00 

9/16/20111 $10,000.00 

9/21/2011 $10,000.00 

9/19/2011 $10,000.00 

Goss, Randall G. 9/19/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Goss, Randall G. 9/27/2011 $2,500.00 P,2012 

Hawkins, James R. 7/29/2011 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Hawkins, James R. 9/27/2011 $2,000.00 P,2012 
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Excessive and/or Prohibited Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C004993S0) 

Conli il)ut()i- Name Dale Amount F.leelion 

Hicks, Ed, Sr. 9/16/2011 $5,000.00 ;...P.20i2 
Hicks, Ed, Sr. 9/30/2011 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
Hicks, Ed, Sr. 9/30/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 

Hunt, Caroline Rose 9/29/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Hunt, Caroline Rose 9/30/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Jones, Jerral W. 9/30/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Jones, Jerral W. 9/30/2011 $2,500.00 P,2012 

Jones, Thomas 9/15/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Jones, Thomas 9/15/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
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Excessive and/or Prohibited Contributions 
Dewhurst Tor Texas (C004993S0) 

9 

Confi ibiitoi" Name Dale Amount FJeclion 
Lacy, William David 9/19/2011 $2,500.00 P,20I2 
Lacy, William David 9/27/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Lawrence, Charles Berdon 9/6/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Lawrence, Charles Berdon 9/30/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Lawrence, Charles Berdon 9/30/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

McElvenny, Ralph T., Jr. 9/30/2011 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
McElvenny, Ralph T., Jr. 9/6/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
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Excessive and/or Prohibited Contributions 
Dcwhurst for Texas (C004993S0) 

EXHIBIT M-l 

Conti ihiitor Nnuie Date Anio\n\l Eleetioii 

Miller, Vance C. 8/9/2011 $10,000.00 P,2012 

Miller, Vance C. 9/7/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 

Osborne, Dee S. 8/29/2011 $1,000.00 F,2012 

Osborne, Dee S. 9/27/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 
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Excessive sind/ur Prohibited Contributions 
Dewhiirst for Texas (C004993St)) 

2 
§ 

Schwartz, Douglas A. 9/9/2011 $1,000.00 
Schwartz, Douglas A. 9/28/2011 $4,000.00 

P,2012 
P,2012 

Simmons, Harold C. 8/12/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Simmons, Harold C. 9/15/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Simmons, Harold C. 9/30/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Simmons, Harold C. 9/30/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
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Excessive and/or Prohibited Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

1 Contributor Name Dale Amount Election 
Tudor, Bobby 9/15/2011 $5,000.00 P,20I2 

Wright, Bob 9/21/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Wright, Bob 9/23/2011 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Wright, Bob 9/23/2011 $1,500.00 P,2012 

Young, John 9/27/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Young, John 9/27/2011 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

IZachry, H. B., Jr. 9/28/2011 $5,000,00 P,2012 
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RECEIVED 
SECRETARY OF THE SENATE 

PUBLIC RECORDS 
March 15, 2012 

l2H&Riq 

Dewhursl lor Texas 
1210 San Antonio Street, Suite 700 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Identification Number: C00499350 

Re: Request for Additional Information dated February 9,2012 referencing October Quarterly 
Report (07/19/2011 -09/30/2011) 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 
8 
B This letter and the enclosed amendment and documents are being filed in response to the Request 

For Additional Information ("RFAI") received by Dewhurst for Texas regarding its 2011 
October Quarterly Report. 

Please note that a contribution to the campaign made by Christina M. Crain on September 30, 
2011 was inadvertently reported as a contribution from Nathan E. Crain. The amendment to the 
campaign's October Quarterly Report filed on January 30, 2011 correctly lists this contribution 
as a contribution from Christina M. Crain. Nathan E. Crain has not made an excessive 
contribution to the campaign. 

Additionally, plea.se note that the RFAI incorrectly indicates that Charles R. Saulsbury Jr. made a 
contribution of $6,000 for the 2012 Primary on September 27,2011. Mr. Saulsbury contributed 
$5,000 for the 2012 Primary on September 27, 2011, $2,500 of which has since been 
redesignated to the 2012 General. 

Plea.se note that James R. Hawkins made a contribution of $1,000 on July 29, 2011 and 
contributed $4,000 on September 27, 2011. The $4,000 contribution was reported on the 2011 
October Quarterly Report as a contribution from James R. Hawkins in the amount of $2,000 and 
from Nell Hawkins in the amount of $2,000. However, the amendment filed on January 30,2012 

^ to amend the campaign's October Quarterly Report reflects that James R. Hawkins contributed 
p $ 1,500 while Nell Hawkins contributed $2,500 of the $4,000 contribution made on September 
O 27, 2011. A reattribution to Nell Hawkins in the amount of $2,500 occurred on September 27, 
C? 2011. 

P Please also note that a contribution made on September 30,2011 by Lisa Simmons Epstein in the 
tS amount of $5,000 was inadvertently reported as a contribution from Harold C. Simmons. The 
O 
N 
H [Paid For By Dewhurst For Texas) 
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amendment to the campaign's October Quarterly Report Filed on January 30, 2012 correctly lists 
this contribution as a contribution from Lisa Simmons Epstein. As a note, redesignation of 
$2,500 occurred on October 15, 2011 and was reported on the campaign's Year End Report filed 
on January 31,2012. 

The attached amendment is being filed to revi.se the spelling of donor names listed on page 8, 
entry "C" and page 75, entries "A" through "C" of the amendment to the October Quarterly 
Report filed on January 30,2011. 

The attached amendment also corrects entries included in the amendment to the October 
Quarterly Report filed on January 30,2011 which inadvertently listed a $5,000 contribution from 
Mark Eidman and a redesignation of $2,500, as well as a $5,000 contribution from Vicki Eidman 
and a redesignation of $2,500. The attached amendment correctly lists these contributions made 
on September 30,2011 as 32,500 per spouse, per election. The entries are contained on page 
100, entries "A" through "C" and page 101, entry "A," of the attached amendment. 

All other contributions listed in the RFAI have been redesignated, reattributed, or refunded. 
3 Copies of refund checks and letters redesignating or reattributing these contributions are 
^ enclosed. Redesignations, reattributions, and refunds that occurred on or before December 31, 

2011 were disclosed on the campaign's Year End Report. Any redesignations, reattributions, or 
refunds that occurred on or after January 1,2012 will be disclosed on the campaign's 2012 April 
Quarterly Report. 

If you have any further questions regarding these matters, please contact me at (512) 682-1082. 

Sincerely, 

(M 
Q 
O 
O 
cn 
TH 
Q 
rvJ 
O 

Rebekah Balciunas 
Assistant Treasurer 

Enclosures 

[Paid For By Dewhurst For Texa j 
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EXHIBIT IVI-2 

REPORT OF RECEIPTS 
AND DISBURSEMENTS 

For An Authorized Cominittee 

,2H1R19 

OHice use Only 

1. NAME OF 
COMMITTEE (In full) 

, Dewhurst for Texas 

TYPE OR PRINT • Example; II typing, type 
over the lines. 

f 12Fli4M5 

1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 r 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 J 1 1 1 1 1 1 

ADDRESS (number and street) 
11210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
1 1 1 1 r 1 t 1 1 1 1 r 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 p 1111111111 

ADDRESS (number and street) 

1 J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 p 1 I r 1 t 1 1 1 1 p p p p p p I p p p p 1 
Check if different 
than previously 
reported. (ACC) 

1 AUSTIN 
1 ±.J 1 1 1 1 ! 1 1.. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ij m in 11 i-i 11,1 

2. FEC IDENTIFICATION NUMBER T 

. ••••V- -fc— 

CITY STATE 

C C00499350 
•. • .7; A 

3. IS THIS n NEW jixii AMENDED 
REPORT (N) on =»' (A) 

4. TYPE OF REPORT (Choose One) 

(a) Quarterly Reports: 

April 15 Quarterly Report (Oi) 

July IS Ou^erly Report (02) 

X October 15 Quarterly Report (03) 

January 31 Year-End Report (YE) 

Termination Report (TER) 

(b) 12-Oay PRE-Election Report for the: 

Primary (IZP) 

\ I; Convention (12C) 

General (12Q) 

Special (12S) 

Election on 

^ '"j-.i •p'jj , j. '/i y . 
? 11 I '« 06 |l 4 2012 !| 

ZIP CODE 
STATE Y DISTRICT 

. TX , 

!• ? Runoff (12R) 

(c) 30-Oay POST-Election Report for the: 

n General (30G) 0 Runoff (30R) 

Election on 1 iJlJ 

In the 
State of 

Special (30S) 

in the r 
State of 

5. Covering Period J through 
, P'D"" S ij , 

LJSJ: L2SJ 

m 
o 
P 
P 
P 
H 

P 
(M 
o 
(M 

I certify that I have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct and complete. 

Type or Print Name of Treasurer gAlciunas 

JhiOMyKeu^ 
IS-. "!• iv -r;- .... 

•J M '• M i f •' 0 '• o • ; V • V • t •• V 
"I 03 •• t • 

Date a 
^ is" • 'i • 2012 ' I 

Signature of Treasurer 

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplele information may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g. 

L 
FESANOie 

Office 
Use 
Only 

FEC FORM 3 . 
(Revised 02/2003) __J 



EXHIBIT M-2 

r 
EEC Form 3 (Revised 02/2003) 

SUMMARY PAGE 
of Receipts and Disbursements 

1 
PAGE 2/537 

Write or Type Committee Name 
Dewhurst for Texas 

Report Covering the Period: From: • "T ii 1 1.9 II 1 ,2011 , ? To- ? 09 t 1 30 C 2011 
:'«ii"Jis*>dt le4rv~ki«v'u/-:9ir«iJv( 

COLUMN A 
This Period 

COLUMN B 
Election Cycle-to-Dato 

6. Net Contributions (other than loans) 

(a) Total Contributions |? • v -- -y r 
(other than loans) (trom Line 11(e)).... L,,,.. 

(b) Total Contribution Refunds j 
(from Line 20(d)) 

(c) Net Contributions (other than loans) t" ' - ' y-i: -J•• ; 
(subtract Line 6(b) from Line 6(a)| l! . ...... f"iwi.. 

7. Net Operating Expenditures 

(a) Total Operating Expenditures ,4... ..., 
(from Una 17) 

(b) Total Offsets to Operating 
Expenditures (from Line 14) =. 

(c) Net Operating Expenditures : 
(subtract Line 7(b) from Line 7(a)) 1.,.^ J 

8. Cash on Hand at Close of (f-'-'i"' 
Reporting Period (trom Une 27) J 

9. Debts and Obligations Owed TO 
the Committee (Itemize all on y..^..-i.... ^ 
Schedule C andAir Schedule D) v. 

10. Debts and Obligations Owed BY 
the Committee (Itemize all on :• •'••j'-'-:' ' . 
Schedule C and/6r Schedule D) ; I 

265^535.16 j 

0.00 

SKIIS. .7 

2651535.16 j 

r-' 
ii 465056.49 
l!rsJ..*n»'W.:i3.ii.i3Bf!«B2sru,:1^«rir.«-<i-.:i-tt:i<Mh.:i£i.rwu 

0.00 , 
r •, • • ..I .. .T..«r...: J4I...M 

... <65056.49 1 

O 
O 
O 

•H 
Q 
(N 
G 
<N 

L 
fESANOIS 

For further information contact: 

Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street. NW 

Washington. DC 20463 

Toll Free 800-424-9530 
Local 202-694-1100 

J 



r 
FEC rofin 3 (Revised 12/2003) 

EXHIBIT M.2 

DETAILED SUMMARY PAGE 
of Receipts 

n 
PAGE 3 / 537 

Write or Type Committee Neme 

Dewhurst for Texas 

Report Covering the Period: From; LJLJ L.!IJ .-.-f. 

I. RECEIPTS COLUMN A COLUMN B 
Total This Period Election Cycle-to-Date 

11. CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) FROM: 

(a) tndlvlduals/Persons Other Than 
Potltlcal Committees 
(i) Itemized (use Schedule A).... 

(11) Unltemized 

(ill) TOTAL of contributions 

from individuals 

(b) Political Party Committees.. 

(c) Other Political Committees 

(such as PACs) 

(d) The Candidate 

(e) TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
(other than loans) 
(add Lines 11(3)010. (b). (c). and (d)).. 

rl*™.-**-- - •«." J. • 
2440941.30 £ 

I 13744.25 f 
-..I-.. 

....-J. . Ty. • • -g LV. J i-y.- •. « 

H 2454685.55 i 

!! 0.00 i 
>•: ;....• v.^i.. .;v.^: 
,i -.v-..•• •: 
II 177701.86 

. :u •;« -v-.s 

;! 19147.75 "! 

.. ^ ^ Vj-jv -.firi,!! 

] 2651535.16 ;• 

2440941.30 ' 

V... r. 
13744.25 [ 

..:.r -.7^: 

2454685.55 ? 
•e'ltj-:' : -IV.ICS ..'.•A-.-.i-.-.tj 

000 • 

177701.66 
..s.-' .sr. 

19147.75 
•I. -flis-Cu. w-^•b ?i<i- i-I.aesf&ttti.'d'sb--. • 

ji..... ;j .-i-

2651535.16^ J 

in 

g 
o 
O) 
•H 
o 
(M 

Q 
(N 

12. TRANSFERS FROM OTHER 
AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES. 

13. LOANS: 
(a) Made or Guaranteed t>y the 

Candidate 

(b) AH Other Loans 

(c) TOTAL LOANS 
(add Lines 13(a) and (b)).. 

14. OFFSETS TO OPERATING 

EXPENDITURES 

(Refunds, Rebates, etc.) 

15. OTHER RECEIPTS 
(Dividends, interest, etc.). 

16. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add Lines 
11(e), 12, 13(c), 14, and 15) 
(Carry Total to Line 24, page 4).. 

L 
FESANOie 

t 0.00 
.. v.-"v.-i.it.'.. .Ill" .li". . il'-.'.^iri,.-iZl-! . K." J 

!; 2000000.00 J 

'I 000 I 
Eit-l.-ifl ».a:....-U'...a", aif Na..,.] 

2000000.00 } 

i; 0.00 • 
:... -..'X-.. ..a -I :• 

I! ...^i ' r-i 1-.^ 

0.00 •' 
S».aT5a...5am;>i.r..l™ J.'... .: 

I: 4651535.16" [ 

0.00 
.• .-r .0,. 

li- •'•..••'•'I 

2000000.00 
.. Tik-As •. i}>".ftv"- .•!!». i ..?«• r.ArJ; 
. J.- ..•* A. 'A#.. » Jir 

0.00 I 
.*. IIM-.. .'I'".....''. »•!!:. s'j."* 

-[ 2000000.00 I 

: .•. ^ .........nai.:: ..;j •. .. ...y. • . j,.-.j- • • • 

0.00 ' 
^ \ -vJ •. :r. . L, ..; 

0.00 i 

-•we-.;:!!':-...-/ .VT. 

4651535.16 i; 
vvr"-il. .s •Js-.'.-t.-iTv:.'. -I.*" t; "11 

J 



EXHIBIT lVl-2 

r 
FEC Form 3 (Revised 02/2003) 

DETAILED SUMMARY PAGE 
of Disbursements 

n 
PAGE 4 / 537 

II. DISBURSEMENTS COLUMN A 
Total This Pertod 

COLUMN B 
Election Cycle-to-Oate 

17. OPERATING EXPENDITURES.. 

18. TRANSFERS TO OTHER 

AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES. 

19. LOAN REPAYMENTS: 

(a) 01 Loans Made or Guaranteed 

by the Candidate 

(b) Of All Other Loans 

(C) TOTAL LOAN REPAYMENTS 

(add Lines t9(a) and (b)) 

20. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO: 

(a) Individuals/Persons Other 
Than Political Committees 

(b) Political Party Committees.. 

(c) Other Political Committees 
(such as PACs) 

46S0S6.49 
i-1_ Ti. . ;... Jli.. t:.. . 

an. 
0.00 f 

• •=ir'=V=i=---|f»T r=^"-3 

fLJ 
0.00 

J- ^ Jy- ..jj 
0.00 s 

i.... J... JI.V 

0.00 I 
asu- T.. .-a-li.,.'. •.!: 

0.00 

0.00 r. 
u -.r&^vJL •.:i> &' ;;->i 

465056.49 f 
'.'a . . !?•. '.ir • iVI: 

r 
.'i;A 

-?'V"-o""i; 
0.00 {j 

Vk'itU'.WX^naT-; A^naj-'r^-yu V.4 -l-.'atfni-ei^sTA'j 

e cy»...:t.urr'.L r .AB;b.«J'«.sar-3 Aa A 

;i" , 0.00 "I 
I., V - ' ; -vy-B.. 

0.00 { 
ss»tei»8&-vii2» offA-wiOiM 

0.00 4 
."Zi .:Clls-j.'V-^^A'.'.r.r»-LA.vs2ia.t .''-''AvCl b'-iJ 

0.00 f 

0.00 I 
• -.'X- .X •7ri..iir4uffi,4''t!b:£a'vaiS r. Jfefiwt •iX'Siif';, 

(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS 

(add Lines 20(a). (b). and (c)) 

21. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS. 

22. TOTAL OtSBURSEMENTS 

(add Lines 17, 18. 19(0. 20(d). and 21) ^ 

0.00 ' 
•!....T ..."-...J.,.;- .; 

j,r...^ ..: ,iiin ..j;.5 .. 

|> 0.00 N 

• .r -• j"«.l 

: 465056.49 
iL.-si-.-S'li-.nir:;.—.''t-A.-•. 

0.00 i 
•- J!-.- -! ^^«v; .... •-. 

0.00 I 

465056.49 i 
s*Zs.a^isas 

•tw«/u»aw."t9 j. 

0 
O 
o 
on 
r4 
O 
(M 

o 
OJ 

III. CASH SUMMARY 
.-. - r-.-s -s js ;s.-j a.!. :.-.js,.:.., 

23. CASH ON HAND AT BEGINNING OF REPORTING PERIOD i >..,.. 

• .»L .. .yr T-.t-i-.-.-lij; 

24 TOTAL RECEIPTS THIS PERIOD (from Line 16. page 3) 

- -"S? " -j-—-S --v--:: 

25. SUBTOTAL (add Line 23 and Line 24) " 1 

: - ..•- •-.. '• v ' -j 
••' 465056.49 

26. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS THIS PERIOD (from Line 22) ... j 

27. CASH ON HAND AT CLOSE OF REPORTiNG PERIOD •• 

(subtract Line 26 from Line 25) u. ..". -i ss.rii ..•;•-•? ..:;:.l.,r.ssJ' 

L J 



EXHIBIT IVI-2 

tv 
O 
Q 
Q 
0) 
ri 
Q 
(M 

Q 
rs/. 
H 

SCHEDULE A (PEG Form 3) 
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 

use separaie schodulols) 
(or each category o( the 
Detailed Summary Page 

FOR LINE NUMBER: 
(checK only ono) 

IPAQE 8 OF 537 

11a lib tic tid 

12 130 13b 14 nt5 
Any inlormation copied Irom such Reports and Statemonts may not bo sold or used by any person lor the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or lor commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit contributions Irom such committee. 

>NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 
Dewhurst for Texas 

A. 
Full Name (Last. First. Middle InitlaO 
MRS. NANCY C. ALLEN 

Mailing Address 5130 GREEN TREE RD 

City 

HOUSTON 

State Zip Code 
TX 77056 1406 

FEC ID number of contributing 
federal political committee. sC 1 

ij...—.. -'.r...-VHI-: 

Name of Employer 
N/A 

Occupation 
HOMEMAKER 

Receipt For: 2012 
Primary Q General 
Other (specify) 

Election Cyele-to-Date 

ii|sa5sT9vs*^isa 

2500.00 3 

B. 
Full Name (Last. First. Middle Inillal) 
MR. ROBERT H. ALLEN 

Mailing Address 4545 POST OAK PLACE 101 

City 
HOUSTON 

State Zip Code 
TX 77027-3105 

FEC ID number of contributing 
federal political committee. •C? ! 

Name ol Employer 

SELF-EMPLOYED 

Occupallon 

INVESTOR 

Receipt For 2012 
Primary Q General 
Other (specify) 

Election Cycle-to-Oate 
.. A ..I-:-. ...^ - . -.J 

2500.00 i 

C. 
Full Name (Last. First. Middle Initial) 

MR. GUADALUPE ALONZO CANTU 
Mailing Address 5221 N, MCCOLL RO. 

City 
MCALLEN 

State Zip Code 
TX 78504-2202 

FEC ID number of conlributing 
federal political committee. •"Cr H 

Name of Employer Occupation 

Receipt For 2012 

1^1 Primary Q General 
I 1 Other (specify) 

Election Cycle-to-Date 
:.T n.j....-;:..--:...,.- ^ 

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional).. 

'."•••••J*"" T-'-'-i"-"" 
5000.00 
J,. ........ .if...': 

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)... 

Date of Receipt 
t-li':. M-TI , ro-irs-i , 
L?".] LJiJ 

Transaction ID : SA11.316870 

Amount ot Each Receipt this Period 

[ 2500.00 t 

CONTRIBUTION 

Date of Receipt 

•• ii'. li' l / J d .re I • V i' if".! 
' 09 J i; 26-1 5 2011 J 

Transaction ID : SA11.317649 

Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

J 2500.00 S 
.A i...i... .".irLcC*.. 

CONTRIBUTION 

Dale ot Receipt 

•; 09 j; 5 30 ! •; 2011 1! 

Transaction ID: SA11.B2 

Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

i 5000.00 I 
CONTRIBUTION 

REATTRIBUTION / REDESIGNATION REQUESTED 

10000.00 |. 
IT- .-I* Ii; : -J T-' " 

t-'K J'-M*. "tT-l •.li" 

FEC Schedulo A (Form 3) (Rsvised 02/2009) 



EXHIBIT M.2 

SCHEDULE A (PEG Form 3) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 
Use separate scheduie(s) 
(or each category o( tlie 
Detailed Summary Page 

FOR LINE NUMBER: 
(check only one) 

I PAGE 75 OF 537 

Its lib tie 

12 13a t3b 

ltd 

1* His 
Any Inlormalion copied Irom such Reports end Statements may not be soid or used by any person lor the purpose ol soliciting contributions 
or lor commerciai purposes, other than using the name and address ol any political committee to solicit contributions Irom such committee. 

)NAME OF COMMITTEE (In FulQ 
Dewhurst for Texas 

A. 
Full Name (Last. First. Middle InHial) 
MRS. CHRISTINA M. GRAIN 

Mailing Address 5521 GREENVILLE AVE « 104-452 

City State Zip Code 

DALLAS TX 75206-2925 

FEC ID number ol contributing •V-

lederal politicai committee. Ivylj V 
i-J'.-Mir: *."*-l-.-4i..ri...-: :• ........ p_..7 

Name ol Employer Occupation 
CHRISTINA MELTON CRAiN. PC ATTORNEY 

Receipt For. 2012 

Primary Q] Generai 
I _ Other (specily) 

Election Cycle-to-Dale 
•• ; j! -r . » J.- ... i r. . 

5000.00 000.00 ^ 

Date ol Receipt 

Lsu Laoj 
Transaction ID: SA11.317942 

^01' .J 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 

; ' 5000.00 I 
I.::': •••jr.' i.'. Avt^r ._ Uu-.i;': 

CONTRiBUTION 

B. 

Fuil Name (Last. First. Middle Inlliat) 
MRS. CHRISTINA M. GRAIN 

Mailing Address 5521 GREENVILLE AVE » 104-452 

City 
DALLAS 

State Zip Code 
TX 75206-2925 

FEC ID number ol contributing 
lederai political committee. 

? *i»—: 

iCj 

Name ol Employer 

CHRISTINA MELTON CRAIN. PC 

Occupation 

ATTORNEY 

Date of Receipt 

L2i.i 1 
Transaction ID: SA11.317942B 

Rmeipt For: 2012 
Primary Q General 
Other (specily) 

Election Cycle-lo-Date 

.! 5000.00 jj 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 

; -2500.00 ! 

CONTRIBUTION 

[MEMO ITEM] 
REDESIGNATION TO GENERAL 

CO 

© 
© 
© 
<r 
iH 

© 
IM 

© 
rv 

Full Name (Last. First. Middle Initial) 

MRS. CHRISTINA M. GRAIN 
Mailing Address 5521 GREENVILLE AVE 9 104-452 

City 

DALLAS 

State 
TX 

Zip Code 
75206-2925 

FEC tD number ol contributing 
lederal political committee. 

•ill--. .::::isJ*r4A.-.&r-. 

Name ol Employer 

CHRISTINA MELTON CRAIN. PC 

Occupation 
ATTORNEY 

Date ol Receipt 

:'H •:•••»•? I v 
1^ 09 ! ii 30 

v.-siLi-ur,:.-. 

Transaction ID : SA11.317942C 

20tt ^ 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 
-jla- ,{Vds 

J 2500.00 

CONTRIBUTION 

Primary ^ 
Other (specily) 

General 
Election Cycie-to-Date 

1 5000.00 
_r|:. . —Li.: 

[MEMO ITEM] 
REDESIGNATION FROM PRIMARY 

SUBTOTAL Ol Receipts This Page (optionai).. V.:WiV 
5000.00 ^ 

TOTAL This Period (last page this iine number only). 

f 
r. =, 

l'.. tti'Sj.dh 4 .-1 Jji*& rlla-.—.*;! 

FEC Schedule A (Form 3) (Revised 02/2009) 



EXHIBIT lVI-2 

SCHEDULE A (PEG Form 3) 
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 

Use separate schoduMs) 
lor each category of the 
Detailed Summary Page 

FOR LINE NUKABEH; 
(check only one) 

PAGE too OF 537 

X Its lib tic 

12 130 13b _ 

lid 

14 f~ll5 
Any inlormation copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person lor the purpose ol soliciting contribulions 
or lor commercial purposes, other than using the name and address ol any political committee to solicit contributions Irom such committee. 

\ NAME OF COMMIHEE (In Full) 

J Dewhurst for Texas 

A. 

Full Name (Ijst. First. Middle Initial) 
MR. MARK EIDMAN 

Mailing Address leiSPEASE RD 

City 

AUSTIN 

State Zip Code 
TX 78703-3401 

FEC ID number ol contributing 
lederal political committee. I:c3 i; 

Name ol Employer 
RYAN LLC 

Occupation 
CONSULTANT 

Receipt For. 2012 
^ Primary Q General 

Other (specily) 

Election Cycle-to-Date 

•'S-J . 
5000.00 

Date ol Receipt 
FM-V il -j / j'd I'd I j V-'-v".' Ir'-.S-" 
J 09 •: (• 30 ;1 i .2011 .. : 

J U. . J'^.••9.1: a- .. 

Transaction ID : SA11.317903 

Amount ol Each. Receipt this Period 
;• •• ; •• .j 

' 2500.00 
.1-.." .1 ^ 

CONTRIBUTION 

B. 
Full Name (LASt, First. Middle Initial) 
MR. MARK EIDMAN 

Mailing Address i613 PEASE RD 

City 
AUSTIN 

State Zip Code 
TX 78703-3401 

FEC ID number ol twntributing 
lederal political committee. -C:; 
Name ol Employer 

RYAN LLC 

Occupation 

CONSULTANT 

Receipt For; 2012 _ 
Primary General 

Other (specily) 

Full Name (Last. First. Middte Initial) 
MRS. VICKI EIDMAN 

Date ol Receipt 

.'i M - ni • / ..'D '.'"»•*; / \'y t" - f N 
I; 09 J 30 ^ 2011 L-

Transaction ID: SA11.317903C 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 

I'...:. 
CONTRIBUTION 

2500.00 
.. .is.. -i^s-s-Tr -s-.t-.-i'. "is. J.: 

Etect'ion Cycle-to-Date 
t• V -• -ts -'"i V"-"• i»"-.r .•• •: 

5000.00 ij 

0> 
P o 
p 
p> 

Q 
(N 
P 
IM 

c. 
MaiOng Address ,613 PEASE RD 

City State Zip Code 

AUSTIN TX 76703-3401 

FEC ID number oi contributing '•=•••••• ,• •• "v 
lederal political committee. • C-

".-s.. I-"- - V i"-.-...-.-': 

Name ol Employer Occupation 
INFORMATION REQUESTED PER BEST EFFC INFORMATION REQUESTED PER BEST EFF 

Date ol Receipt 

, tiV: 
; 09 ? 30 2011 

Transaction ID; SA11.3179D3D 

Primary Q] General 
Other (specily) 

Amount ol Each Receipt this Period 
i ...s:;. ... . S i-... ...s 

2500.00 
. -v 

CONTRIBUTION 

Eiection Cycie-to-Date 
.... 

5 
"a --C . 

5000.00 ' 
..-1.,.., I,.... 

SUBTOTAL ol Receipts This Page (optional) 
•' ' - • - -jQQQQ 
.J... -5. . •:• -I. 

•-"i- vr- • «- -'V 

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only).. •J. 

FEC Schedule A (Form 3) (Revised 02/2009) 



EXHIBIT lVI-2 

SCHEDULE A (PEG Form 3) 
ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 

Use separate scheOule(s) 
tor each category of the 
Detailed Summary Page 

FOR LINE NUMBER: 
(ehecK only one) 

PAGE 101 OF 537 

110 _ lib lie 

12 13a 13b 

lid 

His 
Any Inlormotlon copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or for commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any political commltlee to solicit contributions from such committee. 

\ NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 

J Dewhurst for Texas 
Full Name (Lest, First. Middle Initial) 
MRS. VICKI EIDMAN 

Mailing Address 1513 PEASE RO 

City 

AUSTIN 

Stale Zip Code 
TX 78703-3401 

FEC ID numlier of contributing 
federal political committee. 

tin 1,v.js.-wsv 

i'.. .i.vw...;: .."-i. 

Name of Employer 
INFORMATION REQUESTED PER BEST EFF( 

Occupation 
INFORMATION REQUESTED PER BEST EFF 

Receipt For: 2012 _ 
Primary ^ 
Other (specify) 

General 
Election Cycle-to-Date 

Date o1 Receipt 

!. 09 [ 30 1 2011 . !• 
I.;.- a' ..'I .VU.I.U,l»^J 

Transaction ID : SA11.31T903H 

Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
. .. i 

2500.00 ^ 
tr..1... 

CONTRIBUTION 

Full Name (Last. First. Middle Initial) 
MR. J. RALPH ELLIS JR. 

Mailing Address 545 g jOHN CARPENTER FWY STE 1530 

City State Zip Code 
IRVING TX 75062-8110 

FEC ID number of contributing 
federal political committee. C'...,. ........ 
Name of Employer Occupation 

SELF EMPLOYED INVESTMENTS 

Date of Receipt 

M M 

• 08 
0 --b" • : • r L v 

08 ^ •' 2011 ji 
•• -ax 1 "iv -sr •• •. 

Transaction ID : SA11.316774 

Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
I,..:..; ..... y .v; 

2500.00 \ 

CONTRIBUTION 

Receipt For: 2012 
Primary Q General 
Other (specify) 

Election Cycle-to-Oate 

2500.00 J 
I."... .1. v . 1=. L. E.i- J. 

Q 
r-l 

o 
o 

o 
(N 
Q 
<s 

c. 
Full Name (Last, First. Middle Initial) 
MRS. JOY ELLIS 

Mailing Address 39,9 CABEZA DE VACA 

City 
IRVING 

State Zip Code 
TX 75062-3832 

FEC ID number of contributing 
federal political committee. 

Name of Employer 

HOMEMAKER 

Occupation 
HOMEMAKER 

Date of Receipt 

Vill-.. M ^ / ?V-Vy".. Y". i 
r 08 5 ; 08 . 2011 

Transaction ID : SA11.316775 

Receipt For: 2012 
^ Primary Qj General 

Other (specify) 

Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

r- .. ••... .i' u • .V '.v-
2500.00 j 

?... . ..I. ....."..r.''; .-...I. 
CONTRIBUTION 

Election Cycle-to-Date 
'• A ••••i;"-' J' . -J-

:! 2500.00 
A.-. •SI •... .1:: .• T: .ias.|: "^£.4*... •. '••• •'! 

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional).. 
! ' 7500.00 
•. .; . :•...;... vr .r .;'. .. 
.... .J...... ......J=. . 

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only).. ,:s s .1. •-:iy ..fs— 

FEC Schedule A (Form 3) (Revised 02/2009) 



EXHIBIT IVl-2 
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01 
in 
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01 
in 
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Q. 
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Q. 

a 
3 a 

fM 

$ 
m 

fM 

S 
ro 

rH 
fH 

a\ 

2 
3 
O 
o. 

in in m in in iH in 

£ «H s: fH fH £ 
C .ti C c .t^ > o i I 5 o o C i 

•o 
01 "S "8 •o 

01 "S •o 
01 

•o 
01 

o 
Ml 

•a a "O 4-» •o TJ 2 
•a a ro c re re re re c c 3 n c 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S.SENATE 
October 7. 2011 yoO 

Mr. Trevor L. Ahlberg / 
5 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of S5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Trevor Ahlberg 

$2.5D0-firom — -Ablbere 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occupation: ; Employer: • 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occupation: Employer: 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
.... fund: iA 

SIGNED: Date: ^ 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

^ Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 
tH 

P • 
P SIGNED: Date: 
<jn ^ 
rH 

P 
(M 

G 
fvi . ^ . 

• .SJ 
: i 



EXHIBIT M.2 

• ORDER OF Guaqsfjupi 
*" I* 

,,.Two Thousand.r'" 

I-

MfMO- '• 

0^.C 

3fr-' 

3/5/2012 j 
S 

$ ••2,500.00 

DOLLARS 
i 

.. .. I 
•t 

AuTHonzEO aGiMiunE'' 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Guadalupe Aionzo Canlu 
Date Type Reference 
3/5/2012 Bill Refund 

3/5/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due DiscounI Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

2,500.00 

O 
o 

o 
(N 
p 
rvj 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 24,2011 

Mr. Larry Anders 

V--
Dear Mr. Anders, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

• -i 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 

H 
Q 
Q 

r-« 

© 
(M 

© 
(N 
•H Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Barry Andrews 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

ST,500 to the fnniary from Bariy Andrews 
$2,500 to the General from Barry Andrews 

$2,500 to the Primary, from Lana Andrew* 
$2,500 to the OeneraUiDm Lana At] 

SIGNED: 

SIGNED: ^ jMlj^ 
Law Andrews 

Date: 

)/J ' / 

H 
Q 
O 
cn 
ni 

Q 
(N 
Q 
IN 
rt 

OR ir tlie eicess should be refunded; 
Please refund ihe amount in excess of S7,S00 to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the information below. 

Barry Andrews: 

Occupation 

Employer 

Lana Andrews: 

Occupation 

Employer _ 

You can fa.x your reply 
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David 
Dewhurst 

-.'i 

U.S. SENATE 
November 24.2011 

Mr. Greg Arnold 

Dear Mr. Arnold, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst fot Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullcn 
Finance Director. 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Yes! I will Join David Dewhurst's light to bring Teias* values to Washington by contributing; 

$10,000 (oaiimura dooaiioa per couple: Primary * Geaerat) 

, SS,000 (maximum donation per couple for Primary) 

_S2,500 per person 

^S1,000 per person 

_S500 per person Otiier 

P'l U I a Full naiQp (As you would like to be lisii I naiM (A: n printed materials> Tracking Number 

* T I 
Spouse^'s name (ifj^uil contribulion) 

Address 

fv 
r> 

e 

Cit" -
/ * • I/O' * 

HomePljqnc^ _ 

Fox Phone 

Empio; 

State Zio 

/ .. Office Phone 
' 

E-Mail / 

Occupation 

Spouse Occupation (if joint contribution) Spouse's Employer (if Joint contribution) 

Check Contributions /I 
The contribution io 0.^^ursi for Jexas, di^^ on check U of the account named as , represents personal 
funds, is not drawn on an aci 

st for T exas, dm^ on check « oft) 
coiurm^tpit^ by an incoipotaied at6\ 

Signattire 

U paying by credit card: 

Visa Mastercard American Express Amount S_ 

Name on Card 

by an incoipotaied e/n}ty, and will not be reimbursed by another. 

^ Spouse Stature (if jglprSbntribution) 

Explraiioo Daie_ VPN 

Account Number 

Signature_ . Spouse's Signature (ifjoint contribution). 

tS 

Conlribulions to Devhurjl for Texas are not lax deductible far federal income lax purposes. Contributions to Dewhurst far Texas are 
subject la the llmilaiians and prohibitions offederal law. Under federal icrw, individuals may contribute a maximum ofS2,S00 per 
election ($5,000per couple). .Joint contributions require the signatures of both spouses. Qualified federal PAL's may contribute a 

maximum oftS.OOO per election. Contributions from corporations, foreign nationals and federal government contractors are prohibited. 
Federal law requires polllical committees to use their best efforts to ohiuin and report the name, moiling address, occupation and 

employer of each indi uidual whose contributions aqgregale in excess of $200 in an election cycle. 
• ' ^ttti lumui PmiiiuHui iiiiiiTuHmil m 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23.20II 
•5 

Mr. Johnny Baker 

Dear Mr. Baker, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designalcd $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supporti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

• • s 

(N 
o 
p 
cn 

P 
rv 
0 
fM 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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Mr. Steven L. Beal 

EXHIBIT M.7 

David 
Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 6, 2011 

. v,; 
S' 
.«1 

bear Mr. Beal, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,S00 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows: 

$2,500 to the Primary from Steven Beal 
$2,500 to the General from Steven Beal 

$2,500 to the Primary from Teresa Beal 
$2,500 to the General from Teresa Beal 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

• « I 
:C-' 

.V-i 

rvj 
O 
O 
cn 
•-! 
O 
rN 
O 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

@001 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mrs. Jane Beard 

0 
Q 
01 
rH 
O 
(M 
o 
(N 

To Whom It May Concern: • 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our conuibution of S10,000 as follows: 

~y2,508'ta- the Pilmai y •frotii'Jaiie" Beard 
S2,S00 to the General from Jane Beard 

S2,500 to the Primary from Rusty Beard 
S2,500 to the ^neral from Beard 

SIGNED; 

SIGNED: A 
Beard 

Dat6•.>i^^/5,2^V/' 

Date: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 
Please refund the amount in excess of S7,SOO to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires tbe committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occnpation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in onr efforts (o comply with federal electioo 
laws by filling out tbe information below. ' 

Jafie Beard: 

Employer 

Occupation. 

Rusty Beard: 

Occupation 

You can fax youi reoly 

Employer, 

'A 

•i 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Curt Beck 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of Si 0,000 as follows: 

S2,SOO to the Primary from Curt Beck 
S2,500 to the General from Curt Beck 

$2,500 to the Primary from Rhenalea Beck 
$2,500 to the Genera 

SIGNED: 

iraPftom Rhenalea Beck 

CO- 5^ 
Curt Beck 

SIGNED 

uun Dccit ^ 

Rhenalea Beck 

Date: ( uJ,, 
Dale: (tin III 

VI • 

U) 
<M 
Q 
Q 
Oi 

© 

Q 
ru 
•H 

OR If the excess should be refunded: 
Please refund the amount in excess ofSt.SOO to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Eleelion Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by niling out the information below. 

Cull Beck: 

Occupation. 

Employer _ 

{^Q '• \J' P , 

f'A ^ t A A AU2> You can fax ymir r-n|y 

Rhenalea Beck: 

Occupation _ 

Employer •t: 
i 

^1 
:.1 

•:VS 
*11 



EXHIBIT IVI-2 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 24,2011 

Mr. Mark Bennett 

Dear Mr. Bennett, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have rc-designatcd $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Bccca McMullen 
Finance Director 3 

"<'4 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

jT David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 24, 2011 

Mr. W. A. Bisso. IV / . . 

Dear Mr. Bisso, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designaled $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! < . 

=.Jf, 

' '••I 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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Mr. Jim Blair 

David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November IS,20II 

Dear Mr. Blair, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

. i 
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Paid for by Dewluirst for Texas 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Dr. William Boothe 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution orS7,S00 as follows: 

$2,500 to the Primary from William Boothe 
$2,500 to the General from WjJliam Boothe 

$2,500 to the Primary from Wendy Boothe 
$0 to the General from Wendy Boothe 

SIGNED: 
William Boothe 

Date: fxi hJ. 'I 
SIGNED; 

Wendy Boothe G (J ~ 
Date: 

OR If the excess itiould be refunded; 
Please refrnd the amount in excess of S5,000 to me: 
SIGNED; Date: 

The Federnl Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain (he name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle, Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal electioti 
laws by filling out the information below. 

hO 
O 
b 
CD 
r~» 

O 
OJ 
O 
rsj 
r-r 

Occupation. 

Employer _ 

0/ 

Wendv Boothe: 

Occupation Jtie£S2S.flaW-

Employer 

You can fax your reply 
10(703)790-9389. 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S SENATE 

Mr. Tucker Bridwell 

To Whom It May Concern; 

Wc hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

-$^2-,5OOt0-the-Prim8ry-frem-Ttidter Bridwell 
$2,500 to the General from' Tucker Bridwell 

$2,500 to the Primary from Gina Bridwell 
$2,500 to the GenersilfionvGina Brjdwcll 

SIGNED: 
Tucker Bridwell 

SIGNED: 
Gina Bridwell 

D.B: ^^'7 /// 

Date:)/^-!'^-// 

o 
o 
<ri 

o 
ru 
Q 
rsi 

OR if llie excess should be reloaded: 
Please refund the amount in excess of S7,S00 to me; 
SIGNED: Date; 

The Feilvral Election Campaign Act requires the committtsc to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupatiOD and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, sve would appreciate your assistance io our efforts to comply with federal election 
lasvs by filling out the information below. 

Tucker Bridwell: 

Occupation. I DexJT 
Employer _ 

Gina Bridwell:-

Occupation, lJoOSiu)\ P-6" 

?1 
L 

You can fax your reply 

Employer. 

-1 
•a-; 



-EXHIBIT M.7 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

1 
S 
1 

Mr. Jared Bryan 

Dear Mr. Bryan, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,SOO per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M.7 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 23, 2011 

Mr. John Butler 

Dear Mr. Butler, 

TharUc you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, svc are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the Generul election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,300 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhursi for Texas 

BBBHWajaL 



EXHIBIT 1VI.2 

• >. PEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
V •:••• - i210SAN ANTONIOST;,srE 700'.' 

• AUSTIN. TX 78701' ••••• • 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF Yoland^RV^g^-; - • 

Two Thousand Five.Hundred and 00/100* 

Yolanda R>:Cantu; • •: 
. • ' .Tf 

MEMO 

2/10/2012 j 
I 

$ **2,500.00 

DOLLARS 

AUTHOnZEOSKNATUAE 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Yolanda R. Cantu 
Dale Type Reference 
2/10/2012 Bill Refund 

2/10/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Dlscounl PaymenI 

2,500.00 2.500.00 2,500.00 
ChecK Amount 2,500.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

2,500.00 

Yolanda R. Cantu 
Date Type Reference 
2/10/2012 Bill Refund 

2/10/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

Q> 
NT 
O 
O 
Oft 
iH 

Q 
fVf 
Q 
(M 

2.500.00 
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EXHIBIT IVI.2 

P-1 

A David 
X Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Damon Chronis 

> 

To Whom II May Concern; 

We hereby aulhorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

S2,500 to the Primary from Damon Chronis 
.S2,500 to the General from Damon Chronis 

S2,S00 to the Primary from -^uV\c. 
S2,500 to the GeperSt fr6m 

SIGNED: 

Chronis 
mis 

\ Chronis. 

SIGNED: VW/M 

Date: ;a-i4-li 

''W 0 
Date: 

OR irthe excess should be refunded; 
Please refund the anouni in e.xcess or{7,300 to me; 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign .\ct requires the cominittee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupalion and iintue of employer of each individual vvbose contributions exceed S300 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assisiaocc in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by liiliog out the informatioo below. 

Damon Chronis: 

Occupation 

Emoioycr 

U IM- Chronis: 
7-9 

You can fa* vour reply 

Occupation 

Employer 



EXHIBIT M.2 

^ David 
^ Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Ociober 6,2011 

Mr. Richard H. Collins 

Dear Mr. Collins, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Oewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have e.xcecded thai limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that e.xcecds i2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca Mc.Mullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Oewhurst for Texas 
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V David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 15,2011 

Ms. Kelly Compton 

Dear Ms. Complon, 

Thank you for your generous coniribulion to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 24,2011 

Ms. Serena S. Connelly 

Dear Ms. Connelly, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will .refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M.7 

7 

• David 

USrSENATE 
September 26,2011 

Mr. Jim Dannenbaum 

:..a 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
— — -J V,i 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

S2,300 from Jim Dannenbaum 

$2,500 from Dannenbaum 

Date: lolztln SIGNED: 

Occupation: Employer: 

..CNR..: AL n.,e. 
Occupation: Employer: 

OR if the excess should be refunded; 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

1.0 SIGNED: Date; 
sr 
6 
O a> 
-H 
Q 
<N 
CP 
fV 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 15,2011 

Mr. Chris G. DeClaire 

8 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Texas to attribute our contribution of S5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Chris DeClaire 
: 

$2,500 from Laurie DeClaire 

SIGNED Date : '°Hll 
Occupation: 1/7^ Employer: 

Date: 

Occupation: _ Employer 

OR if the excess should be refunded: • • 7? - ijT ;; 

Please refund the amount in e.xcessorS2,500 to me: 

fi) 
ST 
O 
Q 
<r> 
•H 
O 
<NJ 

© 
(N 

SIGNED: Date: 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

'I 



EXHIBIT M-2 

1 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 17, 2011 

... 

Mr. Ryan Dcsautels 

Dear Mr. Desautels, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid ibr by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT lVt.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Gene Dewhurst 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SI0,000 as follows: 

-$2,500 to tlic Primary fipomeenrBewtnirst 
$2,300 to the General from Gene Dewhurst 

S2,500 to the P^ary from Linda Dewhurst 
S2,S00 to thep^fneral from Linda Dewhurst 

SIGNED: 
Geile Dewhurst 

SIGNED: 
Linda Dewhurst 

Dale: 

Date: 

OR irtlie excess sliould be refunded; 
Please refund the amount in e.\cess of S7,S00 to me; 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S20tf per election 
cycle. Therefore, wc would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the information below. 

Gene Dewhurst: 

Occupation, 

Employer ftfUf 

Linda Dewhurst: 

Occupation 

Employer ^ 

You can fax vnur reply 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 24,2011 

Mr. Randall Donald 

Dear Mr. Donald, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S0G per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT lV!-2 p. 1 

• David 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. James Douglass 

0 Whom It May Concern: 

hereby authorize Dowhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

S Z,SOO to the Primary from Jaraes Douglass 
S 1,500 to the Genera] from James Douglass 

S 1.500 to the Primary from rtAftiAOar Douglass ' • , 
S 1,500 to the Generd from >\Vi-e.K«cr Douglass 

£ [QNED; 

SIGNED 

R If the excess should be refunded: 
ensc refund the amount in excess of 57,500 to me: 

SIGNED: • 

(1 

Dale: io-it-7.pM 

Date: io->4.?oit 

Date: 

he Pedcral Election Campaign Act requires tbe committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
:cupatioD and name of employer of each Individual whose contributions exceed 5200 per clecrion 
role. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our elTorts to comply with federal election 
SV3 by niling out (be infomation below. 

ccupaliou, 

Employer _ 

I 

Afih.CAU.c.T' Douelass: 

You can 6x yovr ptolv 

Occupation. 

mployer _ 

J 

• .V>i 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

US: SENATE 
October 7,2011 

1 

! 

Mr. Robert Eaftle 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Robert Eagle 

$2,500 from Laurie EagU 

SlGNEl f Date:_ 

tion: f)dc-^AS Occupation: 

SIGNED: ^LUA^ 

Occupation: 

^.Employer: _ 

Date: V ^ I ^ / » L 

. Employer; 

OR if the excess shoiild be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

"SI 
Ln 
O 
0 a> 

0 

o 
KJ 
ri 

OK if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ^ Date: 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

^ Yes! I will Join David Dewhursl's figbt lo bring Texas' values to Washington by contributiog; 

SIO.OOO (maximum donation per coupie; Primary •* General) 

SS.OOO (maximum lionailon per couple for Primary) 

^12,500 per person 

^51,000 per person 

S500 per person S Other 

Mark Eidman 
Full name (As you would like to be listed on prinied materials) 
Vicki Eidman 

Tracking Number 

Spouse's name (if joint contribution) 

Address 
Austin Texas 78703 

City Stole Zip 

Home Phone Office Phone 

Fox PItone 
Ryan, inc. 

E-Mail 
Principal 

Employer Occupation 

Spouse's Employer (if joint contribution) Spouse Occupation (if joint contribution) 

Check Contributions 
The coniribu(ion to Dewhurst for Texas, drawn on checit K of the accouni named as 

account maintained by an incorporated entityOapd will not be rei 

Sigrditure 

ir paying by credit card: 

. Visa Mastercard American Express Amount J 

Name on Card Accouni Numbef_ 

.Signature. 

niityiand will nt 
represents personal 

by another. 

^2kL£u 
Spouse Signature (if joint contribution) 

Expiration Date. VPN 

. Spouse') Signature (it joint conuibullon). 

Coniriiulioni 10 Devkuriifir Texas art nor lax deduciibli for federal income rrir purposes. Coniniurronr lo Drvhurtifor Tesas art 
riitjeci 10 Ibe limilationt and prohibiiious affederal law. Uiult' federal low, individuals may contribule a maximum cffl.SOOptr 
election (ii,OOQper couple). Joint eontritiulmns require the nynofui-ej r^bath spouses, t^aliiiedfederal PACS may contribute a 

inaeimum of SS.OOO per eltctio.n. Contributions from corporations, foreign nationals and federal government contractors arc prohibiteil. 
federal low requires political committees to use their best efforts to obtain end report the name, mailing address, occupation and 

employer of each Individual whose cuniributions aggregate in excess of5200 in an election cycle 

BzanBxiBsaSBaaBS-amaaBBaBm^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^LasiaBsasSMBiaBsssasssssssB 
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• 
Express Scripts Inc. PAC 

U.S. SENATE 
October 10,2011 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I hereby authorize Dewhurst fpr Texas to redesignate the excessive portion of the contribution 
.from^press jStf ipts Inc. PAC to the campaign's General election fiind. 

Signature of PAC Officer Date 

OR 

I request a refund of the excessive portion of the contribution from Express Scripts Inc. PAC. 

Signature of PAC Officer Date 

. y .. '< 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

us. SENATE 
November 24, 2011 

Mr. Michael Timothy Gallagher 

Dear Mr. Gallagher, 

Thank you for your, generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

flA 0110^0 

in 
Q 
P 
P 
«H 
Q 
CM 
O 
f\l 
lH 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 06,2011 

Mr. Bruce Gibson 

Dear Mr. Gibson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Gencnil election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

'-J 



EXHIBIT lVI-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 24. 2011 

Ms. Stephanie D. Gibson 

f 
Dear Ms. Gibson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that e.xceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, wc have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
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Yes! I will join Da\id DcwborsCs fight to bring Texas' values to Washington by contributing: 

\/ S 10.000 (raaximuni donation per eonple: Primary General) 

SS,000 (maxinium dooation per couple for Primary) 

_S2.SOO per person 

_S],OaO per person 

_SSOO per person 

Full name (As you would like lo be listed on printed materials) Tracking Number 

Spouse's name (ifjoinc eontribuiinn) 

Address 

City State Zip 

Home Phone Office Phone 

Fox Phone E-Mail 

Employer Occupation 

Spouse's Employer (if joint contribiiiion) 5pou.se Occupation (ifjoini contribution) 

Check Contributions 
The contribMian to Dewhurst forTeicBS. drawn on check if of the account named as , represents Dctsonal 
funds, is maintained by an incorporated enn'cy, and will not be reimbuised by another. 

Signature Spouse Signaiure(it joint contribution) 

Expininon DsK_ VPN 
rf paying by crcdil card: 

Visa Mastcrcerd American Express Amount S 

Name on Cant Accoimi Number 

Signature^ ^ Spouse's Signanirc (irjoinl cotilribulion) 

l»- .• 

Coniribulions to Deirhursi for Texas are no! lax drxiucliblcfor ftdtrol income tax purposes. Contributions to Dewhurst for Texas are 
subject to the limitations oitd prohibitions of federal low. Urder federal law. individuals may contribute a maeitmun ofi2,509per 
election (TS.OO'Jper couple). Joint contributions reifiiire the signatures of both spouses. Ouajifttdfederal,PACs may camribute a 

maximum ofii.OdO per electitxn. Contributions from corporations, foreign nationals tmdj'edtrol gorernnienl eoittraetors ore prohibited. 
Federal htv requires political com.iiinees to use their itrf efforts to chiain aid report the ncme. mailing address, occupation ana' 

employer of each individual w.hose coniribulions a.ggregale in excess of SJOII in on eJeelion cycle. 

IPAIP FOR BY DEWHURST FORTEXAS| 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. David Gillikin 

ro 
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b 
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O 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SI 0,000 as follows: 

-S2,£OO cothO'PHinary-from-Devi4-€iU>l{in • 
S2,S00 to the General from Das'id Gillikin 

$2,500 to the Primary from Jenney Gillikin 
$2,500 to the General from Jenney Gillikin 

SIGNED: 
DavidGillikin 

SIGNED: 

Date 

Date: 
Jenni 

OR ir (he excess should be refunded; 
PIcnsi: refund ihic amoiini in excess of S7,S00 to me: 
SIGNED: " Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed .S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by niling out (he iiirormatioii below. 

David Gillikin: 

Occupation "g.,.,; *, •. 

Employer VL(.C 

Jenney Gillikin: 

Occupation 

Employer 

You catr fax your reply 



"EXHIBIT M.l 

D^vid 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Seplember 30, 20] I 

i 
Mr. JohnC. Goff 

Dear Mr. Goff, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2.500 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to S2,S00 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
Si0.000 as follows: 

S 2,500 to the Primar)' from Jolin Goff 
S2,500 to the General from John Goff 

52,500 to the Primary from Garni Goff 
$2,300 to the General from Garni Goff 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 
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Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 



EXHIBIT M-2 

Mr. Randall G. Goss 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 24,2011 

T'. 
'"'i 
:s\ 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution ofSi.OOO as follows; 

$2,500 from Randall Goss 

$2,500 from Goss 

SIGNED: ^• Date: 

Occupation: 

• SIGNED: 

Occupation: 

. Employer: 

Date: 

_ Employer: 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amoupt in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

'!X 
CO 
O 
G 
P> 
-! 
Q 
(N 
G 
fNJ 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 

r-f 
-ifi 

1 



EXHIBIT M.7 

^ David 
^Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 30, 20] 

Mr. William E. Greehey 

Dear Mr. Greehey, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, it is pemiissible to 
reattribuie. up to S2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows: 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from William Greehey 
S2,S00 to the General from William Greehey 

$2,500 to the Primary from Louree Greehey 
$2,500 to the General from Louree Greehey 

If you prefer, we will refund the e.xcess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generou.s support! 

•'X% 
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Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 



EXHIBIT M.7 

^.1 -

David 
l^Dewhurst 

US.SENATE 

October 7,2011 

Michael Marling 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of S5,000 as follows; 

$2,500 from Michael Marling 

$2,500 from. 

SIGNED: 

. Marling I I 

Dale: 

Occupation:, 

SIGNED: 

, Empioyci. _j;; 

Occupation: 

OR if the excess should be rc-designatcd: 

Employer: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

• n 

U) 
u> 
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tN 
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i 
J 

OR if (he excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

You are Cordially Invited to a Reception Honoring Li Gov. Dewburst I 

9 

Yes, I will attend ibe Receplloa in Dallas at tlie foUowtng level 

SI0.000 per couple / S5,000 per perion (prlmaryi' general) 

15,000 per couple / S2,SOO per person (primary) 

Ml nunc (As you would likx lo be lined on pri 
U\JAJAi UA^LIA}G> 

Tncking d 

Mdreil 

Ciiy 

Unnr PliAtiK 

Sleie . . _ .Zip 

OITice Phone 

Pe* Phone E-Mtll 

Employer 
AA*Ji6e€ 

Spouie't Employer (if joint coniribulion) 

If peying by check; 
The eoniiibuiioii to Dcwhuril for Texes. driwn on check H 

Htiho.glbk.4KgA 
Spouse Occupsiion (if joint eonltibution) 

account mainuined by en incoipersted entity, end wiil not be reimbuned by another. 
_ of the eceount named u • tcprescnis penonel limds, la not drawn en as 

Siinahirc Spouse Signature (if joint contribution) 

If paying I rrcdit card; 
_ Vita _ nmiuieanEsorcti ^ Amounts 
NtrcgimCarc uitNui I^^Carc 

7 Spouse Si| 

tW L. . _ Ekplndon Date. 

;; 

.-S! 

. .J 

tv 
IP 
o 
O 
00 
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For more Information, please contact D 
Con/ribulionj lo Dewhuriifor Texas are nol lot deductiblejor/tutiu, purposes, .uninuuiiun. iu..,i_..i....y... Tiesasarf 

Mibjeel lo the limilaliont andprahlbillons of federal low. Uriderfederal law. Individuals may contribute a maximum offl.SOOptr 
election (SS.OOO per couple). Joint contributions require the signatures of both spouses. Qualified federal PMCs may contribute a 

ntatimum of SS.OOO per election. Conlribulions from corporations, foreign nalionals ondfederal government contractors are prohibited. 
Federal low requires political committees to use their best efforts to obtain and report the name, mailing address, occupation and 

employer of each Individual whose contributions aggregate In excess ofS200 in an election cycle. 

IPAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR TEX^ 

• •••J 



, EXHIBIT M.l 

I Q'My conlribufibii is a joint contribution." 

U) 
© o 

o 
rsj 
O 
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.'I 

Contributor Signature (Jolnl conlribulions must be signed by both spouses) 

CHECK CONTRIBUTIONS: • 
Please make check payable to; Dewhurst for Texas, and return in the enclosed envelope. 
Gl^My contribution is a joint contributio 

itor Signature (Joint contributions must be signed by both spouses) 

FOR ALL CONTRIBUTORS. 
Federal law requires political committees to use their best efforts to obtain the name, 
mailing address, employer and occupation for each individual whose individual 
contributions exceed $200 in an election cycle. 

MAY WE HAVE YOUR: 

Jamea R. Hawkins | 
Full Name ' 

Nell Hawkins 
Spouse Name (if joint contribution) 

Mdress 

City State Zip Code 

Home Phone Work Phone 

Facsimile 

AMC Financial Services. Inc. 

E"'-I«ail 

Chairman 
Employer 

None 

Occupation 

Spouse's Employer (ifpint contribution) 
Housewife 

Spouse's Occupation (if pint contribution) 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas wWW.DewhurstFdrTexaS.com 
NoC printed or mailed at government e.ipei»c. 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 24,2011 

Mr. Frederick Heebe 

Dear Mr. Heebe, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

...1 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



Q 
IS 
© 
© 
<sr> 
iH 

o 
(N 

P 
<M 

Page 1 ot 1 

EXHIBIT M-2 

View Check Copy 

ClMCk Numbir L CJitei Ainounl " 

V '9.?!^?. P?-K.?9 '." .'Z .. L 

2tTl 

BewMUMrpoRnxAs 
•'-V.'BW.r.r'."! \n\n9M 

S-l.CNM 

2 

.e911e22fbeadb75... 2/9/2012 



EXHIBIT M-? 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Ed Hicks Sr. 

k 

hs 
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CD 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SI 0,000 as follows: 

$3rS00-to the-Primaiy4rom Ed 
$2,500 to the General from Ed Hicks 

$2,500 to tlie Primary from Gloria Hie 
$2,500 to the General from Gloria H; 

SIGNED: 
Ed Hicks 

SIGNED : 
Gloria rttcks 

Dale:/^/^V / /t 

Date: 2Z)ft 

OR if (he excess should be refunded: 
Please rehind Ihe amouni in excess of S7,SOO to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of empioycr of each individual whose contributions exceed $200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we svould appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by tilling out the information below. 

Ed Hicks: 

Occupation Ifl t/TP i Lts- ^ cog L rw.ci.'per-'O 

Empioyer ^ISL Idta/ct 

Gloria Hicks: 

Occupation C )& 

Employer jr-fi CLcC T" ' 

You can fax your reply 

.'•-J 



EXHIBIT M-1 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 24, 2011 

N4r. Laurence E. Hirsch 

Dear Mr. Hirsch, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supporti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT ̂ ^1-2 

A David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S.SENATE 

October 7, 2011 

Mr. George C. Hixon 

6 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows:' 

S2,S00 from George Hixon 

$2,500 from Karen Hixon 

SIGNED: ^ Date: 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: 

_ Employer:. 

Date: 

. Employer:. 

T 
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OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED 

OR if the excess should b^ refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ' •• Date: 

33029788 



Exmmr.iyL2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

Mr. Charles HodRe 

Dear Mr. Hodge, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

'S)?j(lcafV^*Wall5e4i 
Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-i 

David 
Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 1,2011 

i 
Mr. John Mark HollingSWOrth 

B 
8 

Dear Mr. Hollingsworth, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



rage j oi i 

EXHIBIT M-2 

View Check Copy 

ChickNumMr Dali Poittd Cheek Amount 
02/17/12"' • " -.lisoado' 

Account Number 

2306 

OlWHUniTPORTDtAa 
""'wwPiTdr"-

T«o raeuiM Pill Mwdioe o 

ftekbrMck 

lOMffOM 

$ "I.IDOM 

rx 
hs 
O 
O 
0^ 

Q 
fVJ 

O 
<M 

2/21/2012 



pp 
r> 
© 
G 
O) 
rH 

p 

P 

Ocl 24 1106:34a Richie's Pharmaoy 
EXHIBIT M.7 {877)242-6556 P-1 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 7.2011 

Sheile Honeycutt 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dcwburst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Sheile Honeycutt 

$2.500 from OWi'b Honeycutt 

SIGNED: Date: iP I '< 

Occupation: L n^/y>t^mployer: 

SIGNED: FAXTT" Date: 

Occupation: Employer: 

OR if (be excess should be rc'designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED; Date: 

v'.V 



EXHIBIT M.2 

<0-/52'l1370 3FG22A5 ' Refund 
OS-Dec-2011 
13:17:08 

Hum, CaroUne 
Rosa 

XXXXtSI"! USO(2.500.00) 
0S-O8C-201t 
21:19:43 

USO (2,500.00) 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 1,2011 

2 

Mr. Jerraf W. Jones 
Mrs. Gene C. Jones 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to $2,500 per person per election. Because your contribution exceeds 
the federal limit for Jerral Jones, wc have attributed the excess amount to Gene. Should you 
prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director •••ji 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

5.'4 
> 

Mr. Thomas Jones 
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To Whom It May Concern: 
^{0,0^ 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of as Follows; 

$2,560 to-the 1 
$2,500 to the General from Thomas Jones 

$2,500 to the Primary from Noranne Jones 
to the General from Noranne Jones 

SIGNED? -^Q/L 
Thomas Jones 

SIGNED: Q 
Noranne Jones 

Date: n/// 
Date; id f/0//( 

OR if the excess should be refunded; 1 
Please refund the amount in excess orSS.OOO to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The PedcrnI Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by niling out the information below. 

Thomas Jones: 

Occupation fOA) !> Of fn KJT 

Employer S 

Noranne Jones: 

Occupation 

You can fax your reply 

Employer I ^ O t- 71 /\^C= 



EXHIBIT M-2 

A David 
^ Dewhtirst 

U.S. SENATE 
October?, 2011 

Or. Frederick E. Joyce 

<N 
00 
O 
O 
Q) 

Q 
<N 

O 
rg 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS.OOO as follows; 

$2,500 from Frederick Joyce 

$2,500 from Mary Kay Joyce 

SIGNED: Date: 

/•t 
•.i • 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: 

Employer: 

Date: 

Occupation:. 

OR if the excess should be re-dcsignated: 

Employer:. 

Please re-designate (he amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNfiD; Pale: hi 

OR if (he excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ^ • Date; 



Mr. Jeny Kane 

EXHIBIT M-? 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 7,2011 

k TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows; 

$2,500 from Jerry Kane 

$2,500 from Glenda Kane 

Daie:_:\riXAL 

Occupation: fres) ) Employer: ^ 

SIGNED: 

Occupation:, 

Date: 

_ Employer: _ 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

Ml 
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OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ' Date; 



EXHIBIT IVI-2 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Seplember 26,2011 

Mr. Paul S. Kane 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Paul Kane 

$2,500 from Adrinna Case Kane 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: 

Date: 

Employer: 

SIGNED: 

Occupation:, 

Date: 9 So, u 
Employer: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of.$2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ' ' Date: 

4. 

. 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 24,2011 

Mr. Hee Sung S. Kim 

Dear Mr. Kim, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 
.A, 

Becca McMuIlen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

C^:DEvwuBsf FOBTEXA^?^ '•" 
'f "1210 SAN ANTONIO ST.;.ST£766-

AUSTIN. TX 78701. • • • 

".'it • 
PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF Virginia Kissling "I.":-

Five Thousand and OMpO"** * * DOLLARS j 

<%sss:£e£r 

2/9/2012 I 
s 

$ -5,000.00 I 
1 

Virdin'=> •''ssiinq.i, 

MEMO 

/L^LA 
Aun«mzEosiisNATUAE 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

VirgiiTia Kissling 
Date Type Reference 
2/9/2012 Bill Refund 

Original Ami. 
5,000.00 

Balance Due 
5,000.00 

2/9/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
5.000.00 

5.000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Virginia Kissling ' 
Date 
2/9/2012 

Type Reference 
Bill Refund 

Original Ami. 
5,000.00 

Balance Due 
5,000.00 

2/9/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5.000.00 
5.000.00 

00 
00 
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5.000.00 



EXHIBIT M-2 
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David 
Dewhiirst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mrs. Virginia Kissling 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SI 0,000 as follows: 

.12JSQQ.ta.thfiPrimflryJiQm..YjrgiiiiiLKjssliag . .. _ .... 
S2,500 to the CeHeral from Virginia Kissling 

S2,500 iinrtiie Primary from. 
$ 2,500" lu ine General from. 

. Kissling 
Kissling 

SIGNED: 
Virginra Kissling 

SIGNED: Date; 
. Kissling 

OR if the cxce55 should be refunded: 
Please refund »bc iimouni in e.tcess of S?tiOO to ine: ^ O 
SlGNED:\itLyx;^ Date: 

The Fcdcrnl Election Campaign .Act requires tbe coinniiltce to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation ami name of employer of each intlividuai whose contributions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, \vc svould appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by lllling out the information below. 

Virginia Kissling: 

Occupalion ^ 

Employer U^C_ You can fax your reply 

Kissling: 

Occupation 

Employer _ 

V.l 

; 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

i 

Mr. William David Lacy 

Dear Mr. Lacy, 

'I'hank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Te^as. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have e.xceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support I 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 4 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
Ociober24,2011 

• -v 

Mr. Tim Lancaster 
Mrs. Rcsina Lancaster 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lancaster, 

Thatik you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. Because your contribution exceeds 
the federal limit for Tim Lancaster, we have attributed the excess amount to Rcgina. Should you 
prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

t ' 

Thank you once again for your support! 

Sincerely, 

>'5 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30,2011 

Mr. Charles Berdon Lawrence 

Dear Mr. Lawrence, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,300 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, vve are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that e.xceeds $2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $3000 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely. 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

1 
6 
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^ David 
^Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23, 2011 

Mr. Douglas M. Lawson 

Dear Mr, Lawson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,SOO for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 26,2011 

Mr. Timothy A. Leach 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows; 

$2,500 from Timothy Leach • 
$2,500 from Amy B. Leach 

. f 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occupation: OIAAJV W\ ^Cf. 0 Employer: OOfi Dpg.v/i^v\^ LXO 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: Employer: 

Date: /^/J/// 

OR if the C.XCCSS should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 
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SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30,2011 

Mr. Kevin Lilly 

; 

Dear Mr. Lilly, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to $2,500 per person per election. However, if is permissible to 
realtribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows; 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Kevin Lilly 
$2,500 to the General from Kevin Lilly . 

$2,500 to the Primary from Lesley Lilly 
$2,500 to the General from Lesley Lilly 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 6, 2U11 

a 

Mr. George Lindahl 

Dear Mr. Lindahl, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulien 
Finance Director 
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gXH13IT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 23,2011 

. Mr. Joe R. Long 

Dear Mr. Long, 

Thank you for your generous conlribulion to Dewhursl for Texas. 

Federal ejection law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supportl 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30,2011 

Mr. Meredith J. Long 

Dear Mr. Long, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribiite up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for (he General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows; 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Meredith Long 
$2,500 to the General from Meredith Lorig 

$2,500 to the Primary from Cornelia Long 
$2,500 to the General from Cornelia Long 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

00 
CO 
O 
© 
Qt 

O 
(Nt 
o 
(NJ 

Sincerely, 

0 
Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 



Ms. Beth Madison 

PXHIBIT lVI-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

US. SENATE 
October 7,2011 

1 

% 

TO WHO.M IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Beth Madison 

$2,500 from Madison 

SIGNED: ' Date: 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: 

. Employer:, 

Date: 

Occupation: Employer: 
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OR if the excess should be rc-designatcd: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Te,xas General Election 

Date: 
/ 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 23,2011 

Mr. Thomas Marian 

Dear Mr. Marian, 

Thank you for your generous contribulion lo Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! r; 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulJen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S:SENATE 

October 10,2011 

Maxxant Inc. Federal PAC 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I .hereby authorize Dewhurst for Texas to redesignate the excessive portion of the contribution 
from Maxxain Inc. Federal PAC to the campaign's General election fund. 

m 
Signature of PAC Qfficer Date 

.. • ; 

OR 

I request a refund of the excessive portion of the contribution from Maxxam Inc. Federal PAC. 

Signature of PAC OfTiccr Date 

-• .i-i:.-. 

<N 
Q 
'-i 
Q 
O) 

© 
(N 
O 
fNJ 

•i -



EXHIBIT M-2 

A David 
^ Dewhljrst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 26, 2011 

Mr. Aubrey Kerr McClendon 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhursi for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS.OOO as follows: 

$2,500 from Aubrey McClendon 

j3.500 froffl ' • MLCILJIJUD* 
4 2,S60ip ffirruf/jX^n 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: Employer: 

Date: 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: Employer:, 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

Date: 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 6.2011 

Mr. Ralph T. McElvenny, Jr. 
• •s 

Dear Mr. McElvenny, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designaicd $1,000 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 26,2011 

Ms. Catherine M. Miller 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS.OOO as follows; 

52,500 from Catherine Miller ' 

52,500from Miller 

SIGNED: Qv. '^yvHJL^ Date:. 

Occupation; Employen /TtDo't 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occupation: /^i')n<c>l4 Employer: //6o^ Lk.(L 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of 52,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



FRI li;S9 FAX muBixjyu 
0002/007 
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if 

X YM! I ^vlll Join David Dewhunt's flghl lo bring Texas' values lo Washington by contributing; 

_JL II 0.000 (insiimum Ovaillon ptr ctupic Primiiy + General) 

__ SS.400 (mnjiinvin ileoiUnn pir couple for Primary) 

S2,SOO per perron 

S1.000 per perron 

JSOO per perron S Oilier 

Vance C. and GeraldIne "Tlncy" Miller 
Full name (As you uoiiid like to be llsied on primed maleria)s) 
Geraldlne "Tlacy" Hlller 
Soouse's nai-nelif joint rontribu'Jon) 

Addrtse 

Ciiy Stele Zic 

)• — P>"<ne Oflirr oi—» 

Fa.e Phone 
Henry S. tdller Companies 

E-Mail 
Real Estate 

Employer 
Kenry 5. Miller Coapanlea 

Occupation 
Real Estate 

Spouse's Employer (ifjoini contribution) 

CliecU Coulribulions 
The contribution lo Deutiurst fur Texas, drawn on cheek (_ 

Spouse Oecupmion (ifjoini contribution) 

of Ihe account named as 
rep.-eseiils perroiol fundi, is not drawn on an accoiir,: mair.laineJ by en incorporaled enlityi and will not be 
reimbursed by ajiolher. 

Signuluie Spoc.se Si|,'nalurc (ifjoini contribution) 

Expiniicn Dale. 
ir payin; by crcilil ca 

Vira k(|t.lptard _ Ameriraii Espreti Amnuni. _ 

Nan:s on Cardj];^,._ Aecounl Number 

Sisnitcfc. • Snouao-'s Sieninira (ifjoini conlribulion) i /> ///J AV /-fy 

Plnit far Ibli fonn 
Fur mure Inrarmaliu:',, |i:c jiu. 

Conh-ibiiiions hi Divliuysifor Texas are ma nu d/itucllble for/edend Income m purposes. Conirlhiilions lo Devkurslfor 
Tcsiis are si/bjecl to the limllotions and prohlblilont of federal law. Under federal Ism, individuals may coiilrlhiilc a 

maximiini ofSJ.SOOpereieclian fSS.OOO per couple). Joint eolilrlbuilans require llii lignonires of bolb spouses. Qualified 
federal P.ACs may eoiilribme a mtitimuri of S5,000per election. Conlribiilionifroin corporations, fbreign mnicnals and 

federal governmeiil cnntracsors ere prohibUetl Federal lav requires political coaimiiiees to use their but efforts to oblain 
and report Ihe name, ninllini; address, occupation end employer of each indiwdui:! whose coniributioru eifjfrujfflfe In eseess 

of 1200 in an election cycle. 

jl'AID FOR Py DEWHURST FOR TE-XASj 

M David 
WDewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
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EXH13tT M.2 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 06,2011 

Mr. Anthony Mills 

Dear Mr. Mills, 

Thank you for j'our generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

u 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT lVI-2 
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David 
Dewhufst 

US. SENATE 
Mischer Investmcnls, L.P. 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS BELOW 

Section I. Eligibility Statement 
I affirm that the contribution to Dewhurst for Texas in the amount of 5,000 drawn from the account 
named Mischer investments, LP. represents the appropriate attribution of this firm's contribution. 

^ _ IP 

Signature of Affirming Fanner 

Section 2. Attribution of Partners 
The pannership contribution should also be attributed to the designated partners in the designated 
amounts as follows: 

Partner's Name and Address: 

Partner's Name and Address: 

Contribution Amount 

Occiipation 

Employer 

^T^CQ. CO 

.Contribution Amount 
T^'e>Av 

Occupation 

Employer 

(Please attach additional pages if there are additional partners participating in this contribution) 

Section 3. Statement of Re-designation from Primary to General election 
1 hereby authorize Dewhurst for Te.xas to redesignate the portion of the partnership's Primary contribution 
over S2,500 to the General election. 

SIGNED; 
Signature of Partner 

Date: 

4 



Mr. Michael A, Myers 

FXHIBIT M-l. 

David 
bewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October?, 2011 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCEIW: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to anribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Michael Myers 
% 

$2,500 from Sammye Myer^ 

SIGNED: XT Date: 

Occu|}a 

SIOKEPr-S^l.. . Date; 

Occupation: . Employer:, 

OR if the excess should be re-clcsignated; 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas Genera] Election 
ftind: 

SIGNED: Date: 
.V 

OR if the cxccss.shoiiId be i-cfundcd; 

•Please refund the aniount in excess of $2,500 to me: 
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SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30, 2011 

Mr. Jayaram B. Naidu 

Dear Mr. Naidu, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows; 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Jayaram Naidu 
$2,500 to the General from Jayaram Naidu 

$2,500 to the Primary from Sujani Naidu 
$2,500 to the General from Sujani Naidu 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 
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Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

Ms. Barbara Nau 

Dear Ms. Nau, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated 52,000 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will reftind the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



NuStar PAC 

EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhiirst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 10, 2011 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I hereby authorize Dewhurst for Texas to redesignate the excessive portion of the contribution 
from NuStar PAC to the campaign's General election fund. 

Signature da PAC Officer Date 

OR 

I request a refund of the excessive portion of the contribution from NuStar PAC. 

Signature of PAC Officer Date 
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EXHIBIT lVl-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE '•iA 

Mr. Bobby D. O'Brien 

Oclober 1,2011 

Dear Mr. O'Brien, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the ponion of your contribution that e.xceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 
r 

Sincerely, 

a 
Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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Mr. Dee S. Osborne 

EXHIBIT lVI-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30,2011 

.r 

'•'4 

0 

Dear Mr. Osborne, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, It is permissible to 
reattribute up to S2,S00 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
S6,000 as follows: 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Dee Osborne 
$2,500 to the General from Dee Osborne 

! 
• •; 

$1,000 to the Primary from Patricia Osborne 
$0 to the General from Patricia Osborne 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 
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Sincerely, 

O 
Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Oewhurst 

Mr. Anthony G. Carrata Petrello 

U.S. SENATE 

September 30,2011 

Dear Mr. Carrata Petrello, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,S00 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to S2,S00 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows: 

S 2,500 to the Primary from Anthony Carrata Petrello 
$2,500 to the General from Anthony Carrata Petrello ; 

$2,500 to the Primary from Cynthia Carrata Petrello 
$2,500 to the General from Cynthia Carrata Petrello 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 
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Sincerely', 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

• / 

November 15,2011 

Mr. James D. Pltcock, Jr. 
v..v.". 

.-. jij- '. -fi. • 

Dear Mr. Pltcock, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for yoiir suppoitl 

Sincerely, 

I 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U S. SENATE 

October 7,2011 

Mr. Gerard Quinian 

TO WHO.M IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS.OOO as follows: 

$2,500 from Gerard Quinian 

$2,500 from Quinian 

SIGNED: ^ Date: l<?|?l]n 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: f\ X 

Employer: 

Dale: ^ 11 

Occupation: Employer: t/L^—' 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: 

00 

OR if the excess should be refunded; 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

Q 

•H 
Q 

Q 

SIGNED; Date; 



EXHIBIT M-2 

f 

David 
Dewhurst 

us. SENATE 
November 23.2011 

Mr. Richie Ray 

Dear Mr. Ray, 

Thank you for your generous contribulion to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribulion that e.Nceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designatcd $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

•'i 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 15,2011 

i-
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Mr. Clayton Reaser 
il'. • 

Dear Mr. Reaser, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designalcd S2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

. ^ 
'w 

Sincerely, 

'ErtaiW 
Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Oewhui^t 

U.S, SENATE 
Sepicmber26,2011 

Mr. Thomas A. Reiser 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Wc hereby authorize Dewhiirst for Senate to attribute our contribution orS5,000 as follows: 
* 

$2,300 from Thomas Reiser 

$2,500 Reiser 

SIGNED: Dale: /1 // 

Employer: 

p.,.. ZQ/^/'f 

Occupation: Employer: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: '• ~ 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

<N 
•H 
o 
CO 
rH 
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SIGNED: Date: 
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KXHIPIT,M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

Mr. Jack Roberts 

Dear Mr. Roberts, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, • 

Becca McMulIen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Te.xas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 6,2011 

Mr. Larry Saflr 

Dear Mr. Safir, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

1 

"•'i 
9 

1 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

J y-i 

November 23,2011 

Mr. Charles R. Saulsbury, Jr. 

8 

Dear Mr. Saulsbury. 

Thank you for your generous conlribution lo Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions lirom individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent conlribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Genera] election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

ST 
fN 

o 
cn 
•H 
G 

Q 
(N 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 15, 2011 

•J 
.T: 

it 

Mr. Seth Schulgen 

Dear Mr. Schulgen, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

US. SENATE 
November 23,2011 

Mr. Douglas A. Schwartz 
i! ; ,• 

Dear Mr. Schwartz, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the poition of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-^esignatcd $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the.contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M.2 
Page 5 of 5 

Paid Date 
20111122 

Amwnt 
7,500.00 

& 

S 

k 

TO WE 
onDERor 

DEWHURSTFOR TEXAS 
laiosAywwftjj^r^iit TOO 

Tawhid Shuaib .!• :• -Wrtflton-

$ "7.500.00 

Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/10C QOLWRS 

Mr Tawhid Shuaib' 
I 

MEMO 

I 

sssssasssr 

\ 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

rage i or i 

View Check Copy 

Cliteii Numbtr ' Dil^Petled Chech Amouni J AeeeunI Number 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 14,2011 

Mr. Harold C. Simmons 

Dear Mr. Simmons, 

ThanJc you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions fr^om individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution (hat exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT IVl-2 

PEWHURST FOR TEXAS ;; 
'' IZIOSANANTONIO'ST., STE'700 

AUSTIN, TX 78.701 ' 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF Harold Simmons '• 

.. 
Five Thousand and OO/iiOO"*"*" 

Harold Simrh'ohs iV 

2/9/2012 

$ ••5,000.00 

DOLURS .j 

MEMO 

i 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Harold Simmons 
Date .Type Reference 
2.'9/2012 Bill Refund 

Original Ami. 
5,000.00 

Balance Due 
5,000.00 

2/9/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

5,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Harold Simmons 
Date Type Reference 
2/9/2012 Bill Refund 

2/9/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Check Amount 5,000.00 
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5.000.00 



EXHIBIT M-2 

i David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 24,2011 

Mr. Tommy Smith 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 24, 2011 

Mr. Dian Graves Stai 

DearMr. Stai, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT lVl-2 

=1210 SAN ANTONIO Sr...STE 700 
AUSTIN. TX 78701 

f. ..'w-

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF EricSlein- -•. 

Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100* 
V. ' I • 

EricSlein^!.; • • 

MEMO 

^ 11.' " • 

2/9/2012 

$ -2,500.00 

DOLLARS 

MJTMOAIZCO SIGNATURE 

DEWHURSTFOR TEXAS 

Eric Stein 
Dale Type Reference 
2/9/2012 Bill Refund 

2/9/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2.500.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

2.500.00 

Eric Stein 
Date Type Reference 
2.'9/2012 Bill Refund . 

2/9/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2.500.00 2.500.00 
Check Amount 2.500.00 
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EXHIRIT yi.i 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 7.2011 

• • •' """il 
David StricklcT . . . 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN; 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from David Strickler 

$2,500 from o A/ <L 1 _ Strickler 

SIGNED: Qi Date: lO-'lS"! I 

Occupation: r ? f" Employer:, 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occupation: Employer: . 

OR if the excess should be re^designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: . . J 

SIGNED: ^ ; Date: . 

•••il 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 
to -.J 
r-t 

O SIGNED: Dale: .•> 
. 



EXHIBIT IVI-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

Mr. Patrick J. Siuddert 

Dear Mr. Studdert, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution thai exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion.of the contribution. 

Onee again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

• -I 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 23,2011 

Mr. Tim Studdert 

Dear Mr. Studdert, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-i 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
• I'* 

Mr. CharluTAtA 

op 

t 
O 

To Whom It May Coaoem: 

We hereby authorise Dewhurat for Senate to attribute our contribution of S 10,000 aa followt: 

$2,300 to the Priihaiy ftomiCharles Tate 
$2,500 to the Oeneral from-Charlee Tate 

$2,500 to the Priinaiy from; Judy Tate 
$2,300 to the 

SIGNED: 

SIGNED: 

> the Oj^al from^udy Tate 

Charles Tate 
Btlt: I 

DH./orTS-' ( 

OR if (hs BZeus sliould be rcftihded: 
Pleete rtfhnd the amottnt In exeeiit of S7,S00 lo mt: 
SIGNED: ^ Date: 

The Federal Eleedea Cauipaign Aot requires the MnmlttM to obtain the name, mallixig addroH, 
oeeupation and name of eu^loyer of each ladivldnil whose eontrlbnIlODf exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Thenforot we wouM appreciate year niiistance In onr efforts to comply with federal election 
lawe by tUllog out the Infonaatlon below. 

Charles Tate: 

Occupation. Ohn'irMa R 
Employer. CkPi^ / l-jj LP 
JUdYlate: 

Occupation. 

Employer . 

You een fhx your reply 

• •.?! 
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EXHIBIT M.l 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 30,2011 

Mr. Richard Thompson 
. i • . 

Dear Mr. Thompson, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual conlributions to S2,S00 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattributc up to S2,S00 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
SI0,000 as follows: 

$ 2,300 to the Primary from Richard Thompson 
$2,500 to the General from Richard Thompson . ' 

$2,500 to the Primary from Margie Thompson 
$2,500 to the General from Margie Thompson 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. . 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

to 
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Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. James Trester 
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To Whom ft May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $ 10,000 as follows: 

to the Pihnajy fiun> Jtuiies Trester -
S2,S00 to the General from James Trester 

$2,500 to (he Primary from ^ Trester 
S2,500 to the Gei^l from Trestei 

SIGNED: 
Ja 

Date: 
i Trester 

SIGNED: aiJL( TV] , 
\ Trestle 

Date: 

OR If (lie excess should be refunded: 
Please refund the amount in excess of $7,500 to me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing nddress, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose coiitributlon.s exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by niling out the information below. 

James Trester: 

Occupation 

Employer You can fax vour reply 

Trester:. 

Occupation 

Employer /V{P^f 



Mrs. Lisa Troutt 

EXHIBIT M-2 

Oavid 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 30,2011 

0 
on 
•-I 
o 
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Dear Mrs. Troutt, 

Tharik you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual coniribiilions to $2,500 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reaiiribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows: 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Lisa Troutt 
$2,500 to the General from Lisa Troutt 

S2.500 to the Primary from Kenny Troutt 
$2,500 to the General from Kenny Troutt 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 

• y, 
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JU P. 2= 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

September 26,201) 

•J. 

J: 
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Mr. Bobby Tudor 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $S,000 as follows: 

S2,500 from Bobby Tudor 

S2,500 from 

SIGNED I; Date: 1*^0^^2011 

Occupation: ^ED 

SIGNED: 

EmpIofyer:Tucior?itJe.Ti.riY->gHo i4-i-CLo 

Pate: }GA{/\( 

Occupation: .Employer:. 

OR if the excess should be refunded; 

Please refund the amount In excess of S2,500 to me: 

SIGNED; - Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 

'/i David 
X Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Robert Waltrip 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of S10,000 as follows: 

-S2,SO04o4he P4mary-fFoaa Robert Waltrip-
$2,500 to the General from Robert Waltrip 

$2,500 to the Primary from Claire Waltrip 
52,500 to the General from CJaire Waltrip 

SIGNED; ^.MjdrTl. IjlAtT.'^ J 
Robert Waltrip ' 

SIGNED:^r.X<y^;^ 
Claire Waltrip / 

Date; /O 

OR if tlic excess should be refunded: 
Please refund ilie amouni in excess of S7,S00 to ine: 
SIGNED: Date: 

Tlie Federal Election Cninpaign Act requires the comniittcc to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions c.vceed S20U per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance In our efforts to comply with federni election 
Inws by Tilling out the information below. 

Robert Waltrip: 

Occupation Coi^fi B<e^U77t/£, 

Employer lZw/7TL. 

Claire Waltrip; 

Occupation flcUSCMJf/'B. 

Employer 

You can fax your rcoly 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
September 30, 2011 

Mrs. Suzanne E. Ware 

Dear Mrs, Ware, 

Th^k you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, it is pennissible to 
reattribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the General election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
$10,000 as follows: 

$ 2,500 to the Primary from Suzanne Ware 
$2,500 to the General from Suzanne Ware 

$2,500 to the Primary from Dennert Ware 
$2,500 to the General from Dennert Ware 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contributiori. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! • 
iH 
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Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Oewfiurst 

U.S. SENATE 
October 7,2011 

Mr. Peter S. Wareine 

t • 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Peter Warcing 

$2,500 from Elijabelh Wareing. , 

SIGNED: _ _ , 

Employer:, 

SIGNED: r 
Occupation: , Employer;. 

Date: 

Date: 
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OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designale the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED Date: /d hEf I! 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of S2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
V-

October 20,2011 

Mr. Chuck L. Watson 

Dear Mr. Watson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

BeccaMcMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT 1V1-2 

PEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
. • -1210 SAN ANTONIO ST./STE 70O 

AUSTIN, TX 7870J- ' 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF Chucl< Watson - . . 

. : •.I-' -

Five Tnousand and'OO/ipoV"** 

Chuck Wajson 

MEMO 

wssr.-! 

2/9/2012 

$ -5.000.00 

OOllARS i 

NOniZEDSieNATUIIE 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Chuck Watson 
Date Type Reference 
2/9/2012 Bill Refund 

Original Amt. 
5.000.00 

Balance Due 
5.000.00 

2/9/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
5.000.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

5,000.00 

Chuck Watson 
Date Type Reference 
2/9/2012 Bill Refund 

2/9/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Doe Discount Payment 

5.000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Check Amount 5,000.00 

rs. 

o '<r> 
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o 
iH 5.000.00 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
November 23, 2011 

Mr. Mark E. Walson, Jr. 

Dear Mr. Watson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,300 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2.500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,300 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Decca McMuIlen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT lVl-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 1,2011 

Mr. Steven L. Watson 
*. -

Dear Mr. Watson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Te.xas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have rc-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M.2 

• David 

U;S:SENATE 
Oclober7,20ll 

David Weekley 

0 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution ol"$5,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from David Weekley 

$2,500 from, Weekley 

SIGNED: Date: 

Occuoation: ^6 Employer: 1A/>C^K.I 

SIGNED: 

Occupation:, nA 
Date; LQJJJ'I 

Employer: 

OR if the c.\cess should be rc-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fiind: 

SIGNED: Date: •s 

O 
'A 
. 1 
o 
O) 

o 
o 
(N 

OR if (he excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-l 

T David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S.SENATE 

September 14.2011 

Mr. Welcome Wilson. Jr. 

Dear Mr. Wilson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the poition of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognet 
Campaign Manager 

/t 

.3 
J> 
-i 
D 
VJ 

3 
SJ 
•i 

•y 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

DUvid 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Jack Wood 

5 

o 

-i 
D 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SI 0,000 as follows: 

• S2;500 to the Primnry from Jack-Wood — 
S2,500 to the General from Jack Wood 

$2,500 to the Primary from 3he.r i Wood 
52,500 to the General from .^hpr I . Wood 

SIGNED: 

Dale: /0-| f-/) 

OR if tiK excess slioiilil be refunded: 
Plense relnnd Ihe aniouni in excess of S7,500 lo me: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires (lie eoiiiniittee lo obtain the name, mailing address, 
occiijialion and name of employer of c.icli individual whose contribulions exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Tlicrefore, \vc would appreciate your .assistance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the infurination below. 

Jack Wood: 

Occupation _ ML 
Employer 

>5hfn Wood: 

Occupation A//^ 

You can fax your reply 

Entpioyer 

D 

D 
d 



EXHIBIT M-2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

i 
Mr. Matt Woodruff 

Dear Mr. Woodruff, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca Mc.Vlullen 
Finance Director 

i/t 
1-1 

O 
cn 

Q 
tN 
O 
(M 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 15, 2011 

Mr. Bob Wrighl 

Dear Mr. Wright, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S!2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, sve are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that e.xceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, wc will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

in 
in 

Q 
O 
f-i 

Q 
rvj 
O 
(N 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

•' % 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

5? 

•4 
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EXHIBIT M-2 

^ David 
W Dewhurst 

US. SENATE 
September 26, 201 i 

Mr. Oscar S. Wyatt, Jr. 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution ofSS.OOO as foilows: 

$2,500 from Oscar Wyatt 

$2,500 from Lynn Wyatt 

\: Engineer Employer: Self 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: ^Engineer 

lu Wyact 
Occupation: Homemaker/Charitles Employer: 

Dale: ZO/KJ/// 
Self 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: 

, ••}),.. 

Date: 



EXHIBIT M.2 

6 
1 

^ David 
X Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 23,2011 

Mr. John Young 

Dear Mr. Young, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 
; 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,300 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use, the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2.500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated 52,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

:/ 
t' 

Sincerely, 

Bccca McMullen 
Finance Director 

.y>*p 

rs 
in 
>i 
O 
a> 
•-t 
O 
(N 
O 
(M Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT 1V1.2 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

October 7,2011 

Mr. H. B. Zachry, Jr. 

TO WHOM : ; iViAY CONCERN; 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS.OOO as follows: 

$2,500 from M. Zachry 

$2,500 from Vi^^iiiT^achry ^ 

SIGNED: / 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: 

-J— 
. Employer 

Date: 

Occupation:, 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

. Employer: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: Date: /// 

OR if the excess shoultr be refuiraed: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: • Date: 

si 



Image# 12330008739 
EXHIBIT M-3 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

June 26, 2012 

CARLOS R. HAMILTON, JR., TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 Response Due Date 

I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 07/31/2012 

1 REFERENCE: APRIL QUARTERLY REPORT (01/01/2012 - 03/31/2012) 

0 
3 Dear. Treasurer: 

5 This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report(s) 
^ referenced above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of 
2 your federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at 

the Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result iii an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 3 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
be from a corporation(s) and/or labor organization(s) (see attached). 2 U.S.C. § 
441b(a) and 11 CFR § 103.3(b) prohibit the receipt of contributions from 
corporations and labor organizations unless made from separate segregated 
funds established by the corporations and labor organizations. The 
Commission notes your additional explanation regarding the committee's 
corrective action taken for all of these contributions. 

If any apparently prohibited contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

If you have received prohibited contributions, you must make a refund within 
30 days of the treasurer becoming aware of the illegality of the contribution. 
(11 CFR § 103.3(b)(1) and (2)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide a photocopy of any 
refund checks. Refunds must be reported on a Schedule B supporting Line 
20(a) of the report covering the period in which the refund is made. (11 CFR § 
104.8(d)(4)) 



Image# 12330008740 

EXHIBIT M-3 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 2 of 5 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of prohibited contributions, your prompt action to refund the 
prohibited amount will be taken into consideration. 

2. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for some of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 
made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 
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EXHIBIT M.3 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 3 of 5 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the 
excessive portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the 
new designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with 
respect to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of 
the redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

3. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
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candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and their 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with the clarifying 
information. 

The Commission notes your refund of all of these contributions. Please be 
reminded that all refunds, redesignations, and reattributions must be made 
within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/or letters redesignating or reattributing the contributions in 
question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund the 
excessive amount will be taken into consideration. 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action 
will be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 
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A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 

Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
P Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
• Reports Analysis Division 



""age#Alt?3af?f««7t4|»age 1 of3 EXHIBIT lVl-3 

Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Excessive Contributions from Individuals 
Coiiti ibiil(H Name Date Amount Election 

Anwar, S. Javaid 3/31/12 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
Anwar, S. Javaid •3/3 I/I 2 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
Beeson, John S. 9/30/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Beeson, John S. 3/29/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Bisso, William A., Ill 3/31/12 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, William A., Ill 3/31/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

Bisso, William A., Sr. | 3/30/l2| $5,000.00| P,2012 

Alonzo, Guadalupe 9/30/11 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Cantu, Guadalupe 3/5/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Cantu, Guadalupe Alonzo 3/31/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 

1 
Declaire, Chris G. 8/31/11 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Declaire, Chris G. 10/26/11 ' -$2,500.00 P,2012 
Declaire, Chris G. 3/20/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Declaire, Chris G. 3/20/12 -$2,500.00 P,2012 

1 
Gilster, Ralph R., Ill 3/30/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Glister, Ralph R., Ill 3/30/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Gilster, Ralph R,, III 3/30/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
Hammond, Stevan 9/30/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Hammond, Stevan 3/31/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 1 
Heller, Mary-Ann 9/30/11 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Heller, Mary-Ann 3/22/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 

1 
Hicks, Ken C. 1/26/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Hicks, Ken C. 2/15/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 
Hopkins, Mike 12/12/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Hopkins, Mike 2/27/12 $500.00 P, 2012 
Hopkins, Mike 3/27/12 $100.00 P,2012 

1 
Johnson, Preston, Jr. 10/3/11 $250.00 P,2012 
Johnson, Preston, Jr. 3/23/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 



""a9e#Aia33fiflft97l*Page 2 of 3 EXHIBIT MO 

Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Contrihiitor Niinie Date Amount Flection 
Josey, Lenoir 3/31/12 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
Josey, Lenoir 3/31/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

Keil & Goodson, PA | 3/3l/12| $5,000.00| P. 2012 

N4cwilliams, Dean R. 12/29/11 $2,500.00 G, 2012 
Mcwilliams, Dean R. 1/6/12 $2,500.00 G, 2012 

1 
Minick, William, 111 12/19/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Minick, William, III 3/30/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Moody, John S. 9/19/11 $1,000.00 P,20I2 
Moody, John S. 10/26/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Moody, John S. 3/20/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Moody, John S. 3/20/12 -$500.00 P. 2012 
Moody, John S. 3/31/12 $7,000.00 P,2012 
Moody, John S. 3/31/12 -$2,000.00 P,2012 

YiIdiz,Ergun I 3/3I/I2| $3,000.00| P,20I2 

Zachry, Mollie Steves 12/31/11 $5,000.00 G,20I2 
Zachry, Mollie Steves 1/1/12 $2,500.00 G, 2012 

Excessive Contributions Remedied Outside of the Permissible Time Frame 
Recipient Name Date Amount Election 

Cigarroa, Ricardo G. 12/5/11 $7,500.00 P, 2012 
Cigarroa, Ricardo G. 1/30/12 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
Cigarroa, Ricardo G. 2/24/12 -$5,000.00 P, 2012 

HCA Texas Good Government Fund PAC 11/18/11 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
HCA Texas Good Government Fund PAC 2/17/12 -$10,000.00 P, 2012 

1 
Lindebarger, Dale 11/30/11 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Lindebarger, Dale 2/17/12 -$2,500.00 P,2012 

1 
Medina, Bertha 12/2/11 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
Medina, Bertha 1/27/12 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
Medina, Bertha 2/17/12 -$5,000.00 P,2012 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissibie Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Contributions from Possible Prohibited Entities 
Contributor Name Date Amonnt rieetion 

Calvert Davis Insurance Agency Ltd. 2/22/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Wilkerson Investment Company 1/26/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Wilkerson Investment Company 1/26/12 $1,000.00 P.2012 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

July 30. 2012 StNME 

12 JUL 31 PM3'-30 

Dewhursi for Texas 
1210 San Antonio Street, Suite 700 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Idcntincation Number; C00499350 

Re: Request for Additional Information dated June 26,2012 referencing April Quarterly Report 
(01/01/2012-03/31/2012) 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 

This letter and the enclosed amendments and documents are being filed in response to the 
Request For Additional Information ("RFAI") received by Dewhursi for Texas regarding its 
2012 April Quarterly Report. 

Please note that contributions made to the campaign by Mike Hopkins are from two different 
individuals. Information disclosing the separate contributions is enclosed. 

Additionally, please note that the RFAI incorrectly indicates that the contribution made to the 
campaign by Preston Johnson, Jr. on March 23,2012 was in the amount of $2,500. A 
contribution was made to the campaign by Preston Johnson, Jr. on March 23,2012 in the amount 
of$250. 

All other contributions in the RFAI have been redesignated, reattributed, or refunded. Copies of 
refund checks and letters redesignating or reattributing these contributions are enclosed. 
Redesignations, reattributions, and refunds that occurred on or before May 9.2012, were 
disclosed on the campaign's 12 Day Pre-Primary Report. Redesignations, reattributions, and 
refunds that occurred on or before June 30,2012 were disclosed on the campaign's 2012 July 
Quarterly Report. 

0 If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (512) 682-1082. 

CO 
Q 
tri 

0 
^ Rebekah Balciunas 
Q Assistant Treasurer 

Sincei^ly, . ^ 

•[Paid For By Dewhurst For TexasI 
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March 31,2012 

li 

•..» 
• I 

1 

Mr. S. Javaid Anwar 

'si 
i'i 

Dear Mr. Anwar, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law liniits contributions from, individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you haye.exceeded that limit for tlie Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use'the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director ?] 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
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4 
May 30,2012 

Mr. S. Javaid Anwar 

i 

Dear Mr. Anwar,' 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, wc are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, wc will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

. •» 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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2 

D6WHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mr. S. Jevald Anwar 
Date Type Referanca 
e/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. Balance Due 
2,600.00. 2,500.00 

e/29/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,600.00 
2,600.00 

2,500.00 

DEWMUR8T FOR TEXAS 

Mr. S. Javald Anwar 
Date Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
2,600.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

6/29/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,600.00 

•N. 
1© 
3 

S> 
3 
N 
3 

PPtOOUCr QLTIM Uie«MrTH0IM]6NnB«PI 

; 

2,600.00 
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David 
DewhUrst 

r-•• :• 

U.S. SENATE 

May 25,2012 

Mr. John S. Beeson 

Dear Mr. Beeson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we ore allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the Genera] election. Accordingly, we have're-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should ^ou prefer, wc will retiind the excess portion of the'contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
. ft 
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• David 

U.S.SENATE 
March 31,2012 • ••••,•••.•• ' . 

Mr. William A. Bisso, III 

Dear Mr. Bisso, 

Thaiik you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuais to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded,that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 
: 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMuilen 
Finance Director 
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i Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

David 

U.S. SENATE 

S 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We heivby authorize Dewfaunt for Senate to attribute our contribution of SIO.OOO as follows: 

$2,500 to the Primary from Wiliiam A. Bisso, III 
$2,500 to the Oeoeral from Williani A. Bisso, III 
$2,500 to the Runoff from William A. Bisso, III 

$2,500 to the Primary from Darlene Bisso 
$2,500 to the General from Darlene Bisso 
$2,500 to IherRp^f f^ ̂ len^^so 

Date: ^l^olIZ-

Dale: SlSol/i^ 

SIGNED: 
^UiamA.Bisso, HI 

/^arfene Bisso 

OR if the esceu shonld be l enindod; 
PleuB rehind the amount in excess of 5S,00D to me; 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal ElecHou Campnign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occapiitlon und name of employer of oacli individual whoso contribuUous exceed S200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, WG would appreciate your assistance In our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the iuformntion below. 

tf 
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Occupation 

BmDlover/^l'^r> 

Occupation, 

Employer lSS>D (LS ^ Q- , 



EXHIBIT M-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

Mr. WllliBm Bisso 

U.S. SENATE 

May 25,2012 

Dear Mr. Bisso, 

Tirank you for your generous conlribution to Dewhursl for Texas. 

Federal election law limits conlribulions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-desighated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supportl 

Sincerely, 

•i 
yi 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 1 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

liiVflf 



EXHIBIT M-4 

i David 
Oewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

May 30,2012 

Mr. WilliBmA. Bisso.lV 

Dear Mr. Blsso, 

Thank you for your generoua contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election low limits contributions fix>m individuals to $2,500 per election and with 
your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit. However, it is permissible to reattiibute 
$2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of your 
contribution for tire Runoif election. Just sigti the attached form (both you and your spouse 
must sign) and return it to us in the enclosed envelope or fax it to (703) 790-9389. Tliis will 
enable us to retain the entirety of your contribudoiv. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your generous financial support. 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

^;Pavid:"^ • 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

!?> 

<J0 
O 
rr| 

0? 
0 
(^i 
o 

To Whom It May Concern; 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

$2,500 to the Primary from William A. Blsso, IV 
$2,500 to the Runoff from William A. Blsso, IV 

$2,500 to the Primary from Eva Bisso 
$2,500 to tbe'Riynoff from Eva^Blsso 

SIGNED; , 
\^{Iliann A. B 

SIQNED: 
Eva Bisso 

OR tf the OMUS ahould be retbndad: 
Please lefund the aiiiounc hi excess crS5,000 to me: 
SIGNED: ^ Date: 

Tlie Federal Election Campaign Act requlros the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions eutceed $200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your ossislance in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the informatlun below. 

WiiUpmA-Bisso.TV: 

Occupation. 

Employer . 

fivft Bisso: 

Qcciipntion 

Employer Sg.1 •(-



• 
EXHIBIT M-4 .. 

U.S. SENATE i 

I 

Mr. Guadalupe Cantu 

May 30,2012 

Dear Mr. Cantu, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits conuibutions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that lirhit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the Runoff and General elections. Accordingly, we have re*designated $2,300. to each. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMuIlen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas •i 
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EXHIBIT M.4 

* Dewhurst 
WBUMSENATESS 

March 31,2012 

Mr. Chris G. DeClaire 

Deer Mr. DeClnirc, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your suppoitl 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullcn 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

k 
irv" 

MUirMiM Qissss; 

7/6/20:i2-

$**2,500.00 

TTWH^SBBWUS;^ •• I-..''--. ••, 
' -' ' fh -•rr"^*'T 

I 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Chris DeClaire 
Date Type Reference 
7/6/2012 Bill REFUND 

7/6/2012 
Original Amt. BaianceDue Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

2,500.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Chris DeCiaire 
Dale Type Reference 
7/6/2012 Blli REFUND 

7/6/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

rvj 
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fvi 2,500.00 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of S7,S00 as follows: 

$2,500 to the Primary from Ralph Glister 
$2,500 to the General from Ralph Glister 

$2,500 to the Primary from Gilster 
$0 to the General from ~ y Gilster 

SIGNED: 
Ralph^ster 

SIGNED; AflTXt. 
ScLTa-J Gilster 

Date: 

Date: 

OR it (he excess ahould lie rerunded: 
Please refund the amount In excess of S5,000 to ine: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the nnme, moiling address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual svliose contributions exceed $200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, wc would appreciate your assistance In our efforts to comply with federal clectiiin 
laws by filling out the information below. 

Ralph Gilster: 

Occupation 

Employer, Self. 
SZTBLJ Gilster: ' 

Occupation •l^rnwYidhA^ 

Employer 

• • • ' • • •? < 

..T, \ - •• • 



EXHIBIT M-4 

• wscar 
7/27/^;-' -VJ 

. ,-^r. 3'*2.5oo.oo . 

: ..i.v.Kbn 

DEWHUnST FOR TEXAS 

' Ralph R. Gllstsr III 
bate Type Reference 
7/27/2012 Bill REFUND 

7/27/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due' Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

2,500.00. 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Ralph R. Glister III 
Date Type Reference 
7/27/2012 Bill REFUND 

7/27/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500,00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

•''ir 
00 
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O. 
fsj 2,500.00 
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EXHIBIT lVI-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

May 25,2012 

Mr. Stevan Hammond 

Dear Mi. Hammond, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have excieeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of yoiir contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

•=.•• •• 

. .1 

.1 
. . J 

Becca McMullcn 
Finance Director *:• 

' > 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

Muy2l.2012 

Mrs. Mary-Ann Heller 

Dear Mrs. Heller, 

Thank you for your generous contribulion to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allotved to use the portion of your.coniribution that exceeds S2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated SI,000 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will i^fiind the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Beccu McMuIlen 
Finance Director 

• i 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIWT M-4 

*

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

r 
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Vesl I win Join ^jd IJewliunl's flglit fo bring Texas' values to Washington by contrlbuiinn. 

I donation par couple: Piiinaty *• General) (maelmuio i /siO.OOOfmae 

SS,000 (maaliuunTdonation per couple for Primary) 

S2J00 per pereon 

1,000 per pcrion 
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• . Slate .. _ Zip 

Homo Phono Oflice Phone 

FaxPhoi 

\s_ 
Spouse's Employer <if joint conlribution) 

V»2. 

Spottso Occupation (if joint contribution) 

Check Contributions 
The contribution to Dewhurst for Texas, drawn on check# 

I draeoiym>anvucount mainlaincd by en Incorporated entity, and will not be reimbursed by another. 
.of the account named as , represents pei-sonal 

Slgiielure • gpouSe Signnture (if joint contribution) 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

Donation Info. 

Mr. Mike Hopkins 
2614 Gun And Rod Rd • Brenham • TX 77633-6036 

FUND: Primary 2012 

GIFT TYPE: Check 
DATE: 12/12/2011 

1 
6 

Amount: 12500.00-

Chock Iningo If available 

y* UMiiifnntiiifwwii n. 

MR. OR MRS. MIKE HOPKINS 
Bi I. e79-eaR-oi<«a 

P O 30X 1 
BRENHAM. Tk 77094-0001 

KiiTiir! 

DINTC. 

^/Eg-___'T10CCXKN <tl SCT-

huJi. innU. 



EXHIBIT M-4 
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EXHIBIT M-4 
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EXHIBIT M.4 
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Lenoir Josey 

EXHI61T M-4 

• David 

U.S.SENATE 
March 31,2012 

Dear Friends, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dcwhursi for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contiibulions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribtition that exceeds S2,.500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Oirector 
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EXHIBIT IM-4 

David 
Dewhiirst 

U.S. SENATE 

•• s 

May 30.2012 

Lenoir Josey 

Dear Friends, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election Jaw limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we ore allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! < 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

I 
0EWHUR8T FOR TEXAS 

Lenoir Josey 
Date Type Reference 
e/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Ami 
' 2,500.00 

-jr ; 

6/29/2012 
Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,600.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

2,500.00 

DEWMimST FOR TEXAS 

Lenoir Josey 
Date Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Ami. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

6/29/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,600.00 

I 
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2,600.00 

m«uaroi.nM uKwmnwimBWc 



EXHIBIT M-4 

•j • • -liii'-Ai--

..1 

.1 
1 

OeWHURar FOR TEXAS 

Kell&Goodson,'PA 
Dale Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

6/29/2012 
Ordinal Amt BBlanceDue Discount Payment 

2.500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

DEWHURar FOR TEXAS 

Kelt & Goodson, PA 
Dale Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original AmL 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

6/29/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

2,500.00 

Payment 
2,600.00 
2,500.00 
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2,600.00 



EXHIBIT M-4 
• • • ••„ : i- ' • C 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

May 25.2012 

Mr. William Minick, III 

Dear Mr. Minick, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the poriion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! ' . 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMallcn 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-4 
. V'w*''.. 

• David:.,,.,,,,3^ 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE f 

March 31,2012 

Mr. John S. Moody 

Dear Mr. Moody, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution tliat exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, tliank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

May 30,2012 

Mr. John S. Moodv 

Dear Mr. Moody, 

Thank" you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded (hat limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2.S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,S00 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the.contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 
i 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT IVI-4 

OBWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mr. John S. Moody 
Date Type Referertce 
6/2B«012 Bill REFUNd 

6/29/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Diacount Payment 

2,500.00" 2.500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

i 

2,500.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mr. John S. Moody 
. Date • Type Reference 

6/29/2012 Bill REFUNd 
Original Amt. 

2,500.00 
BalancB Due 

2,500.00 

6/29/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,600.00 

i 
0 
D 
M 2,600.00 
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EXHIBIT M.4 

0 

David 
OewhiJrst 

•x'--Vv V 

U.S. SENATE 
May 25.2012 

Ergiin Yildiz : 

Dear Friend, 

. Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca tvlcMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT IVI-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

January 30,2012 

Dr. Ricardo CJ. Cigarroa 

Dear Or. Cignnoa, 

I'hank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,SOO per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, wc are allowed to use lite portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re>designated $2,300 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, wc will reiund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

RIcardo.Q CIgarroa 
Dale Type Reference 
2/24/2012 Bill 

2/24/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

5.000.00 6.000.00 5.000.00 
Check Amount S.000.00 

DEWHUFIST FOR TEXAS 

5.000.00 

Ricardo G CIgarroa 
Data Type Reference 
2/24/2012 Bill 

Original Amt. 
• 5.000.00 

Balance Due 
5,000.00 

2/24/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
6.000.00 
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.rl 5,000.00 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

^^tif Fund PAG 
'•i ' " ". . '• 

2/17/2012 J 
« 

$ "10.000.00 

AUiHMBEonamTUffi 

DOLURS 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

HCA Texas Good Government Fund PAG 
Date Type Reterence Original Amt. 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 10.000.00 

2/17/2012 
Balance Due Discount Payment 

10,000.00 10.000.00 
Ctieck Amount 10.000.00 

10.000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

HCA Texas Good Government Fund PAG 
Date Type Reference Original Amt. 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 10,000.00 

2/17/2012 
Balance Due Discount Payment 

10.000.00 10.000.00 
Ctieck Amount 10.000.00 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

y:-' 

2/17/2012 J 

$ "2.500.00 I 
iVnh""*"'""'"*"'**""***"**"*"""*"""**""*'""****"""*"" DOLLARS 

AUnoniZEDSGNATURE 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Dale Lindebarger 
Dale Type Reference 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 

Original Ami. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

.2/17/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

2.500.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Dale Lindebarger 
Date Type Reference 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 

Original Ami. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

2/17/2012 
. Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

1.0 
O 
<r» 
© 
n 
© 
© 

© 
(N 2,500.00 
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EXHIBIT M-4 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

January 27,2012 

Ms. Bertha Medina 

Dear Ms. Medina, 

Thank you for your generous coniribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for tJie Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, wc have re-dcsignated $2,300 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, wc will leftind the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

© 
(» 
© 

iP 
© 
(N 
© 
!N 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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J)" ... wassfis' "". • 

2/17/2012 I 
I 

$ "5,000.00 

DOLLARS .'• •. ... 

•/ft} :.•? •.:•:• • •y*. .•• 

AUIHOnZEDBaNATURE ' 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Bertha Medina 
Dale Type Reference 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 

2/17/2012 
OrlglnialAmt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Check Amount 5,000.00 

5,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Bertha Medina 
Dale Type Reference 
2/17/2012 Bill Refund 

2/17/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Check Amount 5,000.00 

rv. 
Q 
« 
O 
wi 

© 
(N 

P 
(N 5.000.00 

pomnr n viru i RB iwrru RI«M B*M«I n 
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i 
$ "1,000.00 • • • • • , 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Calvert Davie Insuranco Agency Ltd. 
Date Type Reterence 
2/24/2012 Bill Refund 

2/24/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Check Amount 1,000.00 

1,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Calvert Davis insurance Agency Ltd. 
Dale Type Reference 
2/24/2012 Bill Refund 

2/24/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

1.000.00 1,000.00 1,000,00 
Check Amount 1,000.00 

0? 
© 
00 
iO 
Irt 
'© 
i© 
irM 
!© 
.fM 
•H 

1,000.00 

FRnJCrOLTtM USEWIIHBinENVBOrE 
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$ "2,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Wilkerson Investment Company 
Date Type Reference 
3/26/2012 Bill Refund 

.\.. 

Original Ami 
2.000.00' 

Balance Due 
2,000.00 

3/26/2012 
Discount 

Gtieck Amount 

Payment 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 

DEWMURST FOR TEXAS _ 

Wilkerson Investment Company 
Date Type Reference 

• 3/26/2012 Bill Refund 

3/26/2012 
Original Ami Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Check Amount 2,000.00 

a> 
o 
<p 
© 
'ri 
U> 
O 
<N 
O 
(N 2,000.00 

mopucrnriH usEtwrnoiMjcmooPE OatBD For auKlnwu i.iinn.»K.iain ~ -
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EXHIBIT M-S 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

June 26, 2012 

CARLOS R. HAMILTON, JR., TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 07/31/2012 

REFERENCE; 12 DAY PRE-PRIMARY REPORT (04/01/20!2 - 05/09/2012) 

Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report(s) 
referenced above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of 
your federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at 
the Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 3 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for all of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 



Image# 12330008752 

EXHIBIT M-5 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 2 of 4 

made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the 
excessive portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the 
new designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with 
respect to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of 
the redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (II CFR § 1 lO.I(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
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EXHIBIT M-S 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 3 of 4 

question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as. applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

2. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions from an 
organization(s), which is not a political committee registered with the 
Commission (see attached). In order for your committee to accept 
contributions from unregistered organizations, your committee should take 
steps to ensure that the conlributor(s) used permissible funds to make the 
contribution(s) to avoid violating 2U.S.C. §§441a(f) and 441b or 11 CFR 
§ 102.5(b). Under 11 CFR § 102.5(b), organizations which are not political 
committees under the Act and choose to contribute to federal committees must 
either; (1) establish a separate account which contains only those funds 
permitted under the Act, or (2) demonstrate through a reasonable accounting 
method that the organization has received sufficient funds subject to the 
limitations and prohibitions in order to make the contribution. 

If any apparently prohibited contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original report with clarifying 
information. In addition, please clarify whether the contribution(s) received, 
from the referenced organization(s) is pennissible. 

If you have received prohibited contributions, you must make a refund. (11 
CFR § 103.3(b)(1)) The refund must be made within 30 days of the treasurer 
becoming aware of the illegality of the contribution. (11 CFR § 103.3(b)(2)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide a photocopy of any 
refund checks. Refunds must be reported on a Schedule B supporting Line 
20(b) of the report covering the period in which the refund was made. (11 CFR 
§ 104.8(d)(4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of prohibited contributions, your prompt action to refund the 
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DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 4 of 4 

prohibited amount will be taken into consideration. 

3. Schedule C of your report fails to include information required by 
Commission regulations. With every report submitted, you must provide the 
date incurred, the original source and amount of the loan, the due date, the 
interest rate, the cumulative payment, and the outstanding balance. In addition, 
if there are any endorsers or guarantors, their mailing address, along with the 
name of their employer and occupation, must be disclosed. Please amend your 
report to include the due date for loans received from the candidate on 4/9/12, 
4/12/12, 4/17/12, 4/23/12, 5/1/12, 5/7/12, and 5/9/12. (11 CFR §§ 100.52(a), 
100.52(b) and 104.3(d)) 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action 
will be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 

Sincerely, 

418 

Bradley Matheson 
Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dcwhurst for Texas (C004993S0) 

Excessive Contributions from Individuals 
Conti ihiifor Name Dale Amount Election 

Anderson, Michael S. 3/30/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Anderson, Michael S. 4/10/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Anderson, Michael S. 4/10/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
Anderson, Steven Craig 3/30/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Anderson, Steven Craig 3/30/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Anderson, Steven Craig 4/10/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 

1 
Boggus, Robert F. 11/30/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Boggus, Robert F. 1/31/12 $1,250.00 P,2012 
Boggus, Robert F. 4/13/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 

Bryant, Barry G. 1 5/9/12| $5,000.00] P,2012 

Callewart, Craig C. 3/31/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Caliewart, Craig C. 5/3/12 $2,000.00 P,2012 

Coppola, Arthur M. j 4/12/12] $5,000.00] P,2012 

Cullen, Harry H. 10/21/11 $2,000.00 P, 2012 
Cullen, Harry H., Jr. 2/7/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Cullen, Harry H., Jr. 3/30/12 -$500.00 P, 2012 
Cullen, Harry H., Jr. 4/10/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
Flores, James C. 9/27/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Flores, James C. 4/10/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Flores, James C. 4/10/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Flores, James C. 4/10/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
Giglio, Charles J. 9/29/11 . $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Giglio, Charles J. 12/19/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Giglio, Charles J. 5/9/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
Hartley, B. G. 10/13/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Hartley, B. G. 4/23/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Huddleston, Albert D. ] 5/9/12] $10,000.00] P,2012 

Johnson, Stephen L. ] 5/9/12] $5,000.00] P,2012 



2 or 3 EXHIBIT M-5 

Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (€00499350) 

1 Coiitrihutor Name Date Amount Election 
Jones, Louis H., Jr. 12/12/11 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Jones, Louis H., Jr. 4/26/12 $1,500.00 P,2012 

Krehbiel,Jay | 5/8/12 $5,000.00| P,2012 

Loeffler, Thomas | 4/20/12| $5,000.00| P,2012 

Mosbacher, Mica M. 8/29/11 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Mosbacher, Michele M. 4/10/12 $2,500,001 P,2012 

1 1 
Onstead, K.A. 8/29/11 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Onstead, Kay M. 1/19/12 $1,500.00 P, 2012 
Onstead, Kay M. 5/4/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
Phillips, Harry H. 11/21/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Phillips, Harry H. 5/4/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Phillips, Harry H. 5/9/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 

Pierce, Amy I 4/23/12| $5,000.00| P,2012 

Rogers, David 0., Jr. 1/31/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Rogers, David O., Jr. 4/26/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

Salinas. Norberto I 4/26/12| $5,000.00| P. 2012 

Scott, William 12/12/11 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Scott, William A. 5/9/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 

Trotter, Johnny 11/18/11 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Trotter, Johnny 5/7/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 1 
Umphrey, Walter 11/30/11 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Umphrey, Walter 1/17/12 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
Umphrey, Walter 4/27/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 

1 
Wilson, Craig G. 8/18/11 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Wilson, Craig G. 8/18/11 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Wilson, Craig G. 4/10/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 

Zachry, David S. | 4/18/12 $5,000.00) P,2012 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (€00499350) 

Contributions from Unregistered Organizations 
Contrihiitor Name l)a(e Ainomit Election 

Lx)ya Insurance Group Employee PAG 4/26/12 $500.00 P,2012 
Texas Poultry PAG 5/1/12 $500.00 P. 2012 
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July 30.2012 \2 J\1L 3\ PW3*-3l 

Dewhurst for Texas 
1210 San Antonio Street, Suite 700 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Identification Number: C00499350 

Re: Request for Additional Information dated June 26, 2012 referencing 12 Day Pre-Primary 
Report (04/01 /2012-05/09/2012) 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 

This letter and the enclosed amendment and documents are being filed in response to the Request 
For Additional Information ("RFAl") received by Dewhurst for Texas regarding its 12 Day Pre-
Primary Report. 

Please note that a contribution to the campaign was made by William P. Scott on December 12, 
2011. Additionally, a contribution to the campaign was made by William A. Scott on May 9, 
2012. Check copies disclosing the separate contributions are enclosed. 

All other contributions in the RFAl have been redesignated, reattributed, or refunded. Copies of 
refund checks and letters redesignating or reattributing these contributions are enclosed. 
Redesignations, reattributions, and refunds that occun-ed on or before June 30,2012 were 
disclosed on the campaign's 2012 July Quarterly Report. 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (512) 682-1082. 

Sincerely, 

00 
tN Rebekah Balciunas 
5 A.ssistanl Treasurer 

CP 
<N 
Q 
fM 

id For By. Dewhurst For Texas! 
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EXHIBIT M-f, 

David 
Dev^hurst 

U.S.ISENATE 

p. 001/001 
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To Whow Tt May Concern! 

Wc hereby authorixe Dewliuist for Scaate to attribute onr eootiibutlon of SIO.OOO as follows: 

S2, jOO to the Primary from Michael Aftdenon 
$2^500. to the General fiora Miehhel Andersoo 

$2,500 to the Primary from Anderaon 
$2,500 to the Oolbel fom Anderson 

SIGNED: 

STONED: 

_ Date; S""JO- /g 

w:-5dkJl3x 

OR ir DM aocM f hottld ae renmdcd: 
Pieaie reftind lh« amount in exoail of $5,000 to me 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Eleciloa Campaign Aa raqnirea the eomminee to obtain the name, nailliip addttse, 
occupation and name of employer of each individval whose cootribotiene exceed SMO per dcciion 
cyefe. Tberefitte, wa wonld appreciate your oasieiance in onr efrorti to comply with ftderal election 
|«wi by filliBK out the information below. 

i^lchael Anderson: 

Occupation 

Employw ' 

Anderaon: 

Occupation , 

Employer • 

4 

r; 

. r-.i 

TOTAL P.001 
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To Whom UKby Coi ^:: 

WehcKBhyoKhoriM 

12,500 ID ihePrimar; 
fajSCOmthoGeaen 

0,500 to the I 
0,500 tO'tbB( 

EXHIBIT M-<; P.001/001 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SEMATE 

^whutttforSemtt (0 «a{ba»oureaQieribviionofS10,000 tsftlloiw.' 

ftonStEvtoAodcMse 
&o)n Steven AnAarson 

iKaroiAadtnoD 
dnaoo 

SIONBD: 

STGMBP: 

DUKJT 

ORiTihA 
PioBiAMfln6tt»aiMaa 
SIONEO: 

TkeVcdcnPSbedn 
eceepeOeo aaO BMU 
cyda, Tkcnfbfe,«pe 
lamlvflniigoatai 

ifiT^ Aitffflnir 

OecopeiioA 

efSS,OOOtoin« 
DMg-

Aet reqaira aw caaminw m abmh liw BMU^ MPIBC iMnlA 
B^iggrar of «aeh iiuB«(Oa»l wboM cBOirlbMdMM ouMd SIM per ckMdon 

Smplflyw, 

KSffiLiadSIOB? 

Oceupation 

Employer 

*ppf«dwe yoer ae*e™«e to ear ellb«tn» eeepW whh fcdeAl deeliee 

t • 

'•4 

J 
'f,? 

• 
TOPAL P.001 



EXHIBIT M.6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U,S. SENATE 

June 9,2012 

Mr. Robert F. Boggus 

Dear Mr. Boggus, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limite contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re>designated $750 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refond the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

ST 

P 

P 
P 
<N 

P 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

•1 

• rtl • 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewf^rst 

U.S.SENATE 

June 30.2012 

Mr. Barry G. Bryant 

Dear Mr. Bryant, 

Thank you for your generous contribuiion to Dewhursi for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, Ihank you for your support! 
v 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhursi for Texas 
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David ^ , 
Dewlitifst 

U.S.SENATE 
June 30,2012 ; • • . • • 

Dr. Craig C. Callewarl ! 
i 

Dear Dr. Callewart, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated SSOO to the Runofl' election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your suppoitl 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT IVl-6 : 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 9,2012 

Mr. Arthur M. Coppola 

Dear Mr. Coppola, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use.the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

rs 
© 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

• 
J ..I- it /nm •riiiiin-iii 



EXHIBIT M.6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

March 31.2012 

Mr. Hairy H. Cullen, Jr. 

Dear Mr. Cullen, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals lo S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have e.Kceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed lo use the portion of your;contribulion thM exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated SSOO to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supporti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulien 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M.ft 

David 
DPW Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
AprU27.2012 

Mr. HanyRCullen, Jr. 

• ) / ?* 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN} 

.-We.hergJ)y.aBthQrize.Dewhiir8t.forSflnatai(uittdtMta niir RnntnTwittiw sni)««fcrinn,,. 

$2,500 from Hairy CuJlen 

$1,000 fitim Row Cullen ') ' 

SIGNED; Date: s/sdfll. 

Occupation: Q<\ V (Sas l^<>.lGsLW.^^Aijft>1SnDlwer: 

SIGNED: Date: sfxcji-j^ 

Occupatioa.- Employer ~ 

OR if the excess should be re-designated; 

Please re-designete the amoont in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhuist for Texas General Election 
frmd: 

SIGNED:. Date:. 

% . 
N. 

i 
O 
? 

M 
D 
M 
•A 

OR if the excess should be refttnded: 

Please refrmd the amount in excess of $2,500 to me; 

SIGNED: • 

•".V? 

Date-

I' 
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Exmsixjvbfi 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby c uthorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows; 

Primary from James Flotcs 
General from James Fibres 

S2,S00 to th! 
S2400ioth 

! 2,500 to th : Primary from Cherie Fiores 
2,500 to thjs General from Cherie 

IIGNED: 

SIGNED: 
eyerie Fiores 

OR If the cr 
Pleue reRind 
SIGNED; 

Date; J?13, 

Date;5/j3L/l3^ 

I'l 

:< ess ihoold l>e rerhndcd; 
the amouni in excess of52,500 to me; 

Date; 

Feden I Clectton Campaign Act requires tiic comraitlee to obtain the name, mniling address, 
occupation 
cycle. I'he «fore,ive would appreciate your assistance in our eiTorts to comply with rederal cicctioa 
laws by fill 

James Flp eg; 

Occupetio 

Employw 

and name of employer of each individual whose coniribuitons exceed 5200 per election 

ng out the information below. 

- CCv 

Cherie Fk res: 

Occupatic n 

Employe! 

J 
J 

l-d 



EXHIBIT M-ft 

David 
DewK^lt 

U S. SENATE 

June 30,2012 

Mr. Charles J. Giglio ' 

Dear Mr. Giglio, ! , 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions irom individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,300 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S1,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supporti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

3 
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I )•: 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhiirst 

U.S. SENATE 
April 27,2012 

Mr. B. G. Hartley 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

-We-hercby autheriee Dcvriiurst^r Senate to attribute oui cotitiibution of $5^000 aHbllows; 

$2,500 fiom B. 0. Hartley 
• I 

$2.500 fiom Hartley 

X' SIGNED; 

Occupation; i Kjg.7iig&r> 

y( SIGNED; 

Employer: 

Date; 

Occupation: Employ 

OR if the excess .should be re<designntcd: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhuisl for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED:. Date:, 

(M 
<?> 
rs 
Q 
ri 
u> 
© 

(3 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: ' Date: 



EXHIBIT IVI.<i 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

ffi 

o 
U) 
o 
.M 
p 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $10,000 as follows: 

S2,S00 to the Primary from Albeit Huddleston 
$2,500 to the General from Albert Huddleston 

$2,500 to the Primary from Mary Huddleston 
$2,500 to the General from Maty Huddleston 

SIGNED: 
Albert Huddleston 

17^ 

SIGNED:' 
Mary Hu id^I^ton 

; I 

jte: r/»/' 
ite;. 

• I: 

OR if ttie eicess should be reminded: 
Please reiitnd tiie amount in excess of $7,200 to me: 
SIGNED; Date: 

Tho Federal ElectioD Campaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each indtvidual whose contnbuiions exceed $200 per eleclion 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate.your assistance In our efibrts to comply with federal election 
laws by flliing out the infurmatlon below. 

Albeit Huddleston: 

Occupation A. ^ 

Employer 

Marv Huddleston: 

Occupation ' • 

Employer Jt]\, 

• t 

• 'i 

t 



EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
DewllUrIt 

U.S.SENATE 

May 21,2012 

Mr. Stephen L. Johnson 

:| 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,300 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

.1 

•4 V? 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-(> 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 21,2012 

Mr. Louis H. Jones, Jr. 

Deor Mr. Jones, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have.excceded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution thai exceeds 52,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $1,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your suppotti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

•, .H 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXmBLLMrS: 

David , a 

U.S. SENATE n 
June 30.2012 

Mr. Jay Krehbiel 

Dear Mr. Krehbiel, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2.S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated 32,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! •*" • ' . . ' 
Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 9.2012 

Mr. Thomas LoefHer 

Dear Mr. Locffler, ' • 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution ypu have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,300 to'the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for. your supporti 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 9.2012 

Mrs. Micheie M. Mosbacher 

Dear Mrs. Mosbacher, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from iitdividuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have rc-designated $ 1,000 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support) 
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Sincerely, 

'g^lViWallj0iyi 
Becca McMuIlen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-<» 
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David,.;::,,,,...,.., 
Dewliurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 30,2012 

Mrs. Kay M. Onstead 

Dear Mrs. Onstead, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dcwhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,SCO per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMnllen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dcwhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

Mr. Harry H. Phillips 

U S SENATE 

May 21,2012 

I 

1 
f' 

Dear Mr. Phillips. • . . , . 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have redesignated SSOO to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! . >' 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE V. 
• :i 

Ms. Amy Pierce 

June 21.2012 

I • 

•J 

Dear Ms. Pierce, 
f. 

Thank you for your generous contributionlo Dewhurst for Texas-

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,SOO for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the conuibution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullcn 
Finance Director 

I'll 

*1 

o 
w 
O 

U? 
Q 
fN 
O 
fSJ 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 

•J 
s 

' H 



EXHIBIT lVI-6 

David 
Dewfturst 

• ^ • , • v': • • • • • • • •. • 1 • 

U.S. SENATE 
May 11,2012 

Mr. David 0. Rogers, Jr. 

• 
V , 

f. 

V. • 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: . 

We fieiiby auth67iaeTJewhuii5t fbr^eiSretb afffibule our'cbnffniiitibri of $5,000 as foUOT^Sl' 

$2,S00 froiT) David Rogers 

$2,500from /I^OBeKL 

SIGNED: ^ — Date; Mav 21. 2012 

Occupation; InveBtot 

SIGNED: 

Occupation: 

Employer Salf-Bmlaved 

Date: 

. Employer. 
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OR if the excess should be rc-designa(ed: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhuist for Texas General Election 
fund; 

SIGNED: Date: 

OR if the exce.ss should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: "" Date: 

' -Vu: 



EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U S. SENATE 

June 21,2012 

Mr. Norberto Salinas 

I 

8 

Dear Mr. Salinas, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2,S00 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support I 
I » 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-<i 

i 

WILLIAM F SCOTT 
140 GRAND CHASE 

NEOERLAND, TX 77627 

For. 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

• David,,.,,.,,, 
Dewhurst 

U S SENATE 

June 30,2012 

Mr. Johnny Trotter 

Dear Mr. Trotter, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits coritributions from individuals to $2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designatcd S1,000 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMuilen 
Finance Director 
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Mr. Waller Umphrey 

EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
DPIA/ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
December 8,201! 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN; 

We hereby uuthonze Dewbutsi'for Senate to attribute our contribution of SS,000 as follows: 

$2,500 from Walter IJmphrey 

$2,500 from Umphrey 

SIGNED: Date: h/l-fX* 

Occupation: 

SIGNED: 

Occupaiion: V*Jt fig' Employer: A^(g" 

Employer:. 

Date: /" ll-

r^. 
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OR if the excess should be re-designatcd: 

Please re*designutc the umounl in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED; Xs.^ Date: illTlig-

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me; 

SIGNED; Date; 



EXHIBIT M.6 

Davj(i 
Dewhiifst 
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ToWhomltMayConcon: ' • 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of Sl0,000 as foUows; 

$2,500 to the Primary from Waiter Umphrey 
S2,SOO to the General from Walter Umphrey 

$2,500 to the Primary from Sheiia Umphiey 
$2,500 to the General from Sheila Umphrey 

SIGNED; 

; S'/S-l 

Sheila Umphrey 

OR II the excess should be refunded: 
Pleese refund die emount In excess of SS.OOO to me; 
SIGNED: Date; 

The Federal Election Campaign Act reqnires the comiaittee to obtain the name, mailing nddrees, 
occupetlon end name of entpioyer of each iodivlduHl whose contribiitious exceed $200 per election 
cycle. Therefore, we would nppreciate your assuUnce in our efforts to comply with federal election 
laws by fliling out the information below. 

Waiter Unrohrev: 

Qccunation Attorney | • " • ' _ 

Employer Provost Omphrey Law Firm, LLP 

Sheila Utnohrev: 

Occupation Decorator 

Employer Decorating Depot 

.if 
v. 
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EXHIBIT M-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
Scpiembcr 14,2011 

Mr. Craig Wilson 
Mrs. Lisa Wilson. 

Dcnr Mr. & Mrs. Wilson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Ciunpnign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,S00 per person per election. Because your contribution exceeds 
the federal limit for Craig Wilson, we have attributed the excess amount to Lisa. Should you 
prefer, we wijl rcfond the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Jim Bognel 
Campaign Manager 
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EXHIBIT IVI-6 

David 
Dewhurst 

Mr. Craig G. Wilson 

U.S. SENATE 

June 9.2012 

'.K: 

Dear Mr. Wilson, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff and General elections. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,300 to each. 

Should you prefer, wc will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! I . 

Sincerely, 

Beccs McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-6 
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David, 
DewHurst 

O.S.SENATE 

May 11,2012 

Mr. David S. Zachry 

Dear Mr. Zachry, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions irom individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordinglyi wc have rc-designaied $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will reftind the excess portion of the contribution. 
» 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT M-^ 

QS 

7/11/2012 

WVYTOTHE • 
OROER.OF ••.. ^9y.?JP®Hy 

•rt-Vi. 

•v: 
MEMd'iy.,. •••'^•'•3 

$ •600.00 

DOLLARS 

Aimi0R2E0ai0NATUAE 

8 

3EWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Loya Insurance Group 
Date Type Reference 
7/11/2012 Bill REFUND 

7/11/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

500.00 500.00 500.00 
Check Amount 500.00 
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500.00 



EXHIBIT M-6 
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Ml' 
•AY TO THE • Ti»S^D»=.Iii^^bAr^; ">»''--V 
JROEROF • 

•S:":' ••• • 

assRS 

7/11/2012 

. Five Hundred and 

$ *500.00 
.'..|.|S 

. .. . • • •'" -• • • •• ^ " 
•*«•*••••••••••*••*••»•**< 

••••V'. 

Mj'CUeu^ 
AimiORUEOSKSIMTM 

DOLLAns; 

I EWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Texas Poultry PAC 
Date Type Reference 
7/11/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
500.00 

Balance Due 
600.00 

7/11/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
500.00 
500.00 

ri 
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500.00 



Image# 12330012558 

EXHIBIT M-7 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

September 13,2012 

CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR.. TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 „ n * Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 10/18/2012 

REFERENCE: JULY QUARTERLY REPORT (05/10/2012 - 06/30/2012) 

J Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report(s) 
referenced above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of 
your federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at 
the Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 2 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for all of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 



Image# 12330012559 

EXHIBIT M.7 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 2 of 4 

made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if(l) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the 
excessive portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the 
new designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with 
respect to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of 
the redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
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question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

2. Schedule C of your report discloses loans from the candidate where the 
aggregate amount outstanding in excess of $250,000.00 was not repaid within 
20 days after the primary election. 

Outstanding loan amounts from the personal funds of the candidate 
aggregating in excess of $250,000.00 and designated to the primary election 
must be repaid within 20 days after that election. If loans are not repaid by the 
twenty-day deadline, the committee must treat the portion of the aggregate 
outstanding balance that exceeds $250,000.00 as a contribution from the 
candidate, which cannot be repaid. (11 CFR § 116.11) 

If any of the apparent loans in question were incompletely or incorrectly 
disclosed, you must amend your original report with the clarifying information. 
Otherwise, you must amend your report to show the outstanding balance of 
candidate loans for the primary election exceeding $250,000.00 as a 
contribution from the candidate. 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action 
will be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
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verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toil-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 

Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Excessive Contributions from Individuals 
1 Contributor Noinc Date Amount CIcetiuu 
Abraham, Edward | 5/24/l2| $5,000.00| P, 2012 

Anderson, Michael S. 4/10/12 $2,500.00 G, 2012 
Anderson, Michael S. 5/16/12 $2,500.00 G. 2012 

1 
Barrow, Janice H. 3/9/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Barrow, Janice H. 6/5/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Bennett, Mark | 6/26/12 $5,000.00| 0,2012 RUNOFF 

Best, Randy 8/2/11 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
Best, Randy 6/30/12 $2,000.00 P, 2012 

Bisso, W. A. IV 9/29/11 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, W. A. IV 11/24/11 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, W. A. IV 1/31/12 -$5,000.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, W. A. IV 3/30/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, William A., IV 5/29/12 -$5,000.00 P, 2012 
Bisso, William A., IV 5/31/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 

Blackridge Partners 9/27/11 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Blackridge Partners 1/31/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Blackridge Partners 5/24/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
Blake, Gary R. 5/14/12 $10,000:00 P, 2012 
Blake, Gary R. 5/14/12 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
Blake, Gary R. . 5/14/12 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

Bridwell, Tucker | 6/28/12| SS.OOO.OO) 0,2012 RUNOFF 

Brierley, Harold M. I 6/22/12| $10,000.00| P,2012 

Churchill, Mac 9/8/11 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Churchill, Mac 11/8/11 $1,500.00 P,2012 
Churchill, Mac 3/22/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Churchill, Mac 4/9/12 -$1,000.00 P, 2012 
Churchill, Mac 6/6/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 

Dewhurst, Gene H. 6/28/12 $5,000.00| 0,2012 RUNOFF 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C004993S0) 

Coiitiihntor Niiine l);ifc AiDomit Ficclioii 
Dinersteln, Ted H. 6/20/12 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
Dlnerstein, Ted H. 6/26/12 $2,500.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 

1 1 
iFinley, George A., Ill 6/30/12 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF) 
1 1 
1 Foster, Paul L. 6/29/12 $5,000,001 0,2012 RUNOFF) 
1 1 
lOoeri, Conrad J. 6/30/12 $5,000.00) P,2012l 
1 1 
Graves, Gordon T. 6/28/12 $250.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 
Graves, Gordon T. 6/29/12 $5,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

1 1 
Hahn, Harold W. 9/19/11 $5,000.00 P,2012 
Hahn, Harold W. 9/26/11 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
Hahn, Harold W. 6/19/12 $5,000.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
1 Havens, John P. 6/30/12 $5,000.00) 0,2012 RUNOFF) 
1 1 
Long, Mickey 11/30/11 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
Long, Mickey 11/30/11 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
Long, Mickey 6/15/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 

1 
iMiller, Vance C. ' 6/I8/12I $5,000,001 0,2012 RUNOFF! 
1 1 
iMischer Investments, LP 6/15/121 $5,000,001 0,2012 RUNOFF 
1 1 
iMitchell, Lee Roy 6/14/121 $5,000.00) P,2012| 
1 1 
Myers, Michael A. 6/18/12 $5,000.00) 0,2012 RUNOFF 

1 
Newberry Farms, L.L.C. 5/4/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Newberry Farms, L.L.C. 5/4/12 $1,000.00 P,2012 
Newberry Farms, L.L.C. 6/18/12 $2,500.00 P,20]2 

1 
Poulos, Michael J. 5/29/12 $5,000.00| P. 2012 

1 
Prothro, Caren 4/14/12 $2,500.00 G,2012 
Prothro, Caren 5/14/12 $1,500.00 G,2012 

1 
Runnells, Clive 9/28/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Runnells, Clive 1/26/12 $1,500.00 P, 2012 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dcwhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Contributor Name Date Amount Llectiou 
Runnclls, Clive 2/27/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Runnells, Clive 3/20/12 $1,500.00 P,2012 
Runneils, Clive 3/21/12 -$1,000.00 P, 2012 
Runnells, Clive 3/21/12 -$1,500.00 P, 2012 
Runnells, Clive 6/30/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 1 
|Ryan, George Brint 6/26/12[ $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF[ 
1 1 
ISchlueter, Stan 6/29/12 [ $5,000.00 0, 2012RUNOFFI 

1 
[Schwartz, Douglas A. 6/27/12 $5,000.00 0,2012RUNOFF[ 
1 1 
Shulkin, Allan N. 5/3/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 
Shulkin, Allan N. 6/19/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

Smith, Travis 12/30/11 $250.00 P,2012 
Smith, Travis M. 4/10/12 $500.00 P, 2012 
Smith, Travis M. 6/7/12 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 
Stein, David A. 11/3/11 $2,500.00 P.2012 
Stein, David A. 6/8/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 

Tate, Charles W. 6/30/121 $5,000.00[ 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
1 
jWeisman, John R. 6/29/12 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 

1 
[Young, John 6/30/121 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 

Excessive Contributions from Committees 
Contributor Name Date Amount Election 

Nexion Fund For Quality Long Term Care 9/7/11 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Nexion Fund For Quality Long Term Care 10/13/11 $1,000.00 P. 2012 
Nexion Fund For Quality Long Term Care • 5/26/12 $5,000.00 P,2012 
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RECEIVED 
Orinhpr Ift -jnio SECRCTAf?V Of THE SENA TE uciober 18,2012 PUBLIC-RcCOROS 

I20CT IS PH 3-U7 

Dewhurst for Texas 
1210 Sun Aiuonio Street, Suite 700 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Mr. Bradley Mathe.son, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 

I 999 E Street, NW 
g Washington, D.C. 20463 

9 Identification Number: C00499350 

Re: Request for Additional Information dated September 13,2012 referencing July Quarterly 
Report (05/10/2012 - 06/30/2012) 

Dear Mr. Maiheson: 

This letter and the enclosed documents are being filed in response to the Request For Additional 
Information ("RFAl") received by Dewhurst for Texas regarding its 2012 July Quarterly Report. 

All contributions in the RFAl have been redesignated, reattributed, or refunded. Copies of refund 
checks and letters redesignating or reattributing these contributions are enclosed. Redesignalions, 
reattribuiions, and refunds that occurred on or before July 11,2012, were disclo.sed on the 
campaign's 12 Day Pre-Runoff Report. Redesignations. reattributions, and refunds that occurred 
on or before September 30,2012 were disclosed on the campaign's 2012 October Quarterly 
Report. 

For your reference, an amendment to the July Quailerly Report was filed on October 15,2012 to 
iiddi'c.ss Item 2 of the RFAl. 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (512) 682-1082. 

Sincerely, 

Rebekah Balciunas 
,;N Assistant Treasurer 
"V 

m 
AiO 
O 

O 
liN 

H 
jPaid For By Dewhunst For Texaij 



EXHIBIT 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 11,2012 

RECEIVED 
SECRETARY OF THE SENATE 

PUBLIC RECORDS 

12OCT IS PM 3:U"; 

Mr. Edward Abraham 

Dear Mr. Abraham, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
(he Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we vvill refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulien 
Finance Director 

•sr 

O 
<N 
C? 
fst 

Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 19,2012 

Mr. Edward Abraham 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $5,000 as follows: 

S2.S00 from Edward Abraham 

$2.500 from SkurJ _ Abraham 

SIGNED:. ^ Date: 

Occupatit^ Employer: 

SIGNED:\Vvv2^rvv^S Date: l'\L-\2-

Occupation: (-(o.n.vg' > Employer: 

OR if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-dcsignatc the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas Runoff Election 
fund; 

SIGNED: Date: 

<9r 

ST 

0 
iTvi 
o 
/•M 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund the amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



MAY-16-20t2 16:14 
EXHIBIT M.X 

P.001/001 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

f-T 

fii) 
.40 
O 

o 
<N 

To Wbojn It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst £>r Senate to attribute our eootriburion of $ 10,000 aa follows; 

S2,S00 to the Primaiy from Michael Andenon 
S2,SOO. to the Oenetal from Michael Aadetsot) 

$1,500 to the Primary from 
52,500 to the ( 

.Anderson 
Andenon 

SIGNED: 
Micha^n^nori " / J /) 

SIGNED: ^ Date.-

OR irthc CVCCM laouM be rtMnded: 
Pleiic refind (he enwuni In caccii of SS.OOO 10 fflc: 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Fedcnl Elcciion Cam^ahm Act raqnlns the ecmminec to ohiala the aane, mafline address, 
ocoapatien uid name nf onpleycr of each individual wbese contribntiena eacccd S200 per dcetlon 
cycle. Tbcrefora. we weald appreciate your assistance in ear eflerts to comply with rcdemi election 
laws by fllHaa oat Ae lalbrmatioa below, 

Michael Andenon! 

Occupation ' 

Employer ^ 

Anderson: 

Occupation 

Employer 

TOTAL p.001 
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EXHIBIT lVI-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

August 3.2012 

Ms. Janice H. Barrow 

Dear Ms. Barrow, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the ponion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $1,000 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refrind the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Oircclor 

>u;i 
ro 

'00 
O 

O. 
.IN 

Paid for. by Dewhurst for Texas 
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10/18/2012 

$ "2,500.00 
JYMJV".'" 

DOLLARS' 

... 

aaijfesfev-:--m ^ _ 

DEWHUnST FOR TEXAS 

MarK Bennelt 
Date Typo Reference 
10/16/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

10/18/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

2,500.00 

DEWHUnST FOR TEXAS 

Mark Bennett 
Date Type Reference 
10/18/2012 Bill REFUND' 

10/18/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

fS 

<00 
dO 
o 
r.N 
O 
/N 
<"1 

• ® • 

2,500.00 •; 
( 
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k 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Randy Best 
Date Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
2,000.00 

Balance Due 
2,000.00 

10/17/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Randy Best 
Dale Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

10/17/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Check Amount 2,000.00 

Sir 
!f>n 
ST 

.00 
O 

O 
ifN 

r-i 

9 ® • 

2.000.00 



EXHIBIT IVf.8 

I 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

. Ye5! I will Join David Dcwhursl's fight to bring Texas' values to Woshlngton by contributing: 

$10,000 (mulmvin OODIUBR per touple; Prlnwry * Ccncnl) 

^ SS.OOO (niMlniuin doailion per ceupti for Primary) 

^$1,500 per penoa 

__$I,OOOper penen 
» 

^SSOOpe^enon. i 

ioA lO c.*-! qyyy^ ^qrOtOjA 

Oilier 

ull nimetA^^wDuMJike-io be ilc/lals) _ 

SjrousKanJlll rjolnl coniri{i)itlon)j 

Address 

City - 1 . Zio 

Home Phone f • OfTiee Phone 

Fex Phone 
Aes r 

VMail 

Employer K' Occupation 

Spouse's Employer (ifjolnl conlribuilon) 

Chech Contributions 
The eonirlbuiion to Dewhurst for Texas, drawn on check tl_ 

Spouse Occupation (ifjolnl conbibution) 

oflhe account named as 
represenis persona) flinds, Is not drawn on an account maintained by an incorporated entity, and will not be 

Slanoture. r » . _. 

NANCY KEMPER BEST 

7/29/2011 

!N) 
.(?y 
.CD 
.cs 
O 
rN 
O 

.r"i 

XYTOTME oovehufSlForToxaa 
RDER OF 

Five Thouaand Only*"*" 

Dewhurst lor Texas 
P.O. Box 2667 
Austin. TX 70768 

. <.'^""§,ooo!ob 

VIEMO 
political contribution 
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DEWHURSTF0RTEXA3 

William BIsso IV 
Date Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
5,000.00 

Balance Due 
6,000.00 

10/17/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

5,000.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

William BIsso IV 
Data Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
5,000.00 

Balance Due 
5,000.00 

10/17/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

O 

<40 
O 
<!N 
a 
rN 
-d 

• 9 • 

5,000.00 



EXHIBIT M-8 

^ David 
^ Dewhurst 

U S; SENATE 

.*"1 

r>-) 
•sjr 

O 

o 
N 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby outborize Dcwhurst fur Senate (o attribute our contribution of SIO.OOO as follows; 

S2,S00 to the Primary from WUJiam ^ Bisso, IV 
S2,500 to the Runoff from William K Bisso, IV 

S2,S00 to the Primuy front Eva Bisso 
S2,S00 to ibe'RifnofT from E^ja^sso 

SIGNED: 
Wniiani ATBI 

SIGNED; i; _ • 

^ SfWjWii-

Eva Bisso 

OR ir the eiceu jhoulU be rerundeil: 
Pleue refund ihe emouni In exeeii of SS,000 to tne: 
SIGNED: Dale:. 

Tbe Vederat Electioa CntiipniKo Act requiroi the committoo to obtain tiie iiainc, lualilng ntldrcsi, 
DcvupaUpn and uaoie of employer of each individual whose coatributtons exceed SZOO per elcellou 
cycle. Therefore, we would uppreelolo your assistance in our effoi'ls to comply witb federat clecHou 
laws by filling out fbo iurormntion below. 

William A. Bisso. IV: 

Gcciipntioii ^(SlytnzEy/cr 

Employer MAJL'3=iuisrCji. • 

BVQ Biiifo: 

Occupalion. 

Employer Sa 
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I 
4 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S SENATE 

November 24,201) 

Mr. W. A. Bisso, IV 

Dear Mr. Bisso, 

Thnnk you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we arc allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulien 
Finance Director 

ro 

><» 
O 

O 
Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-8 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Blackridge Partners 
Date Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

10/17/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

2,500.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Blackridge Partners 
Date Type Reference 
10/17/2012 Bill REFUND 

10/17/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount ' Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
CheckAmount 2,500.00 

•CO 
^ O 

O 
iM 
c1 

• o • 

2,500.00 
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View Check Copy 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

1 ATIII Join David Dewhiirit'i fight to bring Tcua' vuluei tu Wuihlogion by eoolrlbuUng: 

S10,000 (lu^xlauim donation par cenplc: frlmnry * Ctntril) 

y5,U(Nl (iiiHXiniiiin duiiilliin por couple fur Frliiinry) 

S1.500 pw periuu 

^Sl,(IUOper perion 

^$$00 per ptrion $ Olkcr 

Full ninte (AC you 
Gq yu 
(At you iwduld lUte U> be lIlK [AC you Wduld lUte u> be lined oe p< lined OR prion-d neieriale) 'IV«elci.vg Number 

Spouse'i name (if joliii ennirilwiii»>«» 

Addrcfi _ 

Ciiy StMO Zip 

rhune OfflcB niuiic 

Spouse'* lini|Mn>'cr (ifjoim cn.-.iributloii) 

Chi-ck Cimtribulliiiii 

.'iiiiisAmi {!ni«-ii 
IVxM, drawn un cliccfe of the 

niaincd by nu incoix>.'Hlul eniily, 

±. 
Sipniitiirc 

irimjiiitOt (rrdil card: 

_._V.ni .Mjclvr.arJ. Aiiiarii-aii Kapruii ^jWyauS-r-

NiuicuiiOuU 

(3,6fu«.efc,fe 
I tunned iq./i^rueide pcngna; 

Spniise Sil'.niiluro (irjniiil eonlilbuilnn) 

lixpiiu(iu/i llatu. VI»N^ 
Accuue: .Namhvr 

.., Spau.<i!'i Si|.iuiun.' (irjoiiii c«.i:riliv(ion), 

iO 
W 

'•v 
«>) .•» 
.o 
eN 
O 
/St 
vf-i 

f-nui'-itmimu III iK-v.hwv/iir riKru nnin-riiiuiMueiUiliiforfediiml liictiiii! mrpiiiyiimr, Canlrihuilaiu u OevHurtlforTefaait 
Mihjca In iht /I'lilftitlwu eiulprohlhiilmu o//wfani/ lev. Uniliir/tiltniHav. ItiiliviauiiH mey ronlrltuieamiuluimi t/nfOOptr 
fJcaivn IS>,00V I'lr iviy'liu. Jvuil mililUuliiua NH/UI>« Iht tinmininu n/iiuii ipuuMn.. Quu!f/lal/inhrul t'ltCr amy auntrUniua. 

laatliaiim of ii.iWiptr dtrtian. i-'eiiiniuiioiitfioiii roipuniiiini.fanixtt en/teeeit mJfiiilii'nlgonnimm eammatn aitpmklbUei 
yLi/i-ro/ ieii mpiiro puKlinir rv'neiideei lo iite Ihelr (KJI f/Jbrij la n/itiiin ami rtfid Ihi neei^ imllhiii ofWreu, vcaipnifm enif 

tai/ilavtr of tnch !iiili¥li/ual iidvjr eonirituikvii ogt'tgain I'n nnetj a/SlW la an elitilm tycta. 

h\IU I'OII Uy UtYVHUR-S T yOS TEX^ 
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EXHIBIT M.S 
Qoot 

TO WHOM rr MAY CONCERN: 

I h«reb)r autborize Dewbui'si for T«zai to nattribnte our 2012 Run OR elecHon 
coutributton of S5|000 between Spoiue 1 and Spouae 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SIGNED: S^ZO! ̂  

SPOUSE2SIGNED: I^AAAU^ Data: 

OR ffthe 2012 Run Offeltction contribution should be refunded: 

Please reflmd S to me: 

SIGNED: Dale; 

Ploaao return form by fax: (512) 233-0564 

For qucattoui or coDcerna, cootact; 

Office: (512) iiS2-1082 

1^-. 

(n 
00 
o 
<N 

<Nj (PAID PGR BY DBWHURST FOR TKXASI 
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EXHIBIT M-8 
liooi 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERJV; 

I hereby authorbse Dcwhunt for Ttxu to rcattributc our 2012 itottOf^lectlon 
contrtboMoD of S10,000 between Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SIGNED: m Date: &/^ 

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED: Dates 

U«V«U Diowt^&rwrky 
ox if the 20 J 2 Xm Off election conrr/ftwr/o/i should be refunded: 

Please refund $ fo me: 

SIGNED: Date: 

Please return form by fax; (512) 233-0564 

For questions or coacems, contact: 

Office: (512) 652-1082 

so 
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m 
.00 
o 
o IPAID FOR BY DEWHUR5T FORTEI^ 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

4 

•' • -David 
Dewhurst 

U S SENATE 

July 31,2012 

Mr. Mac Churchill 

Dear Mr. Churchlil, 

Tluink you for your generous coniribulion to Dewhurst for Tcxos. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $1,000 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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•sy 

O. 
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EXHIBIT M-8 
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• David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 
March 29,2012 

Mr. Mac Churchill 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Wc hereby authori^ze Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $3,500 as follows; 

$2,500 from Mac Churchill 

$1,000 from Lu Jo Churchlll^^_^^ 

SIONED: ^'y[AAa(^\)LjL(j( Date: 

Occupation: At/f& Employer: ClM»afv<A. Acomx-

SIGNED-^Li> Date: 

Occupation: f-twiitymJife Employer: 

OK if the excess should be re-designated: 

Please re-designate the amount in excess of $2,500 to the Dewhurst for Texas General Election 
fund: 

SIGNED: ^ Dale: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please refund tlie amount in excess of $2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date:, 



EXHIBIT lVI-8 

0^' 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN; 

I hereby authorize Dewbunt for Texas to reatlrlbute our 2012 Run OfT election 
contribution ofSS^O be^/een Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1SIGNEP; w'" Date: ^ " 

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED; AJg^uA.^'^Date; 1^- ^ - 13. 

OR {f the 2012 Run Off election contribution should be refimded: 

Please refund $ to me; 

SIGNED; Dale: 

^aiB>cenim»lbnnWfat;fS12> 233-0564 

For questions or concerns, contact: 

Omce: (512) 682-1082 

itJ3 

•Ry 
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EXHIBIT M-8 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 31.2012 

Mr. Ted H. Dinerstcin 

Dear Mr. Dinerstein, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,SOO per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Runoff election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Genera! election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supporll 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT IVl-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

June 20.2012 

Mr, Theodore H. Dinerstein 

Dear Mr. Dinei^ein, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the RimofT election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

fn 
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iM Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



F.XHtBIT M-8 

TO WHOM IT MA V CONCERN: 

I hereby authorize Dewhunt for Texas to rcatlribute our 2012 Run OIT election 
contribution of S5,000 betH-ccn Spouse I and Spouse Z. 

' .P 5 • s . 
SPOUSE I SIGNED; "' ' 

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED: Date; 

OR IJ'lhv 2012 Run Off vUxtum conirihuiion shniihl hi' rffuiuhd: 

I'leuse refund S m me: 

Sir.NliD: Daic: 

Please return form by fax: (512) 233-0564 

For questions or eoneerns, eontaci; 

Omce: (512)682-1082 

•s» 
«•) 
•«» 

O _ 
0 IPAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR TEXAS; 
<N 



EXHIBIT M.8 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN; 

I hereby authorize Dewhurst for Texas to reattribule our 2012 Run Off election 
contribution of SS,000 betwcco Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE i SIGNED; ^ Date; 1' 

SPOUSE2SIGNED; Date; Y • V 

OR If iht 2012 Run Off eiectton contribution jhould bt refunded: 

Please rejimdt to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 

Please return form by fax; (512) 2J3-OS64 

For questions or concerns, contact; 

Oince;(512)68M082 

<0 
ifl 
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nt 
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^ [PAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR TKXASI 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

August 3,2012 

Mr. Conrsd J. Ooerl 

Dear Mr. Goerl, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law llinits contributions from individuals to S2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support i 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMulien 
Finance Director 

iO 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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EXHIBIT 

PAGE ei/B] 

/ i * 

TO WBOMITMAYOONCERN: 

[taenbfaaiitodttl>MlnntroTT«ml»ytaiiritaiBoiv2U2RmOffcledkm 
eoBliMiwi SSiMtt bclwcfB Spowe 1 «9d SpoiiM 2. 

SPOOSK1MGWBD: /iSi 

swwM^aaMP- ^ 

OR tfikt RO/R Run Offelealfn conlriiiitiwi thouldbe rffttnStd: 

Pltau rdiatiS Umu: 

SIONBD; Uatoi 

ricase Rlara Am Iv CUR (512) 233.0S64 

Per quoiUw or eoaocnu, eontecf: 

OQlee: (312)610-1082 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 31,2012 

Mrs. Cynthia Graves 

Dear Mrs. Graves, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $250 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the conuibulion. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I hereby authorize Dewhuret for Texas to reattribute our 2012 Run OIT election 
contribution of$S,UOO between Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SIGNED: L Date; 34 I"-

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED: 

OR If the 2012 Run Off" election contribution should be refunded; 

Please refund 5 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 

Please return form by fax: (512) 233-0564 

For questions or concerns, contact: 

Omce: (512) 682-1082 

to . 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

o 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to anribute oui contribution of S15,000 as follows: 

S2,S00 to the Primary from Mickey Long 
$2,500 to the Runoff from Mickey Long 
$2,500 to the General from Mickey Long 

$2,500 to the Primary from Renee Long 
$2,500 to the Runoff from Renee Long 
$2,500 to the General from Renee Long 

SIGNED: 

SIGN 

Date: 

iitiL Date 

OR If the excess should be refunded; 
Pleose refund the amount in excess orS5,000 to me; 
SIGNED: Date: 

The Federal Election Cnmpaign Act requires the committee to obtain the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer of each individual whose contributions exceed S200 per eicction 
cycle. Therefore, we would appreciate your assistance In our efforta to comply with federal election 
laws by filling out the Information below. 

Mickey Long: 

Occupation 

Employer _ 

Renee Lona: 

Occupation _ 

Employer 

rehred ifacke 



EXHIBIT M-8 

6 

^ David 
^ Devvhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

November 30,2011 

Mr. Mickey Long 

Dear Mr. Long, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to DewhursI for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
.and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution Chat exceeds S2,S00 for 
the General election. Accordingly, we have re-designated S2.500 to the General election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess ponion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support.' 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by DewhursI for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-8 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

1 hereby authorize Dewhurst for Tsiae to reattribute our 2012 Run Off election 
contribution of SS,000 between §|^ute 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SIGNED; ^ 
I../ ^" y / 'y" 

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED: tc,, Jl Ui.Ui Date; I Ull 

i/ 

OR If the 2012 Run Off election contribution should be refunded: 

Please refund $ to me: 

SIGNED: ^ Date: 

Please return form by fax: (512) 233-0564 

For questions or concerns, contact: 

Offlce: (512) 682-1082 

UN 
KS 
ft •sr 

<N 

<N [PAID FOR BY DEWHURST PORTBXASI 
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EXHIBIT M-8 

1 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mischer Investment 
Date . Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill 

6/29/2012 
Original Ami. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

2,500.00 

OEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mischer Investment 
Date Type Reference 
6/29/2012 Bill 

6/29/2012 
OriglnaJAml. Balance Due Discount Payment 

2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 
Check Amount 2,500.00 

is 
fit •s; 

0 

CD 

<r\ 
® ® 0 

2,500.00 



EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

August 3,2012 

Mr. Lee Roy Mitchell 

Dear Mr. Mitchell, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds S2,S00 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess ponton of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 
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F.XHIBIT M-8 
W i 

P.J 

TO WHOM rr MAY CQA-( ERN: 

1 harc^ mdioria Dewbun forToai ft i 
cootribMioa of S5,0MbB<in OB Sponn 1 

oarVlZRni 
IOONI. 

SPOUSE 1 SI 

SPOUSE 2 

OR ifOiB 2012 Rm OfftltcRan eonJributkn should be 'nfimh 

Pkan reAndS IQ nrr; 

SIGNED:. 

PkoM ntararfenn by fuu (512) 2SMSfi4 

For qseiliom or coBconu, oontact: 

OfllMi(512)68M0U 

otevt 

d: 

Date: 

IPAIP foK BY DOWWOMI TOR TBIAO 



EXHIBIT IVI-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 31.2012 

Newberry Farms, L.L.C. 

Dear Friends, 

Thank you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,000 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will reftind the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-t? 

^iclw«' ^ Bulos 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

1 heraby authorise Dewbont for Texu to reattilbuta our 2012 Ron Off eleetlod 
coDtrlbntlod of $5,000 between Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SlGNEDi DaU:. 

SPOUSE2SIGNED: Date: ^ 

0/1 // iha 2012 Run Off election contribution should be rinded: 

Please refund S to me: 

SIGNED: ; Date:. 

Please return fom by Cox: (512) 233-0564 

For questions or coucexns, contact: 

Office: (512) 682-1082 



EXHIBIT M-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 23,2012 

Mr. Michael J. Poulos 

Dear Mr. Poulos, 

Thank you for your generous contribulion to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions Grora individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated 52,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT IVI-8 
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EXHIBIT 1V1-8 

A David 
^Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 16,2012 

Mr. Clivc Runnells 

Dear Mr. Runneils, 

Thank you Tor your contribution to Dewhursl for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,500 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to S2,S00 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the Runoff and General elections. Therefore, we have attributed your 
contribution of SI 3,000 as follows: 

S2,S00 to the Primary from Clive Runneils 
S2,500 to the Runoff from Olive Runneils 
S2,500 to the General from Clive Runneils 

$2,500 to the Primary from Noncy Rumrells 
$2,500 to the Runoff from Nancy Runneils 
$2,500 to the General from Nancy Runneils 

If you prefer, wc will refund the excess ponion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

o 
«N 
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Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 



F.XHIBIT IVl-8 

Nanoii Runnells P.» 

XDeWhurst 
U.S^SENATE 
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To Whom ll May Coneani: 

We hereby authorize Dewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribution of $12,000 as follows; 

$2,500 to the Primary from Clive Runnells 
$2,500 to the RuaofTfrom Clive Runnells 
$2,500 to the General from Clive Runnells 

$2,500 to the Primary from Nancy Runnells 
$2,000 to the RunoiT from Nancy Runnells 
$0 to the Oeneral from Nancy Ruimclls 

SIGNED: jLd 
Olive Runnells / 

SIGNED: fiwUr 
Nancy RuiifteUs 

Date: ^ 

Daie:J4sa|i2=. 

OR ir the Mcest should Ix rcfuoiled; . 
Please refund the (onounlln jSMcss'6r$4.SOO lo ine: 
SIGNED: Date: 

/ 
The Fcdcntl Election Campaign Act requires the coromltlce to obtain (bo name, mailing address, 
occupation ond name of employer of each individual whose cootribulioos exceed 5200 per eleciioa 
cycle. Tbereforc, we would appreciate your assistance In our offorts to comply wilb federal election 
laws by filling out the information below. 

Clive Runnells: 

Occupation 

Employer 

A 

NWlPy Rimnells: 

Occupation 

Employer ;;;;; 



Mr. Clive Runnells 

EXHIBIT M.8 

V David 
^D^whurst 

U.S. SENATE 
March 15,2012 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN; 

We hereby authorirc Oewhurst for Senate to attribute our contribuiion of S3,300 as foilow.s; 

$2,500 from Clive Runnells 

S1,000 from Runnells 

SIGNED: Dale: 

Ocoiipalion: 

SIGNED; _ 

. Employer:, 

Dale; 

Occupalion;. . Employer;. 

liVI 
Alt. 
ipn 
sy 

O 
rN 
O 
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n 

OR if the excess should be rc-dcsigiialcd: 

Please re-designal^lie amounljjvexoess of $2,500 to Ihc Dewhurst IbrTexos General Election 
fund; 

SIGNED; Date: 

OR if the excess should be refunded: 

Please rchind lite amouni in excess of .$2,500 to me: 

SIGNED: Date: 



EXHIBIT M-8 

AlWNVootc, 

TO WHOM rr MAY CONCERN: ^ 

I hereby authorfae Dewhurst for Teias to reattribute our 2012 Rao Off election ' w 
contribution of S5,000 between Spouse 1 and Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE 1 SIGNED: _ Date; 

SPOUSE 2 SIGNED:. ^ l^^g^ate: ^ ' 

OR {f the 2012 Run Off election contribution should be refunded: 

Please refund S to me: 

g SIGNED: Date:. 

Please rotum form by bia: (512) 232-0564 o 

For questioiu or concenu, contact; 

Oi!Bce:(5r2)682-10S2 

•M 
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IpAtD FOR HV OBWHURST FOR TBXAS] a I ^ 
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.. .. EXHIBIT M-8 

ScUukV 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCEJIN: 

I Iicroby autboilzv Hewhunt fo^exas to reattribute our 2012 Run Off ciccclon 
CDiitrlbullon of $5,000 betWM^ouac 1 atti Spouse 2. 

SPOUSE I SIGr^Dl Data: 

seovmisicK^^J/f'Y 

OR (fihe 2012 Ruh Off ekctm con(ribution should be rinded: 

Please nfimd I / to m: 

SIONBD: Dale:. 

Please return form by fax: (S12) 233-0S6<t 

For questions or concerns, contact: 

Office: (512) 682-1082 

IPAID FOR BY DPWHURST FOR THXASI . 
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EXHIBIT M-9 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Douglas Schwartz 
Date Type Reference 
10/16/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Ami. 
2.500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

10/18/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2.500.00 
2.500.00 

2.500.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Douglas Schwartz 
Dale Type Reference 
10/18/2012 Bill REFUND 

10/18/2012 
Original Amt. Balence Due Discount Payment 

2.500.00 • 2.500.00 2.500.00 
Check Amount 2.500.00 

'V 

dp 
© 

O 

99 9 

2.500.00 



KXHIBIT lVI-8 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

August 3,2012 

Mr. Allan N.Shulkin 

Dear Mr. Shulkin, 

Thank you for your generou.s contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions fixim individuals to S2,S00 per election 
and with your recent contribution you havo exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, wc ore allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
(he Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $2,500 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your supportl 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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Paid for by Dewhurst for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-8 

; 6RDER.6^.. 

• S' . • Travl. 

toarnr 
9/28/2012 

J "750.00 

DOLLARS : 

V-.- • 

I 

DEWHURSr FOR TEXAS 

Travis Smith 
Date Type Reference 
9/28/2012 Bin REFUND 

9/28/2012 
Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment 

750.00 750.00 750.00 
Check Amount 750.00 

IV 

Alt 

0 
rN 
0 
iM 

750.00 



KXHIBIT M-8 

V David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

August 3,2012 

Mr. David A. Stein 

Dear Mr. Stein, 

Thonk you for your generous contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

Federal election law limits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per election 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded tliat limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re-designated $1,000 to the Runoff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBIT M-8 
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P.3 
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David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. StNATC 

I^n Join JDKVM Dewbint'i IlKbl lo briaj^Teuii' vtlua lo 'WasblagtoA by coalribotiMg: 

_j/ 55,000 (maximua Oouflon per cosp/o for ttae RaiholTelacltoD) 
__ 52,900 (mudnnn donation per pereon (br Ibc Rnn-QlToleetloB) 

^51,000 
^SSOO 

5 Other 

^^rtg.5 VMimafVA 

SuTvr S^oainGjss. Tcdbe>. 
TtaeUng Number (not required} 

Spoate's nbme f Iftntm rMMn'tnoinnt 

Addreii 

C/N Scats Zip 

Htmenioiic OffiBsPbiiia 

tSSSIT 

Spouse's Employar 

L.fr. CLKQ.\rsiAo.n i pQixrvier 
' OoDupsdon 

• Spe«KOcsupaiioD(ifJoti»eoniJ<builsn) (bTJoInt conaibiAlon] 

Check ContHboiieiu 
l!»,ponlTlbudop 10 Dsvrhunt for T«», drawn on cheek k . 

, la.not dipwn qp aii scwiMLoisyicaified by HH Incoiporaiad c 
rdH) scMunt nm»i » jrepraaeglspenonal 

Slgnamro 

frpiyhi b)r crtdK arili 

Vlei 
AmeunlS 

Nunc on Ciid 

SlennlBW 

. MutcrCnd 
BjkpMan Dstc_ 

. AiDcricnn Cxpnn 
VW_ 

(ifjehueintrlbution) 

_Di>co»ei 

Aecoum Numbs 

. Spoute'i 8l|niiniin (irjoloc ceniribmlon), 
rioMB fay this thrm lo SI1-133-(I5M or 

Mo'ts P'y?'b'««4'.Po'r''H>^ fw Tdiw 
Man to; 

P.O. Box 265T, Auetia, TX TS7W 
For mora lorornBlloDi pleasa eoll Sll-SM-iOSl or vhtt nur webiMs el wirw.dew>untlorteuixo« 

CmMSui/oiM 10 PrwAmf/hr Ibat art aiu tat ibAaiihli/brfidiral laaem uapurpom. Ceairlbulloitt to Ckvhtrwijor Toot an 
jvtieer lo rAo lliallaHm todp/ohlbHIoiu a/fithral lav. UiKbrfidtml lev, MMihiob mv rcoMteto o ncrfamn tft7,X0p*t 
elealtao (ts,e00par arnph). Joint aaoirtitiiloni n^uln ilu .tlpunmt tfbatli ipawrx Qaall/lrtl/Utml FACt otay opnirlhifo a 

nitatauan </Sl,090pcrrheflan. CantftMcjufloat t9f«ietteia.fanlgaitalhiivdimdftdfaltaain«iteniaaiiiraatanoiiiir^liktd 
Fadfel lev nev'rw patttkel eanunltlooi lO un iMr bnt iffarlr lo ohala an! lopon lAo "om. pialUng eatt-ou, ocnggseoq and 

teplaytr o/ravb Uittrldual WIMH tnnrliu/lani aiariiali In ueu/ afUOOIn at aktriaa ayala. 
lPA.,^onainrDkYNint.eTPftPT>^ 
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o»-i«-iaioei02«Mi 

PLEASE RETURN BY TODAY, AUGUST 24'" 

And 
TO^VHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

• 1^ > 

TO^VH' 

\/l hereby sy I hereby authoriee De>vl)ur9( for Texas to redesigoale my 2012 General election 
contribution to the 2012 Prfmsry Rnn-Off election. 

SIGNED!^ Dale: "T/Til 

0Jt'^fil}eMJ2 GMfiiHlileclion eoniribuHon should be rounded; 

Please rg/wwe"^ to me; 

SIGNED: Date./U/t>/^ 

Please return form by fax: (SIZ) 233-0564 ' 

For questions or concerns, contact: 

Olflce: (512) 682-1082 

O 
m 
m 
fsj 

^3 IPAID FOR BV DEWHUBST FonTexASl 

O 
•iN 
/.-I 



EXHIBIT lVI-8 

msm 

i David 
^ Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

\jta] IwW 
u^OOO 

in Divid Dewhurst's ilgbt (o bring Texu' volues to Wasblngton by eootributiog: 
lOO (maximum donation per couple for the Run-ofT election) 

_S2,S00 (maximum donolloo per pereon for the Run-ofTelectlon) 
_S1.000 
JSOO 
S Otber 

IVeclcing Number (not required) 

Spouse'i name (If Jotm contribution} 

Addmis 

-yi 

m 
sr 

AS 
O 

*15 

rl 

City • 

JL 
Home Phone -

Slate fin 

'o'mcePhon. " 

FexPfione EWI 

Spoutt'a Employer (if joint contribution) SpouseOi seOcouMtionOfjolnti 
Z22J^££^ 

in (ifjolnt eootribullon) 

Check Contributions 
TheGontrtbuiionjM Dewhurst for Texas, dnwn on check 9 of the account named 
• ' ' not dD^^iOdan account mninteined by an incorporated ejUlQ, 

UI VIVOA'V^^ 1 - -
Si^lvre Spouse Slgdiitiire (If Ji 

fl 

irpeyit^by ertilll card; 

^Via 

Antount S 

Nome on Cud 

I will I 
leprescnis personal 

ibunad by another. _ ' 

.tduieiCerd 

Explnlion Daie_ 

, American ExprcM 

VPN_ 

I Gontribulipn) 

_Olseover 

Account Nuniber_ 

SltnBtuie_ . Spcuie's Signuuie tlfjoini centrlbutlen). 

Please fos this form to 5I2-2U-03<!* or 
l»tnh; fit'chii pnYnWe 1? Pewhurat for T««" i 

Mnlllo! 
P.O. Dos 26*7, Austin, TX 78768 

For more Informotion, please c.ill SI2-682-I082 or visit our website at ivww.dewburatroilexni.com 
CQiilrlbuilom lo Dniliunl/or root on ml lia ririiucilbltfi'/tibrol Inamtm purpota. Coalrltullont to Dmhuntfir Ttm an 

to I/M UmllalloK andproMMtem offidtnl Ian. Uiutirftdtrol fair. mdlvUiMls nm/eomrtlnile a maxlamm rfl2,S00p§r 
ihcHap (iSfiOO pat eouplt). Joint conirlhailons nquln ilu tlpianm cfbotli spoiuti. QuallfltilfidMil fJCs ma/ mirltult a 

maximum ^iJ.eOOparaltcllon. Conlrlbullont/rom eorponilens,/oriign nnlionall aniftiltrolgevtmmuit cenoiselers atproMUud 
Fidtrtri lew nqiilmpolllleal cenimlnttt to iiu their btil tfforu to obtain andnpori Ilia name, mollint aeldreis. eaaipatloh and 

tmplo/tr of each Individual nhou conirlbiillait opgregoii In unit of $200 In en tieeilon eyde. 
IPAIDFOWBVDEWHimffrFnnTBXASl 



EXHIBIT M.8 

0EWHUR8T FOR TEXAS 

John Young 
Date Typs Reference 
10/18/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. 
2,500.00 

Balance Due 
2,500.00 

10/18/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

2,600.00 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

John Young 
Date Type Reference 
10/18/2012 Bill REFUND 

Original Amt. Balance Due 
2,500.00 2,500.00 

10/18/2012 
Discount 

Check Amount 

Payment 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 

lOa 
fn 

<00 
JliP 

iN 
O 
dN 

• 0 • 

2,500.00 

Ml 
i 



EXHIBIT M-8 

1 

\ 

8 

•57 
•en 
•AO 

O 
dN 

H*1 

lmig«»12>S2)l1ir7 

SCHEDULES (PEG Form 3X) 
ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS U«» loparaii achadvla(3) 

tot aach calagoiy «l iha 
OetaiM Summaiy Paga 

FOR LINE NUMBER: 
(ehack only ona) 

IPAOE » OF W 

2lt 22 S" n 24 26 
27 28a >r 2Se » 

Any Intoimalleii eopled bom aueh Rapona and Sialamanti may not bo aoM or used by any perac 
01 tot eommorclal putpoaei, otoer than uaing the name and addraaa ol any poUSeo) oommmaa to 

in tor the puipoae ol eoUcMng conMbuiloni 
aolldl oontrtbutlena Iron auoh eoniinlnee. 

S. NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Piil) 
) NEXION HEALTH FUND FOR QUALITY LONG TERM CARE !N( 

Mailing AiMran PO BOX S44 

City Slolo 2ip Coda 

innpoaa ol Dlatuiacinanl 
conldbullon 

candntoia Namo 

OiReo Sought: Hopao 
I ' • Sanaia 

Pioaldont 
6i«a; TX Blairlci: 20 

Dtaburaainani Fw: 2012 
Prima^ Canatal 
OUier (apaeity) T 

Cawgoty/ 
Type 

Ful Name (Ual. FIraL Middio Inlllal) 

B. DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

MBHing AOdtaaa 1210 SAN ANTON K> STREET Burr E TOO 

Cliy 
AUSTIN 
purpose 01 OlaOuraaniant 

eoitinpuHen 

Slala 
TX 

Zip Code 
T8T67 

Candidale Watne 

DAVID H DEWHURST 
•TCSii— 

Senate 
~j Piaaiilsnl 

Bielo: TX Clililci: 00 

Ofllce SougN: Oiabuiaatnanl For: 2012 
Prlmaty "|j OenaiaJ 
Ohar {speellyTr 

Caieoory/ 
_jypei_ 

Full Nane (Last. Fitsl. Mlddla litftlaJI 

C. DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Mailing Addreaa 1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE TOO 

Cliy 
AUSTIN 
Puipoae 01 uiipuiaemenl 
oenlribullon 

Stole 
TX 

Zip Code 
TBTOT 

Candidate Name 
DAVID H DEWHURST 

Olllci. SougKi: TEwS 
Sanaio 

• j Piasklenl 
Slalo: TX bTalrlet: oo 

OlabursemenI For: 2012 
Prima/y ~ General 
Otnor (spet^ly) V 

CBlegory/ 
Typo 

Runon 

Dele 01 DleOvraamanl 

04 12 2012 

Treneacllen ID: SB2}.tg7T 

Amount ol Eaon Olabureatnoni iNt Period 

1000.00 

Dale el Olabuteennnl 

OS 23 2012 

TranaactlenlO:SB23.SM2 

Ameuni e( Eadi Diaburaamem dda Period 

3000.00 

Dele ol Disbursemeni 

05 23 2012 

Trenaaction ID: $B23.55B3 

Amount ol Eadi Olatwraement tola ParM 

2000.00 
I I 

SUBTOTAL ol Olaburaanienlt This Page (optional).. 
6000.00 

TOTAL TNa Ported (leal page this Una number only).. 

piaANoai PEC Sehedule B (rem W) Rw. mneoa 
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EXHIBIT M-9 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

September 13,2012 

CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR., TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 „ « Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 10/18/2012 

REFERENCE: 12 DAY PRE-RUN-OFF REPORT (07/01/2012 - 07/11/2012) 

Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report(s) 
referenced above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of 
your federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at 
the Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 1 item(s): 

- Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for all of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); .llCFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 

Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 



Image# 12330012566 

EXHIBIT M-^ 

DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 

Page 2 of 3 

made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (II CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the 
excessive portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the 
new designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with 
irespect to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of 
the redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (I.I CFR § I I0.I(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (II CFR § 
II0.I(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (I I CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any 
refund checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating die contributions in 
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DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
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question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignalions and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action 

J will be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 

Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 

418 Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive, Prohibited, and Impermissible Contributions 
Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Excessive Contributions from Individuals 

1 

! 

Conti iI)iit()r Nanii^lfcf I)aJc Ainoiiiit Llctlion 
Edwards Geren LP 1/26/12 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
Edwards Geren LP 7/9/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

Hardeman, Bryan 7/11/12 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 
1 
iHirsch, Laurence E. 7/11/12 $5,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
1 
jSusser, Sam L. 7/9/12 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFFi 
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RECEIVED 
.5ECaETARY OF THE SENATE 

PUBLIC WECOaOS 

Ociober 18,2012 12 OCT IS PM S'-C6 

Dcwhursi for Texas 
1210 San Antonio Street, Suite 700 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Idcntiilcalion Number: C00499350 

Re: Request for Additional Information dated September 13,2012 referencing 12 Day Pre-
RunolT Report (07/01/2012 - 07/11/2012) 

Dear Mr. Muthc.son: 

This letter and the enclo.sed documents are being filed in response to the Request For Additional 
Information ("RFAI") received by Dewhurst for Texas regarding its 12 Day Pre-Runoff Report. 

All contributions in the RFAI have been redesignated, reattributed, or refunded. Copies of refund 
checks and letters redesignating or reattributing these contributions are enclosed. Redesignations, 
reattributions, and refunds that occurred on or before September 30,2012 were disclosed on the 
campaign's 2012 October Quarterly Report. . 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (SI2) 682-1082. 

Sincerely, 

Rebckah Balciunas 
Assistant Trea.surer 

(Paid For By Dewhurst For Texas! 
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David 
Dl^lA/i pewhurst 
I U.S. SENATE 

RECEIVED 
SECRETARY 

PUOLIC RECORDS 

12OCT IS y-

July 9.20] 2 

Edwards Gcren, LP 

Dear Friends, 

TTjank you for your generous conlribuiion fo Dewhursi for Texas, 

Federal election law liraits contributions from individuals to $2,500 per ciection 
and with your recent contribution you have exceeded that limit for the Primary election. 
However, we are allowed to use the portion of your contribution that exceeds $2,500 for 
the Runoff election. Accordingly, we have re'designated $2,500 to the Rurioff election. 

Should you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Once again, thank you for your support! 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMullen 
Finance Director 

<s 
igi 

iCi!) 
•CiR 

iN 

a 
^<•1 

Paid for by Dewhursi for Texas 



EXHIBIT M-IO 

FROM : fti9. 02 2012 0?:'>6PM Pl/X 

/If. « 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I hareby autborbe Dowbor«t for Tezai to renttrlbute our 2012 Run Off electloa 
'contrlbutloa of SS,000 botwMU SpoiUB I and Spouie 2, 

SPOUSE I SIGNED: 

Data! 

OR If the 2012 Run Off election contribution should be refunded: 

Please refund S to me; 

SIGNED: . Data; 

Flaasa return form by fax: (512) 233-0S64 

For qneations or concerns, contact: 

Omce: (512)682*1082 

tC3\ 
A3 
o 
gj iPATb Fon pv PswHunsT FOB TBXASI 
fM 
**•1 



EXHIBIT M-10 

David 
Dewhurst 

U.S. SENATE 

July 9,2012 

Mr. Sam L. Susser 

Dear Mr. Susser, 

Thank you for your contribution to Dewhurst for Texas. 

As you may know, the strict regulations of the Federal Election Campaign Act limit 
individual contributions to S2,S00 per person per election. However, it is permissible to 
reattribute up to $2,500 to your spouse for the Primary election and use the remaining portion of 
your contribution for the Runoff election. Therefore, we have attributed your contribution of 
SI0,000 as follows: 

S2,S00 to the Primao' from Sam Susser 
S2,S00 to the Runoff from Sam Susser 

$2,500 to the Primary from Catherine Susser 
$2,500 to the Runoff from Catherine Susser 

If you prefer, we will refund the excess portion of the contribution. 

Thank you once again for your generous support! 

•an 
tCa 

•an 

o 
ISN 

o 
.IN 
•ri 

Sincerely, 

Becca McMuIlen 
Finance Director 
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EXHIBITIVI-Il 

RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, O.C. 20463 

June 5,2013 

DR CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR, TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN. TX 78701 Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 07/10/2013 

REFERENCE: AMENDED OCTOBER QUARTERLY REPORT (07/12/2012 - 09/30/2012), 
RECEIVED 01/31/2013 

Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report referenced 
above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of your 
federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at the 
Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 8 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for some of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 
excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any appareritly excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 
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DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
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Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations and reattributions must be 
made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the excessive 
portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of the 
redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 
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If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any refund 
checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the', excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

2. Schedule A of your report indicates that your committee may have failed to 
file one or more of the required 48-hour notices regarding "last minute" 
contributions received by your committee after the close of books for the 12 
Day Pre-Runoff Report (see attached). A principal campaign committee must 
notify the Commission, in writing, within 48 hours of any contribution of 
$1,000 or more received between two and twenty days before an election. 
These contributions are then reported on the next report required to be filed by 
the committee. To ensure that the Commission is notified of last minute 
contributions of $1,000 or more to your campaign, it is recommended that you 
review your procedures for checking contributions received during the 
aforementioned time period. The failure to file 48-hour notices may result in 
civil money penalties or legal enforcement action. If any contribution of 
$1,000 or more was incorrectly reported, you must amend your original report 
with the clarifying information. (11 CFR § 104.5(f)) 

3. Your committee filed 48-hour notices reporting the following "last minute" 
contributions (see attached). However, these contributions do not appear on 
Schedule A of this report. Please amend your report to include these 
contributions or provide an explanation of these apparent discrepancies. (11 
CFR § 104.3(a)(4)(i)) 

4. Your committee filed 48-hour notices disclosing "last minute" contributions 
(see attached). However, only partial amounts of these contributions have been 
disclosed on Schedule A of this report. Please amend your report to include the 
entire amounts of these contributions or provide an explanation of the apparent 
discrepancies. (11 CFR § 104.3(a)(4)(i)) 
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5. Schedule B supporting Line 20(a) discloses the refund of contributions 
received from: Pat Burns, Jeff Hicks, Douglas Schnitzer, and Charlya Ward. 
However, it appears that these contributions were not previously reported by 
your committee. Please amend the appropriate report(s) to disclose the original 
contribution or provide clarifying information. (2 U.S.C. § 434(b) and 11 CFR 
§ 104.3(a) &(b)) 

1 6. Schedule D of your report itemizes debts owed to Millan and Company, 
J Wiley Rein, LLP, and Texas Association of Companies with an outstanding 

beginning balance. These debts were not included on your previous report. 
Please file an amendment to your report(s) to correct this discrepancy. (11 CFR 
§ 104.11(b)) 

7. Your report discloses a debt owed to The Lukens Company with an 
outstanding beginning balance of $25,636.13. The previous report filed by your 
committee discloses a closing balance of $15,131.19. These amounts should be 
the same. Please correct this discrepancy and file an amendment to your 
report(s). (2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) and 11 CFR § 104.11) 

8. Your amended report discloses an increase in debts totaling $951,334.96 on 
Line(s) 10 of the Summary Page from those disclosed on your original report. 
Please provide clarifying information as to why this activity was not disclosed 
on your original report. (11 CFR § 104.3) 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action will 
be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 
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Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Sr. Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 

418 Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive Contributions from Individuals 
Coiiti ibii(or Name Date y\ moil lit Fleetioii 

ANDERS, LARRY MR 9/16/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
ANDERS. LARRY MR 10/1/2011 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
ANDERS, LARRY MR 7/17/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 
BURNS, FRED C MR 3/29/2012 $2,500.00 G, 2012 
BURNS, FRED C MR 7/31/2012 $2,500.00 G, 2012 

1 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 11/30/2011 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 3/1/2012 $500.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/8/2012 $500.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/27/2012 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/30/2012 -$500.00 P,20I2 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 7/12/2012 $500.00 P,2012 

1 1 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 3/31/2012 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 5/3/2012 $2,000.00 P. 2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 6/30/2012 -$500.00 P,2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 8/2/2012 $2,000.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 8/31/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 10/26/2011 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE. CHRIS G MR 3/20/2012 $5,000.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 3/20/2012 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS 7/6/2012 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE. CHRISTOPHER G MR 7/19/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 1 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 9/26/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 10/14/2011 -$5,000.00 P.2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 10/14/2011 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

1 
FINLEY, PHYLLIS MRS 8/3/2012 $2,500.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 
FINLEY, PHYLLIS MRS 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 

FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 9/30/2011 $1,000.00 G, 2012 
FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 10/26/2011 $1,500.00 G,2012 
FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 7/27/2012 $1,000.00 G, 2012 

HOLT, PETER M MR | 7/27/2012| $7,500,001 P,2012 
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HOLT. PETER M MR 1 8/2/20I2| -$2.500.00| P. 2012 

HOUGHTON, HETTIE MRS 6/29/2012 $5,000.00 0. 2012 RUNOFF 
HOUGHTON. HETTIE MRS 6/30/2012 -$2,500.00 0. 2012 RUNOFF 
HOUGHTON. HETTIE MRS 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0. 2012 RUNOFF 

HUGHES. DAN ALLEN MR JR 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P. 2012 
HUGHES. DAN ALLEN MR JR 12/31/2011 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
HUGHES. DAN ALLEN MR JR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P. 2012 

HUGHES. PEGGY 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P. 2012 
HUGHES. PEGGY 12/31/2011 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
HUGHES, PEGGY 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P. 2012 

JOHNSON. THOMAS L MR • 7/25/2012 $2,500.00 0. 2012 RUNOFF 
JOHNSON. THOMAS L MR 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0. 2012 RUNOFF 

KELLEY, KAY M MRS 3/31/2012 $5,000.00 P.2012 
KELLEY, KAY M MRS 3/31/2012 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
KELLEY. KAY M MRS 7/17/2012 $100.00 P. 2012 

KELLY. DEE J MRS 3/9/2012 $2,500.00 P. 2012 
KELLY. DEE J MRS 7/26/2012 $2,500.00 P. 2012 

KESIR. SIDDIK H 7/11/2012 $3,000.00 0.2012 RUNOFF 
KESIR, SIDDIK H 7/11/2012 -$500.00 0.2012 RUNOFF 
KESIR, SIDDIK H 9/27/2012 $500.00 0.2012 RUNOFF 

LOVE. TOM MR 3/29/2012 $5,000.00 P.2012 
LOVE. TOM MR 3/30/2012 -$2,500.00 P. 2012 
LOVE. TOM MR 7/30/2012 $2,500.00 P.2012 

MEDDERS. TOM BRYANT MR III 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P. 2012 
MEDDERS, TOM BRYANT MR III 1/16/2012 -$2,500.00 P.2012 
MEDDERS. TOM BRYANT MR EI 7/20/2012 $500.00 P. 2012 

MITCHELL. LEE ROY MR 6/14/2012 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
MITCHELL. LEE ROY MR 8/2/2012 $2,000.00 P. 2012 
MITCHELL. LEE ROY MR 8/3/2012 -$2,500.00 P.2012 

NAIDU, JAYARAM B 9/27/2011 $10,000.00 P. 2012 
NAIDU, JAYARAM B DR 10/7/2011 -$5,000.00 P.2012 
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NAIDU, JAYARAM B DR 10/7/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
NAIDU, JAYARAM B DR 7/18/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

PATTON, ROBERT L MR JR 8/21/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
PATTON, ROBERT L MR JR 7/26/2012 $1,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 6/28/2012 $5,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 6/30/2012 -$2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 

STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 9/29/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 11/23/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 6/I5/20I2 $1,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 6/30/2012 $1,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 7/25/2012 $1,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
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Missing 48-Hour Notices 
Dcwhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Contributor Niinic Date Amount Election 
ELTIFE, KELLY MRS 7/23/12 $2,500.00 O. 2012 RUNOFF 
MORGAN, JAMES M DR 7/27/12 $2,500.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 
LIGHT, WALTER SCOTT MR 7/28/12 $2,500.00 F,2012 
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Dewhurst for Texas (C00499350) 

Coiifribiilor Name Date Amount 
PARTNERS ENERGY GROUP, LLC 7/19/2012 $2,500.00 
ELTIFE, KEVIN THE HON 7/23/2012 $5,000.00 
ALBERT, ROGER MR 7/25/2012 $1,000.00 
MORGAN, JUDY MRS 7/27/2012 $5,000.00 
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July 9,2013 

Dewhurst 
U.S. SENATE 

-ill's... 
'3 ML 12 my,. 

Via: Overnight Delivery 
Mr. Bradley Malheson, Senior Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
c/o Senate Office of Public Records 
232 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510 

Re: Identification Number C00493S0. 
Amended 2012 October Quarterly Repon 

Dear Mr. Matheson; 

Dewhurst for Texas ("Dewhurst Campaign") is pleased to respond to your letter dated June S, 2013 (copy 
enclosed). We have reviewed your requests and provide the following responses: 

I. Regarding the 24 items listed in Exhibit A of your letter, we offer the following explanations regarding 
excessive, prohibited and impermissible contributions: 

Lany Anders contributions should be listed as P2012- S2,500 R20I2- S2,500. He was refunded S2,S00 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal SS,000. . 

Fred C. Bums contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,SOO and R2012- S2,500. His total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

David W. E. Cabell contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $500. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,500. 

Craig C. Callewart contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $2,000. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $4,500. 

Chris G. DeClaire contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

James R. Douglas contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Phyllis Finley contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. Her total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

Thomas Dan Friedkin contributions'should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $1,000. His total contribution 
equals $3,000. 

Peter Holt contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Hettie Houghton contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. She was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. Her total contributions equal $5,000. 

[PAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR 
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Dan Allen Hughes contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,S00 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded S2,S00 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal SS,000. 

Peggy Hughes cotitributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,500 and R20I2- S2,500. She was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. Her total contributions equal $5,000. 

Thomas L. Johnson contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,S00 and R- $2,500. He gave a total of $5,000. 

Kay Kelley contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and ^012- $100. She was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. Her total contributions equal $2,600. : 

I 
Siddik Kesir contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $500. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,000.. 

Tom Love contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20I2> $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Mrs. Dee J. Kelly contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. Her total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

Tom Bryant Medders contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20I2- $500. He was refunded $2,500 
for overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,000. 

Lee Roy Mitchell contributions Should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,000. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $4,500. . 

Jayaram B. Naidu contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20j2- S2,S00. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Robert L. Patton contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $1,000. His total contributions equal 
$3,500. 

Richard S. Rankin contributions should be listed as P2012- S2,S00 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded S2,S00 for 
overpayment. His total contribution equals $5,000. 

Patrick J. Studdert contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contribution equals $5,000. 

i 

Welcome Wilson, Sr. contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20] 2- $1,000. His total contribution 
equals $3,500. 

2. The following missing 48 hour notices were reported and a copy is attached; Kelly Eltife and Walter Scott 
Light. James Morgan was not reported but should have been reported as a $5,000 contribution on July 27, 
2012. 

n 
0 

3. The contributions reported on the 48-hour report should also be reported on Schedule A of the report. 

4. The 48-hour notices reporting the contributions should reflect the entire amounts of the contributions rather 
than Just the partial amounts 

rt 

5. After reviewing our amended October, 2012 filing, we could not see where Pat Bums, Jeff Hicks, Douglas 
Schnizer and Charlya Ward were listed as refunds in our filing. Please indicate which pages that you see that 
they were reported on and we will be glad to research the issue. 

6. It is our understanding based on discussions with Nataliya loffe that the Dewhurst Campaign may make 
changes to debt schedules on reports covering activity during the 2011-2012 election cycle in letter form rather 
than amending those reports. 



EXHIBIT M-12 

The debt of S7,S0I.70 owed to Wiley Rein, LLP was originally incurred during the 2012 Pre-Runoff reporting 
period but was not disclosed as an outstanding debt on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Pre-Runoff report. This 
debt was properly disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 October Quarterly report and 2012 Year-End 
report. The repayment of this debt was properly disclosed on Schedules B and D of the Dewhurst Campaign's 
2013 April Quarterly report. 

The debt of S7,865.47 owed to Millan and Company was originally incurred during the 2012 October 
Quarterly reporting period. Accordingly, this amount should have been included in the "Amount Incurred this 
Period" field rather than the opening balaiice field on the October Quarterly report This debt was properly 
disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Veair-End report and the repayment of this debt was properly 
disclosed on Schedules B and D of the Dewhurst Campaign's 2013 April Quarterly report. 

I 

The debt of S3,212.32 owed to Texas Association of Counties was originally incurred during the 2012 Pre-
RunofTreporting period but was not disclosed as an outstanding debt on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Pre-
Runoff report. This debt remains outstanding and was properly disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 
October Quarterly report, 2012 Year-End report, and 2013 April Quarterly report.. 

7.' The additional debt of $10,504.94 that was reported for The Lukens Company was originally incurred during 
the 2012 Pre-Runoff repotting period but was ncit disclosed as an outstanding debt on the Dewhurst 
Campaign's 2012 Pre-Runoff report. This debt remains outstanding and was properly disclosed on the 
Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 October Quarterly report, 2012 Year-End report, and 2013 April Quarterly report. 

8. Regarding the additional S951,334.96 in debt reported on the Amended 2012 October Quarterly report; the 
Dewhurst Campaign would like to refer the Commission to the cover letter that accompanied the Amended 
2012 October Quarterly report (copy enclosed). Additional debts referenced in that cover letter will be more 
fiilly explained in a forthcoming sua sponte presentation; 1 would ask for the Committee's patience until their 
receipt of the forthcoming sua sponte presentation in order .to fulty resolve this issue. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. The Devvhurst Campaign looks forward to 
continuing to cooperate fully with the Commission in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

(jj^ 

CurtBeck • ••• •. 
Assistant Treasurer 
Dewhurst for Texas 
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• David 
Dewhurst 
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Januai7 3l,2013 U.S. SENATE 
via: U. Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst . 

Federai Election Commission 
c/o Senate Office of Pubiic Records 
232 Hart Senate Oflice Building 
Washington, DC 20310 

Re: Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 

Dewhurst for Texas C'Dewhurst Campaign"), pursuant to the Federal Election Commission's ("Commission") 

S. Mall-Certified Returned Receipt 

. 72 Fed. Reg. 16695 (Apr. 5,2007), 
»ming an' internal investigation 

Statement of Policy Regarding Seif-Reporting of Campaign Finance Vioiationi 
recently provided the Commission with information, on a run sponte basis, cone 
conducted by the Dewhurst Campaign. The Dewhurst Campaign's internal invjestigation, which is ongoing, has found 
that Mr. Kenneth A. Barfield ("h^. Barfield"), who served previously as Campaign Manager and Assistant Treasurer of 
the Dewhurst Campaign, misappropriated and converted campaign fwds for hu personal use. In addition, the Dewhurst 
Campaign's internal investigation has found that Mr. Barfield knowingly suppli^ hilse information to the Dewhurst 
Campaign, which caused the Dewhurst Campaign to report a number of inaccurate transactions in its disclosure reports 
filed with the Commission. I 

In light of the foregoing, the Dewhurst Campaign is filing an amended 2012 October Quarterly Report to remove certain 
transactions that were disclosed on the original report, but which did not actually occur. In addition, the amended 2012 
October Quarterly Report discloses a debt to the David Dewhurst Committee, rhich is Lieutefiant Governor David -
Dewhurst's Texas state political committee. This debt represents payments mi de by the David Dewhurst Committee 
for various consulting services provided to the Dewhurst Campaign, including 
consulting, and other types of consulting services. 

media consulting, communications 

In addition, although paper filers are only required to submit pages containing changes when amending reports, the 
Dewhurst Campaign is submitting this amendment in its entirety in order to ensure diat the changes are as clear as 
possible on the public record. 

The Dewhurst Campaign is filing this informational notice in accordance with 
Dewhurst Campaign is continuing its internal investigation of this matter as w 
records and documents, and the Dewhurst Campaign will .ftie additional amen 
Report and to other disclosure reports as necessary. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have aiiy questions. The Dewhurst 
cooperate fully with the Commission in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Curt Beck 
Assistant Treasurer 
Dewhurst for Texas 

Enclosures 

AncnM Q1FEC Repot docx 

guidance from Commission staff. The 
11 as its review of relevant fmancial 

Intents to the 2012 October Quarterly • 

Campaign looks forward to continuing to 

PAID FOR BV DEWHURST FOR TEXAS! 
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RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

June 5, 2013 

DR CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR, TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN. TX 78701 Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; C00499350 07/10/2013 

REFERENCE: AMENDED OCTOBER QUARTERLY REPORT (07/12/2012 - 09/30/2012), 
RECEIVED 01/31/2013 

Dear Treasurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report referenced 
above. This notice requests information essential to full public disclosure of your 
federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at the 
Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 8 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions that appear to 
exceed the limits set forth in the Act (see attached). The Commission notes 
your additional explanation regarding the committee's corrective action taken 
for some of these contributions. 

An individual or a political committee other than an authorized committee or a 
qualified multi-candidate committee may not make a contribution(s) to a 
candidate for federal office in excess of $2,500 per election. An authorized 
committee may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal office in 

• excess of $2,000 per election. A qualified multi-candidate committee and all 
affiliated committees may not make a contribution(s) to a candidate for federal 
office in excess of $5,000 per election. The term "contribution" includes any 
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of value 
made by any person for the purpose of influencing any election for federal 
office. (2U.S.C. § 441a(a) and (f); 11 CFR §§ 110.1(b), (e) and (k), and 
102.13(c)) 

If any apparently excessive contribution in question was incompletely or 
incorrectly disclosed, you must amend your original report with clarifying 
information. 
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Please be reminded that all refunds, redesignations snd reattributions must be 
made within 60 days of receipt of the contribution. To date, one or more of the 
apparent excessive contributions have not been refunded, redesignated, or 
reattributed. 

For reattributions, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly reattributed to another person. An excessive 
contribution is considered properly reattributed if (1) the contributors provide 
the committee with written documentation, signed by each contributor, 
authorizing a reattribution and indicating the amount of the contribution to be 
attributed to each contributor; or (2) the committee reattributes by presumption 
the excessive portion of the contribution if the contribution was made on a 
written instrument from a joint account and was signed by only one of the 
account holders. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributors in 
writing within 60 days of receiving the contribution that the committee intends 
to reattribute the excessive portion and must give the contributor who signed 
the check an opportunity to request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B)) 

For redesignations, the funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the 
excessive amount was properly designated for a different election. An 
excessive contribution is considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee 
obtains signed written documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the 
redesignation of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election; or (2) the committee redesignates by presumption the excessive 
portion of the contribution for another election, provided that the new 
designation does not exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect 
to that election. In this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of the 
redesignation in writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the 
contribution. The notification must give the contributor an opportunity to 
request a refund. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B))A contribution can only be 
redesignated to a previous election to the extent that the contribution does not 
exceed the committee's net debts outstanding for that election. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

If the foregoing conditions for reattributions or redesignations are not met 
within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. (11 CFR § 
103.3(b)(1)) 
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If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any refund 
checks and/ or letters reattributing or redesignating the contributions in 
question. Refunds are reported on Line 20(a), (b), or (c), as applicable, of the 
Detailed Summary Page and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering 
the period in which they are made. Redesignations and reattributions are 
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report covering the period in 
which the authorization for the redesignation and/or reattribution is received. 
(11 CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate and/or reattribute the excessive amount will be taken into 
consideration. 

J 

2. Schedule A of your report indicates that your committee may have failed to 
file one or more of the required 48-hour notices regarding "last minute" 
contributions received by your committee after the close of books for the 12 
Day Pre-Runoff Report (see attached). A principal campaign committee must 
notify the Commission, in writing, within 48 hours of any contribution of 
$1,000 or more received between two and twenty days before an election. 
These contributions are then reported on the next report required to be filed by 
the committee. To ensure that the Commission is notified of last minute 
contributions of $1,000 or more to your campaign, it is recommended that you 
review your procedures for checking contributions received during the 
aforementioned time period. The failure to file 48-hour notices may result in 
civil money penalties or legal enforcement action. If any contribution of 
$1,000 or more was incorrectly reported, you must amend your original report 
with the clarifying information. (11 CFR § 104.5(f)) 

3. Your committee filed 48-hour notices reporting the following "last minute" 
contributions (see attached). However, these contributions do not appear on 
Schedule A of this report. Please amend your report to include these 
contributions or provide an explanation of these apparent discrepancies. (11 
CFR § 104.3(a)(4)(i)) 

4. Your committee filed 48-hour notices disclosing "last minute" contributions 
(see attached). However, only partial amounts of these contributions have been 
disclosed on Schedule A of this report. Please amend your report to include the 
entire amounts of these contributions or provide an explanation of the apparent 
discrepancies. (11 CFR § 104.3(a)(4)(i)) 
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5. Schedule B supporting Line 20(a) discloses the refund of contributions 
received from: Pat Burns, Jeff Hicks, Douglas Schnitzer, and Charlya Ward. 
However, it appears that these contributions were not previously reported by 
your committee. Please amend the appropriate report(s) to disclose the original 
contribution or provide clarifying information. (2 U.S.C. § 434(b) and 11 CFR 
§ 104.3(a) & (b)) 

i 6. Schedule D of your report itemizes debts owed to Millan and Company, 
Wiley Rein, LLP, and Texas Association of Companies with an outstanding 
beginning balance. These debts were not included on your previous report. 
Please file an amendment to your report(s) to correct this discrepancy. (11 CFR 
§ 104.11(b)) 

7. Your report discloses a debt owed to The Lukens Company with an 
outstanding beginning balance of $25,636.13. The previous report filed by your 
committee discloses a closing balance of $15,131.19. These amounts should be 
the same. Please correct this discrepancy and file an amendment to your 
report(s). (2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) and 11 CFR § 104.11) 

8. Your amended report discloses an increase in debts totaling $951,334.96 on 
Line(s) 10 of the Summary Page from those disclosed on your original report. 
Please provide clarifying information as to why this activity was not disclosed 
on your original report. (11 CFR § 104.3) 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequate responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action will 
be initiated. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement action against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424^9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-1166. 
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Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Sr. Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 
Reports Analysis Division 
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Excessive Contributions from Individuals 
Contributor Nnino Date Ainoiint Flection 

ANDERS, LARRY MR 9/16/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
ANDERS. LARRY MR 10/1/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
ANDERS, LARRY MR . 7/17/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

BURNS, FRED C MR 3/29/2012 $2,500.00 G, 2012 
BURNS, FRED C MR 7/31/2012 $2,500.00 G, 2012 

1 1 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 11/30/2011 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 3/1/2012 $500.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/8/2012 $500.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/27/2012 $1,000.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 6/30/2012 -$500.00 P, 2012 
CABELL, DAVID W E MR 7/12/2012 $500.00 P, 2012 

1 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 3/31/2012 $1,000.00 P,2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 5/3/2012 $2,000.00 P,2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 6/30/2012 -$500.00 P, 2012 
CALLEWART, CRAIG C MR MD 8/2/2012 $2,000.00 P,2012 

1 1 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 8/31/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 10/26/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 3/20/2012 $5,000.00 P. 2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS G MR 3/20/2012 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRIS 7/6/2012 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
DECLAIRE, CHRISTOPHER G MR 7/19/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

1 1 
DOUGLASS, JAMES 11 MR 9/26/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 10/14/2011 -$5,000.00 P, 2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 10/14/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
DOUGLASS, JAMES R MR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

FINLEY, PHYLLIS MRS 8/3/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
FINLEY, PHYLLIS MRS 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 9/30/2011 $1,000.00 G.2012 
FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 10/26/2011 $1,500.00 G,2012 
FRIEDKIN, THOMAS DAN MR 7/27/2012 $1,000.00 G,2012 

HOLT, PETER M MR 7/27/2012 $7,500.00| P,20I2 
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HOLT, PETER M MR | 8/2/2012| -$2,500.00| P,2012 

HOUGHTON, HETTIC MRS 6/29/2012 $5,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
HOUGHTON, HETTIE MRS 6/30/2012 -$2,500.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 
HOUGHTON, HETPIE MRS 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

HUGHES, DAN ALLEN MR JR 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 
HUGHES, DAN ALLEN MR JR 12/31/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
HUGHES, DAN ALLEN MR JR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

HUGHES, PEGGY 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P,2012 
HUGHES, PEGGY 12/31/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
HUGHES, PEGGY 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

JOHNSON, THOMAS L MR 7/25/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
JOHNSON, THOMAS L MR 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

KELLEY, KAY M MRS 3/31/2012 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
KELLEY, KAY M MRS 3/31/2012 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
KELLEY, KAY M MRS 7/17/2012 $100.00 P,2012 

KELLY, DEE J MRS 3/9/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
KELLY, DEE J MRS 7/26/2012 $2,500.00 P, 2012 

KESIR, SIDDIK H 7/11/2012 $3,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
KESIR, SIDDIK H 7/11/2012 -$500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
KESIR, SIDDIK H 9/27/2012 $500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 

LOVE, TOM MR 3/29/2012 $5,000.00 P,2012 
LOVE, TOM MR 3/30/2012 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
LOVE, TOM MR 7/30/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

MEDDERS, TOM BRYANT MR III 12/31/2011 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
MEDDERS, TOM BRYANT MR III 1/16/2012 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
MEDDERS, TOM BRYANT MR HI 7/20/2012 $500.00 P,2012 

MITCHELL, LEE ROY MR 6/14/2012 $5,000.00 P, 2012 
MITCHELL, LEE ROY MR 8/2/2012 $2,000.00 P, 2012 
MITCHELL, LEE ROY MR 8/3/2012 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 

NAIDU, JAYARAM B 9/27/2011 $10,000.00 P, 2012 
NAIDU, JAYARAM B DR 10/7/2011 -$5,000.00 P,2012 
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NAIDU, JAYARAM B DR 10/7/2011 -$2,500.00 P,2012 
NAIDU. JAYARAM B DR 7/18/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

PATTON, ROBERT L MR JR 8/21/2012 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
PATTON, ROBERT L MR JR 7/26/2012 $1,000.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 

RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 6/28/2012 $5,000.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 
RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 6/30/2012 -$2,500.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 
RANKIN, RICHARD S MR 9/27/2012 $2,500.00 0,2012 RUNOFF 

STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 9/29/2011 $5,000.00 P. 2012 
STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 11/23/2011 -$2,500.00 P, 2012 
STUDDERT, PATRICK J MR 7/27/2012 $2,500.00 P,2012 

WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 6/15/2012 $1,000.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 6/30/2012 $1,500.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 
WILSON, WELCOME W MR SR 7/25/2012 $1,000.00 O, 2012 RUNOFF 
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ContribiiWiNamc ^ Date Ainoiiiit r.lcctidii 

ELTIFE, KELLY MRS 7/23/12 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
MORGAN, JAMES M DR 7/27/12 $2,500.00 0, 2012 RUNOFF 
LIGHT, WALTER SCOTT MR 7/28/12 $2,500.00 P, 2012 
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Contributor Name Date Amooot 
PARTNERS ENERGY GROUP, LLC 7/19/2012 $2,500.00 
ELTIFE, KEVIN THE HON 7/23/2012 $5,000.00 
ALBERT, ROGER MR 7/25/2012 $1,000.00 
MORGAN. JUDY MRS 7/27/2012 $5,000.00 
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David " 
Dewhurst 

,.,„.2o,3 U.$. SENATE 

Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 
Federal Election Commission . Via: Overnight Delivery 
c/o Senate Office of Public Records 
232 Hart Senate Omce Building 
Washington, DC 20510 

Re: Identification Number C0049350. 
Amended 2012 October Quarterly Report 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 

Dewhurst for Texas ("Dewhurst Campaign") is pleased to respond to your letter dated June S, 2013 (copy 
enclosed). We have reviewed your requests and provide the following responses: 

I. Regarding the 24 items listed in Exhibit A of your letter, we offer the following explanations regarding 
excessive, prohibited and impermissible contributions: 

Larry Anders contributions should be listed as P2012- S2,500 R2012- S2,S00. He was refunded S2,SOO for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal SS,000. , 

Fred C. Bums contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. His total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

David W. E. Cabell contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $500. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,500. 

Craig C. Callcwart contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,000. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $4,500. 

Chris G. DeClaire contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 ^d R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

James R. Douglas contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Phyllis Finley contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. Her total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

O' 
Thomas Dan Fricdkin contributions'should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $1,000. His total contribution 

to equals $3,000. 

rv Peter Holt contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
(N overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 
O 
^ Hettie Houghton contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and RIO 12- $2,500. She was refunded $2,500 for 
O overpayment. Her total contributions equal $5,000. 
to 

PAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
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Dan Allen Hughes contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,S00 and R2012- S2,S00. He was refunded S2,S00 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal SS.OOO. 

Peggy Hughes contributions should be listed as P20I2- S2,SOO and R20I2- S2,300. She was refunded S2,S00 for 
overpayment. Her total contributions equal $5,000. 

Thomas L. Johnson contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R- $2,500. He gave a total of $5,000. 

Kay Kelley contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and ̂ 012- $100. She was refunded $2,500 for 
overpa^ent. Her total contributions equal $2,600. : 

Siddik Kesir contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $500. He was refunded $500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,000. 

Tom Love contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

Mrs. Dee J. Kelly contributions should be listed as }>20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. Her total contributions equal 
$5,000. 

Tom Bryant Mcddcrs contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $500. He was refunded $2,500 
for overpayment. His total contributions equal $3,000. 

Lee Roy Mitchell contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R2012- $2,000. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $4,500. . 

Jayaram B. Naidu contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $2,500. He was refunded $7,500 for 
overpayment. His total contributions equal $5,000. 

r* ".i 

Robert L. Patton contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $1,000. His total contributions equal 
$3,500. 

Richard S. Rankin contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contribution equals $5,000. 

Patrick J. Studdcn contributions should be listed as P20I2- $2,500 and R20I2- $2,500. He was refunded $2,500 for 
overpayment. His total contribution equals $5,000. 

Welcome Wilson. .Sr. contributions should be listed as P2012- $2,500 and R2012- $1,000. His total contribution 
equals $3,500. 

2. The following missing 48 hour notices were reported and a copy is attached: Kelly Eltife and Walter Scott 
Light. James .Morgan was not reported but should have been reported as a $5,000 contribution on July 27, 
2012. 

3. The contributions reported on the 48-hour report should also be reported on Schedule A of the report. 
n 
^ ' 4. The 48-hour notices reporting the contributions should reflect the entire amounts of the contributions rather 

Nl 

3 
>1 
3 
1 
H 

than just the partial amounts 

5. After reviewing our amended October, 2012 filing, we could not see where Pat Bums, Jeff Hicks, Douglas 
Schnizer and Charlya Ward were listed as refimds in our filing. Please indicate which pages that you see that 
they were reponed on and we will be glad to research the issue. 

6. It is our understanding based on discussions with Nataliya loffe that the Dewhurst Campaign may make 
changes to debt schedules on reports covering activity during the 2011-2012 Section cycle in-letter form rather 
than amending those reports. • 
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The debi of S7.50).70 owed to Wiley Rein, LLP was originally incurred during the 2012 Pre-RunofTreporting 
period but was not disclosed as an outstanding debt on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Pre-RunofT report. This 
debt was properly disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 October Quarterly report and 2012 Year-End 
report. The repayment of this debt was properly disclosed on Schedules B and D of the Dewhurst Campaign's 
2013 April Quarterly report. 

The debt of £7,865.47 owed to Millan and Company was originally incurred during the 2012 October 
Quarterly reporting period. Accordingly, this amount should have been included in the "Amouiit Incurred this 
Period" field rather than the opening balaiice field on the October Quarterly report This debt was properly 
disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Year-End report and the repayment of this debt was properly 
disclosed on Schedules B and D of the Dewhurst Campaign's 2013 April Quarterly report. 

The debt of S3,212.32 owed to Texas Association of Counties was originally incurred during the 2012 Prc-
Runoff reporting period but was not disclosed as an outstanding debt on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 Pre-
Runoff report. This debt remains outstanding and was properly disclosed on the Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 
October Quarterly report, 2012 Year-End report, and 2013 April Quarterly report. 

7.' The additional debt of $10,504.94 that was reported for The Lukens Company was originally incurred during 
the 2012 Prc-Runofr reporting period but was not disclosed as an outstanding-debt on the Dewhurst 
Campaign's 2012 Pre-Runoff report. This debt remains outstanding and was properly disclosed on the 
Dewhurst Campaign's 2012 October Quarterly report, 2012 Year-End report, and 2013 April Quarterly report. 

^ 8. Regarding the additional S951,334.96 in debt reported on the Amended 2012 October Quarterly report, the 
Dewhurst Campaign would like to refer the Commission to the cover letter that accompanied the Amended 
2012 October Quarterly report (copy enclosed). Additional debts referenced in that cover letter will be more 
fully explained in a forthcoming sua sponte presentation; L would ask for the Committee's patience until their 
receipt of tlic fonlicoming sua sponte presentation in order to fully resolve this issue. 

.. • . ..-.•.I.".. ' .. • : 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. The Dewhurst Campaign looks forward to 
continuing to cooperate fully with the Commissicin in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

rsj 
K1 
10 

rvi 
o 
rvi 
0 
hO 

(j/yd' 
Curt Beck . • • ; 
Assistant Treasurer 
Dewhurst for Texas 

Enclosures AoKnMOJFECRFXIKcipaiudoa 
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Dewhurst 

•ECP.CTAH i OF UiF. SENAIL 
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I3KEB-14 PM2--58 

January 31,2013 U.S. SENATE 

r/a- u. Mr. Bradley Matheson, Senior Campaign Finance Analyst 
Federal Election Commission 
do Senate Office of Public Records 
232 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510 

Re: 2012 Year End Report 

Dear Mr. Matheson; 

Dewhurst for Texas ("Dewhurst Campaign"), pursuant to the Federal El sction Commission's ("Commission") 
Statement of Policy Regarding SelfiReporting of Campaign Finance Vi( Jations, 72 Fed. Reg. 1669S (Apr. 5, 
2007), recently provided the Commission with information, on a sua spt mte basis, concerning an internal 
investigation conducted by the Dewhurst Campaign. The Dewhurst Campaign's internal investigation, which is 
ongoing, has found that Mr. Kenneth A. Barfield ("Mr. Barfield"), who served previously as Campaign Manager 
and Assist^t Treasurer of the Dewhurst Campaign, misappropriated ancl converted campaign funds for his 
personal use. In addition, the Dewhurst Campaign's interna! investigation has found that Mr. Barfield -
knowingly supplied false information to the Dewhurst Campaign, which caused the Dewhurst Campaign to 

' report a number of inaccurate transactions in its disclosure reports filed with the Commission. 

S. Mail - Certified Returned Receipt 

In light of the foregoing, the 2012 Year End Report discloses a debt to the David Dewhurst Committee, which is 
Lieutenant Governor David Dewhurst's Texas state political committee) This debt represents payments made 
by the David Dewhurst Committee for various consulting services provilded to the Dewhurst Campaign, 
including media consulting, communications consulting, and other types of consulting services. . 

The Dewhurst Campaign is filing this informational notice in accordance with guidance firom Commission staff. 
The Dewhurst Campaign is continuing its internal investigation of this r latter as well as its review of relevant. 
financial records and documents, and the Dewhurst Campaign will file additional amendments to disclosure 
reports as necessary. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. The Dewhurst Campaign looks forward to 
continuing to cooperate fully with the Commission in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Curt Beck 
Assistant Treasurer 
Dewhurst for Texas 

Enclosures 

04FECIlcpoil.doa< PAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR TEXAS) 
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RQ-2 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463 

June 5,2013 

DR CARLOS R. HAMILTON JR, TREASURER 
DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
AUSTIN. TX 78701 Response Due Date 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C00499350 07/10/2013 

REFERENCE: YEAR-END REPORT (10/01/2012 - 12/31/2012) 

Dear Trtfisurer: 

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of the report referenced 
above. This notice requests information essential to full public- disclosure of your 
federal election campaign finances. An adequate response must be received at the 
Senate Public Records Office by the response date noted above. Failure to 
adequately respond by the response date noted above could result in an audit or 
enforcement action. Additional information is needed for the following 2 item(s): 

1. Schedule A of your report discloses one or more contributions received after 
the primary that are designated for the primary. These contributions may only 
be accepted to the extent that the committee has net debts outstanding from 
the primary election. For more information on how to calculate net debts 
outstanding, please see page 25 of the Campaign Guide for Congressional 
Candidates and Committees, which is available online at 
http://vvw\v.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf. (11 CFR § 110.1(b)(3)(i)) 

A contribution is considered made when the contributor relinquishes control 
over the contribution. A contributor shall be considered to have relinquished 
control over the contribution when it is delivered to the candidate, when it is 
delivered to an authorized committee of the candidate, or to an agent of an 
authorized committee of the candidate. A contribution that is mailed to any of 
the aforementioned recipients will be considered made on the date of the 
postmark. Envelopes should be retained for the committee's records. (11 CFR § 
110.1(b)(6)) 

If any coniribution in question was incompletely or incorrectly disclosed, you 
must amend your original report with the clarifying information. 

If a contribution exceeds the amount of net debts outstanding from the 

http://vvw/v.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf
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primary election, you may have to refund or redesignate the contribution. 

The funds can be retained if, within 60 days of receipt, the excessive amount 
was properly redesignated for a different election. An excessive contribution is 
considered properly redesignated if (1) the committee obtains signed written 
documentation from the contributor(s) authorizing the redesignation of the 
contribution for another election provided that the new designation does not 
exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect to that election, or 
(2) the committee redesignates by presumption the excessive portion of the 
contribution for another election provided that the new designation does not 
exceed the limitations on contributions made with respect to that election. In 
this case, the treasurer must notify the contributor of the redesignation in 
writing within 60 days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution. The 
notification must give the contributor an opportunity to request a refund. (11 
CFR§110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B)) 

If the foregoing conditions for redesignations are not met within 60 days of 
receipt, the excessive amount must be refunded. See 11 CFR § 103.3(b)(3). 

If you have not already done so, please inform the Commission of your 
corrective action immediately in writing and provide photocopies of any refund 
checks and/or letters redesignating the contributions in question. Refunds are 
reported on Line 20(a), (b) or (c), as applicable, of the Detailed Summary Page 
and on a supporting Schedule B of the report covering the period in which they 
are made. Redesignations are reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the 
report covering the period in which the authorization for the redesignation is 
received. (1 i CFR § 104.8(d)(2), (3) and (4)) 

Although the Commission may take further legal action concerning the 
acceptance of excessive contributions, your prompt action to refund or 
redesignate the excessive amount will be taken into consideration. 

2. Schedule D of your report discloses an apparent credit for debts owed to 
Basel ice & Associates, James R. Bognet, Contact Services LLC, Holloway 

. Consulting Inc., Raconteur Media Company, The Lukens Company, and The 
Mcintosh Comany. Please provide further clarification regarding these credits. 
(11 CFR §;? i0-'l.3(d) and 104.11) 

Please note, you will not receive an additional notice from the Commission on this 
matter. Adequ.ntc responses must be received by the Commission on or before the due 
date noted above to be taken into consideration in determining whether audit action will 
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be iniliateci. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act may also result in an 
enforcement aciion against the committee. Any response submitted by your committee 
will be placed on the public record and will be considered by the Commission prior to 
taking enforcement action. Requests for extensions of time in which to respond will 
not be considered. 

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above 
problems should be filed with the Senate Public Records Office. Please contact the 
Senate Public Records Office at (202) 224-0322 for instructions on how and where to 
file an amendment. If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to 
verify the adequacy of your response, please contact me on our toll-free number (800) 
424-9530 (at the prompt press 5 to reach the Reports Analysis Division) or my local 
number (202) 694-II66. 

Sincerely, 

Bradley Matheson 
Sr. Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 

418 Reports Analysis Division 
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David 13 JUL 121« A David 
^ Dewhurst 

July 9.2013 
U.S. SENATE 

Mr. Bradley Mnthcson, Senior Campaign Finance & Reviewing Analyst 
Federal Election Commission Via: Overnight Delivery 
do Senate Office of Public Records 
232 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510 . 

Re: Identification Number C0049350 
Year-End 2012 Report 

Dear Mr. Matheson: 

We arc pleased to respond to your letter dated June S, 2013 (copy enclosed). We have reviewed your 
requests and provide the following responses: . . 

1. In response to your inquiry number one on the year-end report! we feel we have properly re­
designated all Schedule A contributions according to the federal rules. If you have certain 
contribuiions in question, please let us know and we can provide specific details for those 
contributions. All contributions that could not be properly re-designated have since been refunded by 
Dewhursi tor Texas. 

2. The credits for debts owed to each of the vendors you referenced that were reported all relate to the 
newly disclosed debt to the David Dewhurst Committee (Lieutenant Governor Dewhurst's state 
campaign committee) as reported on page 29 of 29 of the Year-End 20i2 Report ($469,395.14). The 
David Dewhurst Committee incorrectly made payments to each of the vendors you referenced so 
those payments were reported as reductions in the amounts owed to those vendors. This fact was 
disclosed in ihe cover letter provided with the Year-End 2012 Report (copy enclosed) and will be 
fully addressed iri a forthcoming sua sponre presentation. I trust this adequately addresses your 
concerns over the credits reported. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. The Dewhurst Campaign looks 
forward to continuing to cooperate fully with the Commission in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
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rsl Curt Beck . . 
O Assistant Treasurer 
^ Dewhurst for Texas 
G 
"I? Enclosures |PAID FOR BY DEWHURST FOR lEXAil v«EndJoijFECRFAiR«p»...d« 



EXHIBIT N-7 

r 
FEC 

FORM 3 

REPORT OF RECEIPTS 
AND DISBURSEMENTS 

For An Authorized Committee 
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1. NAME OF 
COMMITTEE (In lull) 

TYPE on PRINT • Example; If typing, type 
over the lines. 
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, DEWHURST FOR TEXAS 
I I I ' I I I I ' I I I i I • I ' ' • ' • I 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ADDRESS (numlsar end straoi) 

Check if different 
than previously 
reported. (AGO) 

1210 SAN ANTONIO STREET SUITE 700 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

I I I I I I I I I I I 

AUSTIN 
r I I I I I I I I I 

2. FECIDENTIFICATION NUMBER• CITY 

J \JL\ 115! 
STATE ^ 
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3. IS THIS 
REPORT 

NEW 
(N) OR 

AMENDED 
(A) 

4. TYPE OF REPORT (Choose One) 

(a) Quarterly Reports: 

^ April IS Quarterly Report (01) 

July IS Oua.tcrly Report (Q2) 

Octolier 15 Ouanorty Report (03) 

January 31 Year-End Report (YE) 

Temtination Report (TER) 

ZIP CODE 
STATE • DISTRICT 

L2J ITJ 
(b) 12-Day PRE-Electlon Report for the: 

Primary (12P) 

Convention (12C) 

General (12G) 

Special (12S) 

Election on tzzn 

Runoff (12R) 

In the 
State of • - " 

(c) 30-Day POST-Electlon Report for the 

General (30G) 

Election on 

Runoff (30R) y| Special (3QS) 
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5. E . 2013 

/ certify that I have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is twe, correct and complete. 

Type or Print Name of Treasurer CURT BECK. Assistant Treasurer 

(MAJH signature of Treasurer Date 

,1 M * M I r IB, 

liX 

NOTE: Submission ol lalse, erroneous, or Incomplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g. 
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(Revised 02^003) _J 
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SECRETARY 

EXHIBIT N-7 
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USPS FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Postmark 
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RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

POSTMAITR ILLEGIBLE • 

FAX 

Date of Receipt 

NO POSTMARK • 

Date of Receipt. 
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